REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

(REVENUE SECTOR)

GOVERNMENT OF CHHATTISGARH
Report No.5 of the year 2013



Table of contents

Paragraph | Page
Preface \
Overview vii-x
PART A — RECEIPTS
Executive summary 1
Trend of revenue receipts 1.1 5
Variations between the budget estimates and actuals 1.2 8
Analysis of arrears of revenue in terms of total 1.3 9
outstanding and outstanding for more than five years
Evasion of tax 1.4 10
Refunds 1.5 10
Response of the Government Departments towards 1.6 11
Audit
Compliance to Audit Observations 1.7 12
Departmental Audit Committee Meetings 1.8 12
Response of the Departments to the draft audit 1.9 13
paragraphs
Follow up on the Audit Reports - summarised position 1.10 13
Analysis of the mechanism for dealing with the issues 1.11 14
raised by Audit
Impact of Audit 1.12 17
Amendments made at the instance of Audit 1.13 19
Executive summary 21
Tax administration 2.1 23
Trend of revenue receipts from taxes on sales, trade, 2.2 23
etc.
Analysis of arrears of revenue 2.3 24
Collection of VAT per assessee 2.4 24




Chapter-III: Stamps and Registration Fees

Arrears in assessment 2.5 24
Cost of collection 2.6 25
Analysis of collection 2.7 25
Internal Audit 2.8 26
Impact of Audit 2.9 26
Audit observations 2.10 28
Incorrect/excess allowance of Input Tax Rebate 2.11 29
Non/Short levy of Value Added Tax 2.12 31
Non levy of penalty for unauthorised use of ‘C’ Form 2.13 33
Non levy of entry tax on explosive 2.14 34
Non levy of entry tax on Schedule III goods 2.15 34
Non levy of entry tax on Extra Neutral Alcohol 2.16 36
Non-levy of entry tax 2.17 37
Incorrect grant of exemption of entry tax 2.18 38
Non levy of entry tax on mobile handset 2.19 40

Registration Fees” — A review

Chapter-1V: Land Revenue

Executive summary 41
Impact of Audit 3.1 43
“Levy and Collection of Stamp Duty and 3.2 44

Executive summary

Chapter-V: Taxes on Vehicles

Executive summary 77
Tax administration 4.1 79
Trend of revenue receipts from Land Revenue 4.2 79
Analysis of arrears of revenue 4.3 80
Internal Audit 4.4 80
Impact of Audit 4.5 80
Audit observations 4.6 83
Short recovery of cost of proceedings 4.7 83

Tax administration

1




Analysis of budget preparation 5.2 87

Trend of revenue receipts from Taxes on Vehicles 53 87
Analysis of arrears of revenue 54 88
Internal Audit 5.5 88
Cost of collection 5.6 89
Impact of Audit 5.7 89
Audit observations 5.8 91
Embezzlement of Government Money 59 91
Non/Short levy of fee on issuing trade certificate 5.10 92
Non-realisation of tax from owners of goods and 5.11 93

passenger vehicles

Chapter-VI: State Excise

Executive summary 95
Tax administration 6.1 97
Trend of revenue receipts from State Excise 6.2 97
Analysis of arrears of revenue 6.3 98
Cost of collection 6.4 98
Internal Audit 6.5 98
Impact of Audit 6.6 99
Audit observations 6.7 101
Incorrect fixation of reserve price 6.8 101
Incorrect fixation of Minimum Guarantee Quota of 6.9 102
country liquor

Incorrect fixation of Minimum Guarantee Quota of 6.10 103
foreign liquor

Chapter-VII: Other Non-tax Receipts

SECTION - A: Non-ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries

Executive summary 105
Tax administration 7.1 107
Trend of revenue receipts from Non-ferrous Mining 7.2 107

and Metallurgical Industries

Analysis of arrears of revenue 7.3 108

Internal Audit 7.4 109

11



Impact of Audit 7.5 109
Audit observations 7.6 111
Short realisation of royalty 7.7 111
Non-realisation of dead rent and interest 7.8 112
SECTION - B: Forestry and Wild Life (Receipts)
Executive summary 113
Tax administration 7.9 115
Trend of revenue receipts from Forestry and Wild Life 7.10 115
Analysis of arrears of revenue 7.11 116
Internal Audit 7.12 116
Impact of Audit 7.13 117
Audit observations 7.14 119
Non recovery of cost of bamboos and poles 7.15 119
Executive summary 121
Introduction 8.1 123
Trend of expenditure in the Forest Department 8.2 123
Impact of Audit 8.3 123
Chhattisgarh State Compensatory Afforestation, 8.4 126
Management and Planning Authority (Chhattisgarh
State CAMPA) — A Review
Audit observations 8.5 160
Unfruitful expenditure on plantation work 8.6 160
Avoidable expenditure on regeneration work 8.7 161
Avoidable expenditure on rehabilitation of degraded 8.8 162
forests
Irregular expenditure from Calamity Relief Fund 8.9 164

v



PREFACE

This Report for the year ended 31 March 2013 has been prepared for

submission to the Governor under Article 151 (2) of the Constitution.

Part A of this Report presents the results of audit of receipts of Commercial
Tax, Stamps and Registration Fee, Land Revenue, Taxes on Vehicles, State

Excise and Other Non-tax Receipts.

Part B of this Report presents observations arising out of audit of
Chhattisgarh State Compensatory Afforestation, Management and Planning
Authority (CAMPA) which highlights the audit findings on the receipts into
CAMPA, diversion of forest land and expenditure from State CAMPA. We
also present illustrative cases of irregular, avoidable and unfruitful expenditure

of the Forest Department.

The cases mentioned in this Report include those that came to notice in the
course of test audit of records during the year 2012-13 as well as those which
had been noticed in earlier years but could not be included in the previous

Reports.




OVERVIEW

This Report contains 20 paragraphs including one review involving < 92.85 crore
relating to underassessment, non/short levy of revenue etc. under ‘Part-A’ and
five paragraphs including one review involving I 149.22 crore relating to
incorrect application of rates, non-raising of demands, irregular/avoidable
expenditure, etc. in the Forest Department under ‘Part-B’. Some of the major
findings are mentioned below:

The total revenue receipts of the State Government for the year 2012-13

amounted to ¥ 17,650.16 crore as compared to X 14,770.73 crore of the previous
year. Out of this, 60 per cent was raised through tax revenue (% 13,034.21 crore)
and non-tax revenue (X 4,615.95 crore). The balance 40 per cent was received
from Government of India as State’s share of divisible Union taxes
(X 7,217.60 crore) and Grants-in-aid (¥ 4,710.33 crore).

(Paragraph 1.1)

At the end of June 2013, 9,943 audit observations involvingI 5,930.53 crore
relating to 2,549 Inspection Reports issued up to December 2012 remained
outstanding.

(Paragraph 1.6.1)

Test check of the records of 115 units of commercial tax, stamps and registration
fees, land revenue, taxes on vehicles, state excise, taxes and duties on electricity
and other non-tax receipts/expenditure conducted during the year 2012-13
revealed underassessment, non/short levy of revenue aggregating to < 1,334.05
crore in 6,407 cases. During the course of the year, the concerned Departments
accepted underassessment and other deficiencies of I 181.55 crore involved in
4,713 cases. Out of this, the Department recovered I 95.53 crore during the year.

(Paragraph 1.12.3)
II. Commercial Tax

The Assessing Officers allowed incorrect/excess Input Tax Rebate of I 1.34
crore.

(Paragraph 2.11)
Application of incorrect rate of tax by the Assessing Officers led to non/short levy
of Value Added Tax (VAT) of X 3.06 crore including penalty.

(Paragraph 2.12)

Vil



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

Inaction on the part of the Assessing Officer to impose penalty on unauthorised
use of *C’ form resulted in non-levy of penalty X 1.19 crore.

(Paragraph 2.13)

Grant of irregular exemption on Extra Neutral Alcohol by the Assessing Officer
resulted in non-levy of entry tax of X 32.47 lakh.

(Paragraph 2.16)

Inaction on the part of the Assessing Officer to verify the entries of the Schedule
and levy tax accordingly resulted in non-levy of entry tax of I 38.89 lakh.

(Paragraph 2.19)

III. Stamps and Registration Fees

There was non realisation of stamp duty and janpad shulk of ¥ 67.63 crore due to
lack of co-ordination with public offices.

(Paragraph 3.2.12)

Incorrect issue of exemption certificates to industries led to non levy of stamp
duty of X 4.65 crore.

(Paragraph 3.2.13)

Inaction on the part of the Sub Registrars to classify the instruments as per recitals
led to short levy of stamp duty and registration fees of X 1.17 crore.

(Paragraph 3.2.22)

There was short realisation of stamp duty of I 22.49 lakh due to irregular
reduction in stamp duty allowed by the Sub Registrars to woman/women
cxecutants.

(Paragraph 3.2.23)

Inaction on the part of the Sub Registrars to determine the market value of
diverted land correctly led to short levy of stamp duty and registration fees of
% 40.56 lakh.

(Paragraph 3.2.26)

Inaction on the part of the Sub Registrars to determine the market value in
accordance with the rates envisaged in Chhattisgarh Market Value Guidelines led
to short realisation of stamp duty and registration fees of ¥ 1.02 crore.

(Paragraph 3.2.27)

There was non levy of the janpad shulk of ¥ 2.30 crore on amalgamation of
companies as well as non realisation of stamp duty of I 1.83 crore paid in other
State.

(Paragraph 3.2.31)

viii



Overview

IV. Land Revenue
Inaction on the part of the Collector to include cost of proceedings in RRCs
resulted in short recovery of X 16.76 lakh.

(Paragraph 4.7)

V. Taxes on Vehicles

Inaction on the part of the RTO, Raipur to adopt a proper mechanism
regarding remittance, realisation and reconciliation of demand drafts
resulted in embezzlement of Government revenue of ¥ 1.31 lakh.

(Paragraph 5.9)

There was non/short levy of trade fee of T 1.60 crore in six Transport Offices.
(Paragraph 5.10)
Due to non-issue of notice of demand for recovery of the tax from the detfaulting

vehicle owners, there was non-realisation of tax amounting to 1.73 crore in
seven transport offices.

(Paragraph 5.11)

‘

I. State Excise

Inaction on the part of the Assistant Commissioner and the Collector to prepare
the target without considering the actual consumption of the previous year despite
Excise Commissioner’s instruction led to incorrect fixation of Minimum
Guarantee Quota ot country liquor and consequential non realisation of license
fee ot'¥ 52.89 lakh.

(Paragraph 6.9)

VII. Other Non-Tax Receipts

Application of incorrect rate of royalty by the Deputy Director, Mining
Administration resulted in short levy of royalty amounting to ¥ 13.06 lakh.

(Paragraph 7.7)

VIII. Forestry and Wild life (Expenditure)

Despite availability of non-forest land for CA in the State, certificates of non-
availability of non-forest land were given and CA was done in degraded forest
area.

(Paragraph 8.4.8)

Forest land measuring 835.616 hectares was being used for mining purposes by a
Public Sector Undertakings without approval of Government of India for renewal
of lease, even after lapse of seven years after in-principle approval.

(Paragraph 8.4.9.1)

ix



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

Forest land measuring 77.500 hectares was used for development of eco tourism
centre by the State Government in violation of Forest Conservation (FC) Act.

(Paragraph 8.4.9.2)

Wrong application of rates, non-adherence to the guidelines/conditions of
approval letter and non-raising of demand resulted in non-levy/ short realisation
of cost of Compensatory Afforestation, Net Present Value etc. amounting to
T 89.56 crore.

(Paragraph 8.4.11 and 8.4.12)

Execution of CA at ineligible sites, dense forests and sites where plantations were
already carried out resulted in excess/ unfruitful/ doubtful expenditure of < 2.57
crore.

(Paragraph 8.4.15 to 8.4.17)

Chhattisgarh State CAMPA unauthorisedly spent 12.31 crore on purchase of
vehicles, infrastructure and eco-tourism activities in contravention to the
Guidelines and instructions of Gol.

(Paragraph 8.4.18)

Selection of sites despite plantation in previous years, selection of wrong species
and payment at higher rates in the scheme of Special Species plantation under
CAMPA led to irregular/doubtful/excess expenditure amounting to < 1.07 crore.

(Paragraph 8.4.19)

Execution of works other than the approved ones from Chhattisgarh State
CAMPA fund under Jungle Safari resulted in irregular expenditure of I 2.40 crore
besides excess expenditure of T 40.20 lakh on collection of moorum at higher
rates and non-deduction of voids amounting to I 14.72 lakh.

(Paragraph 8.4.23)




CHAPTER-I: GENERAL
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

What we have highlighted in
this Chapter

In this Chapter, we present the trend of
Revenue  Receipts of the  State
Government, variations between budget
estimates and actuals, response of the
Government Departiments towards Audit,
position of the Departmental Audit
Committee meetings, mechanism in the
Government/Departments to deal with
issues raised by Audit, position of
outstanding paragraphs in Inspection
Reports (IRs), action taken by the
Government on the recommendations
highlighted in the various Audits of
Transport Department included in previous
Audit Reports and Impact of audit.

Trend of revenue receipts of
the State Government

The revenue receipts of the Government of
Chhattisgarh comprises of tax and non-tax
revenue raised by the State Government,
the State’s share of net proceeds of
divisible Union taxes and duties assigned
to State and Grants-in-aid received from
the Government of India.

During the year 2012-13, the revenue
raised by the State Government was
< 17,650.16 crore which was 60 per cent of
the total revenue receipts. The balance 40
per cent of receipts amounting to
I 11,927.93 crore during 2012-13 was
trom the Government of India.

Non-compliance of
observations included in the
Inspection Reports (IRs)

Inspection Reports, issued up to December
2012, disclosed that 9943 paragraphs
relating to 2,549 IRs involving ¥ 5.930.53
crore remained outstanding at the end of
June 2013 for want of compliance.

The first replies required to be received
from the Heads of Offices within one
month from the date of issue of the IRs
were not received (30 June 2013) for 83
IRs issued up to March 2013. This
pendency of the IRs due to non-receipt of
the replies is indicative of the fact that the
Heads of Offices and Heads of




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

Departments did not initiate action to
rectify the defects, omissions and
irregularities pointed out by the Accountant
General in the IRs.

Very low recovery of the
amount pointed out by Audit

in earlier Audit Reports

In respect of Audit Reports pertaining to
the years 2007-08 to 2011-12, the
Government/Departments accepted audit
observations involving ¥ 2,048.57 crore, of
which only ¥ 300.20 crore (14.65 per cent)
had been recovered till March 2013.

Departmental
Committee Meetings (ACM)

Audit

We noticed that during 2012-13, three
Departments had convened eight' Audit
Committee Meetings (ACMs) wherein 252
paragraphs involving money value of
% 30.34 crore were settled, while other

Departments did not take any initiative to
hold ACM:s.

It is recommended that Government may
ensure convening of periodical ACMs by
all the Departments for effective and
expeditious settlement of outstanding
paragraphs.

Amendments at the instance
of audit

The Department/Government made
changes in the  Rules through
notifications/circulars at the instance of
Audit. Revised mining plan was not being
taken into consideration by the Mineral
Resources Department for calculation of
Stamp Duty and Registration Fees. After
audit highlighted the issue, the Department
made necessary amendments in the rule.

Our conclusion

Audit observations involving financial
effect of ¥ 1,334.05 crore were issued
during the period 2012-13. The
Departments/Government accepted
observations involving ¥ 181.55 crore. It is
recommended that the Government may
make efforts to recover the amount of
accepted cases at the earliest.

The amount outstanding as arrears of
revenue for more than five years was more
than 47 per cent of the total outstanding

amount. The State Government may make

Stamps and Registration - one, Commercial Tax - two and Mineral Resources - five

meetings




Chapter-I1: General

efforts to ensure the recovery of the
outstanding amount at the earliest.

The Government may take suitable steps to
introduce an effective procedure for
prompt and appropriate response to audit
observations as well as taking action
against the officials for their inaction to
send the replies to the IRs/paragraphs as
per the prescribed time schedule and also
for non-initiation of action to recover
outstanding revenue in a time bound
manner.

The Department needs to take appropriate
steps to recover the amount involved, at
least in accepted cases. It also needs to
improve the internal control system so that
weaknesses in the system are addressed
and omissions detected by us are avoided
in future.




Chapter-I: General

1.1 Trend of revenue receipts

1.1.1 The tax and non-tax revenue raised by the Government of Chhattisgarh
during the year 2012-13, the State’s share of net proceeds of divisible Union
taxes and duties assigned to States and Grants-in-aid received from the
Government of India during the year and the corresponding figures for the
preceding four years are mentioned below:

(Tin crore)

Particulars 2008-09 2009-10 ‘ 2010-11 ‘ 2011-12 ‘ 2012-13
1. Revenue raised by the State Government
® Tax revenue 6,593.72 7,123.25 9,005.14 10,712.25 13,034.21
® Non-tax revenue 2,202.21 3,043.00 3,835.32 4,058.48 4,615.95
Total 8,795.93 10,166.25 12,840.46 14,770.73 17,650.16
2. Receipts from the Government of India
® Share of net| 4,257.91 4,380.66 5.425.19 6,320.44 7,217.607

proceeds of divisible
Union taxes and

duties
® Grants-in-aid 2,608.92 3,606.74 4,453.89 4,776.21 4,710.33
Total 6,866.83 7.987.40 9,879.08 11,096.65 11,927.93
3. Total revenue | 15,662.76 18,153.65 22,719.54 25,867.38 29,578.09

receipts of  the
Government (1 and
2)

4. Percentage of 1 to 3 56 56 57 57 60

(Source: Finance Accounts of the Government of Chhattisgarh)

The above table indicates that during the year 2012-13, the revenue raised by
the State Government (X 17,650.16 crore) was 60 per cent of the total receipts.
The balance 40 per cent of receipts during 2012-13 was from Government of
India.

For details, refer “tax revenue” of statement 11, detailed account ot revenue by minor
heads of the Finance Account of the Government of Chhattisgarh 2012-13. The amount
under the minor head 901- share ol net proceeds assigned to the state booked under the
major heads 0020- Corporation tax, 0021- Taxes on income other than Corporation
Tax, 0032- Taxes on wealth, 0037- Customs, 0038- Union excise duty and 0044-
Service tax under ‘A-tax revenue’ have been excluded from the revenue raised by the
State and included in the State’s share of divisible Union taxes in this statement.




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

1.1.2 The following table presents the details of the tax revenue raised during
the period 2008-09 to 2012-13:
(Tin crore)

Head of revenue Percentage of
increase  (+)/

decrease (-) in
2012-13  over

2011-12
1. * Commercial 2,946.78 | 3,031.16 | 4,094.96 4,886.25 6,072.77 24.28
tax
® Central sales 664.16 681.00 745.83 1,120.00 855.88 (-) 23.58
tax
2. State Excise 964.10 | 1,187.72 | 1,506.44 1,596.98 2,485.68 55.65
3. Stamps and 495.59 583.13 785.85 845.82 952.47 12.61
Registration Fees
4. Taxes and Duties 415.10 41691 502.53 637.97 860.75 34.92
on Electricity
5. Taxes on vehicles 313.78 351.88 427.52 502.18 591.75 17.84
6. Taxes on Goods 420.71 696.10 675.14 825.67 954.31 15.58
and Passengers
7. Other Taxes on 7.68 8.81 8.82 11.07 6.84 (-) 38.21
Income and
Expenditure,
Taxes on
Professions.

Trades, Callings
and Employments
including Hotel
Receipts Tax

8. Other Taxes and 6.33 6.86 10.68 15.75 19.65 24.76
Duties on
Commodities and
Services
9. Land Revenue 359.49 159.68 247.37 270.56 234.11 (-) 13.47
Total 6,593.72 | 7.123.25 | 9,005.14 | 10,712.25 | 13,034.21 21.68

(Source: Finance Accounts of the Government of Chhattisgarh)

The following reasons for variations were reported by the concerned
Departments:

Commercial Tax: The increase (24.28 per cent) was due to proper monitoring
and improved facilities given to traders.

Stamps and registration fees: The increase (12.61 per cent) was due to receipt
of' X 28 crore from a lease deed in Sarguja district and there was also increase in
market value as per the guidelines.

Taxes and duties on electricity: The increase (34.92 per cent) was due to
receipt of electricity duty/cess of previous years.

Taxes on Vehicles: The increase (17.84 per cent) was due to increase in
registration of new vehicles.

Land Revenue: The decrease (13.47 per cent) was due to non collection of land
revenue in Naxal affected areas and some areas which were declared drought
hit.




Chapter-1: General

The other Departments did not furnish the reasons for variations despite request.

1.1.3 The following table presents the details of the non-tax revenue raised by
the State Government during the period 2008-09 to 2012-13:

(Jin crore)

Head i 2012-13 Percentage
revenue of
increase(+)
/ decrease
() in 2012-
13 over
2011-12
1. Non-ferrous 1,243.24 1,660.87 2,470.44 2,744.82 | 3,138.18 14.33
Mining and
Metallurgical
Industries
2. Forestry  and 322.29 345.85 305.17 341.64 363.96 6.53
Wild Life
3. Interest 237.40 220.70 170.95 216.57 243.13 12.26
Receipts
4. Major and 126.04 105.37 222.00 336.49 357.23 6.16
Medium
[rrigation
5. Other Non-Tax 135.17 537.82 602.01 325.05 370.44 13.96
Receipts
6. Medical and 1.67 35.67 10.26 21.11 17.09 (-) 19.04
Public Health
7. Other 11.49 13.03 15.97 16.36 20.34 24.33
Administrative
Services
8. Police 8.22 6.69 18.22 1941 19.39 (-) 0.10
9. Public Works 13.59 14.61 15.74 15.81 28.02 77.23
10. | Miscellaneous 95.58 96.97 (-)0.84 0.74 47.63 6336.49
General
Services
11. | Co-operation 7.52 5.42 5.40 2048 10.54 (-) 48.54
Total 2.202.21 3,043.00 3,835.32 4,058.48 | 4,615.95 13.74

(Source: Finance Accounts of the Government of Chhattisgarh)
The following reasons were reported by the concerned Departments:

Non-ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries: The increase (14.33 per
cent) was due to increase in royalty of coal from 10 May 2012.

Forestry and Wild Life: The increase (6.53 per cent) was due to increase in
sale price and production of forest produce. Further, other receipts like licence
fees, TP fees etc., also increased.

Public works: The increase (77.23 per cent) was due to award of contracts for
new works and road tax on new bridges were also being recovered.

Major and Medium Irrigation: The increase (6.16 per cent) was due to
increase in rate of tax and cent per cent advance water tax recovered from

industries except State Power Generation Company.



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

The reasons for variation from the other Departments have not been received
(November 2013).

1.2  Variations between the budget estimates and actuals

The variations between the budget estimates and actuals of revenue receipts for
the year 2012-13 in respect of the principal heads of tax and non-tax revenue are
mentioned below:

(Tin crore)

Head of revenue Budget Actuals Variations Percentage of

estimates excess (+) or variation
shortfall (-)

A. Tax revenue

1. Taxes on Sales. Trade etc. 7,310.20 6.928.65 (-) 381.55 (-)5.22

3. Taxes and Duties on 780.00 860.74 80.74 10.35
Electricity

4. Stamps and  Registration 950.00 952.47 2.47 0.26
Fees

5. Taxes on Goods and 950.00 954.31 431 0.45
Passengers

6. Taxes on Vehicles 605.71 591.75 (-) 13.96 (-) 2.30

7. Land Revenue 346.00 234.11 (-) 111.89 (-) 32.34

8. Other Taxes on Income and 1.12 2.72 1.60 142.86
Expenditure-  Taxes on

Professions, Trades, Callings
and Employments

9. Other Taxes and Duties on 15.50 19.65 4.15 26.77
Commodities and Services

10. | Hotel Receipts Tax 2.65 4.12 1.47 55.47

B. Non-Tax revenue

1. Non-Ferrous Mining and 3,105.00 3,138.18 33.18 1.07
Metallurgical Industries

2. Forestry and Wild Life 405.00 363.96 (-)41.04 (-) 10.13

3. I[nterest Receipts 321.94 243.13 (-) 78.81 (-) 24.48

4. Major and Medium 391.46 357.23 (-)34.23 (-) 8.74
Lrrigation

S. Medical and Public Health 12.25 17.09 4.84 39.51

6. Other Administrative 18.56 20.34 1.78 9.59
Services

7. Police 14.00 19.39 5.39 38.50

8. Public Works Department 12.40 28.02 15.62 125.96

9. Water Supply and Sanitation 6.50 5.01 (-) 1.49 (-)22.92

10. | Jail- Other Receipts 3.96 3.37 (-) 0.59 (-) 14.90

(Source: Finance Accounts of the Government of Chhattisgarh)

It can be seen from the above table that there was a variation of (-) 32.34 to
142.86 per cent between the budget estimates and the actuals.




Chapter-1: General

The following reasons for variation were reported by the concerned
Departments:

Commercial Tax: The decrease (5.22 per cent) was due to less revenue
received from paddy, iron ore, sponge iron, wood, railway sleepers and pan
masala compared to previous year.

Non-ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries: The increase (1.07 per
cent) was due to increase in royalty of coal from 10 May 2012.

Public works: The increase (109.84 per cent) was due to award of contracts
for new works.

The reasons for variation from the other Departments have not been received
(November 2013).

We recommend that while preparing budget estimates, the State
Government may take realistic inputs as significant variations were noticed
between budget estimates and actuals.

1.3  Analysis of arrears of revenue in terms of total outstanding

and outstanding for more than five years

The arrears of some principal heads of revenue as on 31 March 2013 as reported
by the Departments’ amounted to T 1,256.64 crore of which ¥ 600.09 crore was
outstanding for more than five years as mentioned below:

(Tin crore)
Head of revenue Amount Amount Remarks
outstanding as | outstanding for
on 31 March more than §
2013 years as on 31

March 2013
1. | Taxes on Sales, Trade 556.08 551.67 | Arrears are due to stay order by
etc. court, closure ot business and

amounts remaining unrecoverable
on RRCs 1ssued out of State.
Demand notices, warrant, notices
for seizure and auction thercof
were issued. Bank accounts were
forfeited. Schemes like Saral
Samadhan Yojana were introduced
to recover the arrears of revenue.

2. Taxes on Vehicles 14.99 0.41 Recgve[‘y of % 1.13 crore was
adjourned by the court. The arrears
were of the period betore 1991. As
the vehicles were old and
condemmn, recovery could not be
made.

Recovery of I 2.47 crore was
made between April and July
2013, Instructions have been given
to prepare the list of vehicles and
to recover arrears of revenue at the
earliest.

3. | State Excise 31.04 23.59 | Action for recovery of outstanding
revenue is being taken under Land
Revenue Code.

3 Except the Land Revenue Department




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

4, | Stamps and 12.36 1.40 | District Registrars (DR) would
Registration Fees issue demand notices and take
action for recovery.
e E?XGS_ gnd Dl o LT 20.38 All out efforts were being made to
ectricity recover the arrears of revenue.
6. | Non-Ferrous  Mining 1.45 1.36 | Instructions have been given to the
and Metallurgical Mining Oftticers to conduct special
Industries drive and effect recovery. During a

Review meeting, Secretary of
Mining directed to send a proposal
to State Government to write-oft’
outstanding arrears.

7. | Forestry and Wild Lite 8.96 1.28 | The Department had issued letters
to its offices from time to time for
early rtecovery of outstanding
arrears.

Total 1,256.64 600.09

(Source: Figures furnished by the Departments)

The above table indicates that the amount outstanding as arrears of revenue for
more than five years was more than 47 per cent of the total outstanding amount.

We recommend that the State Government may make efforts to ensure the
recovery of outstanding amount at the earliest.

1.4 Evasion of tax

The details of cases of evasion of tax detected bythe Commercial Tax
Department, cases finalised and the demand for additional tax raised during
2012-13, as reported by the Department, are mentioned in the following table:

Name of Cases Cases No. of cases in which No. of cases
Department | pending | detected assessments/ investigations pending
as on 31 during completed and additional finalisation as
March 2012-13 demand including penalty on 31 March
2012 etc., raised 2013
No. of Amount of
cases demand X in
crore)
1. Commercial 108 64 172 57 125.81 115
Tax

(Source: Figures furnished by the Department)

It may be seen from the above that Commercial Tax Department finalised 33.14
per cent of total cases outstanding as on 31 March 2013. All the 57 cases
disposed of during 2012-13, related to the period prior to 2012-13.

1.5 Refunds

The number of refund cases pending at the beginning of the year 2012-13,
claims received during the year, refunds allowed during the year and cases
pending at the close of the year 2012-13, as reported by the Commercial Tax
Department, are mentioned in the following table:




Chapter-I: General

(Tin crore)

Name of the Opening balance Refunds allowed Closing balance
Department

Amount Amount Amount Amount

Commercial 132 2.95 1034 578.26 858 531.91 308 49.30
Tax

(Source: Figures furnished hy the Department)

It can be seen from the above table that of the total cases of refunds, the refunds
were allowed in 74 per cent cases.

1.6 Response of the Government Departments towards Audit

The Accountant General (Audit), Chhattisgarh (AG) conducts periodical
inspection of the Government Departments to test check the transactions and
verify the maintenance of the important accounts and other records as
prescribed in the rules and procedures. These inspections are followed up with
the I[nspection Reports (IRs) incorporating irregularities detected during the
inspection and not settled on the spot, which are issued to the Heads of the
offices inspected with copies to the next higher authorities for taking prompt
corrective action. The Heads of the offices/Government are required to
promptly comply with the observations contained in the IRs, rectify the defects
and omissions and report compliance through initial reply to the AG within one
month from the date of issue of the IRs. Serious financial irregularities are
reported to the Heads of the Departments and the Government.

1.6.1 Outstanding IRs and audit observations

Inspection Reports issued up to December 2012 revealed that 9,943 paragraphs
involving ¥ 5,930.53 crore relating to 2,549 IRs remained outstanding at the
end of June 2013 as mentioned in the following table along with the
corresponding figures for the preceding two years:

June 2011 June 2012 June 2013
Number of outstanding IRs 2,094 2,185 2,549
Number of outstanding audit 7,874 8,428 9,943
observations
Amount involved (% in crore) 3,429.36 4,495.26 5,930.53

The Department-wise details of the [Rs and audit observations outstanding as on
30 June 2013 and the amount involved are mentioned in the following table:




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

SL Name of the Particulars Number of Number of Amount
No. Department outstanding outstanding involved
IRs audit (Tin crore)
observations
1. Finance Taxes on Sales, Trade 391 2.470 362.03
etc
Entertainment Tax 70 97 2.06
2. | Registration Stamps and 200 490 28.62
Registration Fees
3. Revenue Land Revenue 540 1,624 414.02
4. Transpott Taxes  on Motor 129 940 124.02
Vehicles
S. Excise State Excise 122 346 336.67
6. Mineral Non-Ferrous  Mining 133 456 815.28
Resources and Metallurgical
Industries
7. Forest Receipts 307 935 1,033.32
Expenditure 356 1,481 518.91
8. Energy Taxes and duties on 13 62 1.644 .41
Electricity
9. Other Tax | Other Receipts 288 1,042 651.19
Departments
Total 2,549 9,943 5,930.53

1.7 Compliance to Audit Observations

The first replies required to be received from the Heads of offices within one
month from the date of issue of the IRs were not received for 83 IRs issued up
to March 2013. This pendency of the replies is indicative of the fact that the
Heads of offices and Heads of the Departments did not initiate action to rectify
the defects, omissions and irregularities pointed out by the AG in the IRs.

We recommend that the Government may take suitable steps to install an
effective procedure for prompt and appropriate response to audit
observations.

1.8 Departmental Audit Committee meetings

The Government has set up Audit Committees (during various periods) to
monitor and expedite the progress of the settlement of IRs and paragraphs in the
[Rs. The details of the Audit Committee Meetings (ACMs) held during the year
2012-13 and the paragraphs settled are mentioned below:

Head of revenue Number of Number of paragraphs Amount
meetings held settled (Tin crore)
Stamps and Registration Fees 1 176 1.92
Commercial Tax 2 48 22.50
Non-ferrous Mining and 5 28 5.92
Metallurgical Industries
Total 8 252 30.34

It is seen from the above that during 2012-13, the Registration Department,
Comumercial Tax Department and Mineral Resources Department convened one,




Chapter-1: General

two and five ACMs respectively in which 252 paragraphs (involving money
value of ¥ 30.34 crore) were settled; other Departments did not take any
initiative to hold ACMs.

It is recommended that Government may ensure convening of periodical
ACMs by all the Departments for effective and expeditious settlement of
outstanding paragraphs.

1.9 Response of the Departments to the draft audit paragraphs

All Departments are to send their response to the draft paragraphs proposed for
inclusion in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India within
six weeks of their receipt. The draft paragraphs are forwarded to the Secretaries
of the Department concerned through demi-official letters requesting them to
send their response within six weeks. The fact of non-receipt of replies from the
Government is invariably indicated at the end of each such paragraph included
in the Audit Report.

Sixty four draft paragraphs (clubbed into 27 paragraphs) proposed to be
included in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
(Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013 were forwarded to the
Secretaries of the respective Departments between April 2012 and March 2013.
The Departments have accepted 15 cases pertaining to 10 paragraphs. The
Departments either did not furnish the replies or did not agree to audit
observations in respect of remaining paragraphs (Nobember 2013).

1.10 Follow up on the Audit Reports- summarised position

According to the instructions issued by the Finance Department, all
Departments are required to furnish explanatory memoranda (Departmental
Notes) to the Chhattisgarh Vidhan Sabha Secretariat, in respect of paragraphs
included in the Audit Reports, within three months of their being laid on the
table of the House.

As on March 2013, Land Revenue Department and Water Resources
Department had not furnished the Departmental notes in respect of two and one
paragraphs respectively included in the Audit Report for the year 2004-05 and
2010-11 for vetting and the delay was ranging from 8 to 81 months as
mentioned below:

Name of the | Year of Date of Last date by Number of Delay in
Department report presentation which paragraphs for months at
to the departmental which the end of
legislature notes were departmental March
due notes were due 2013
1 Land 2004-05 23.03.2006 23.06.2006 1 81
Revenue 2010-11 | 03.04.2012 03.07.2012 1 8
2 Water 2010-11 03.04.2012 03.07.2012 1 8
Resources

With a view to ensure accountability of the executive, the Public Accounts
Committee (PAC) lays down in each case, the period within which Action
Taken Notes (ATN) on its recommendations should be sent. The PAC discussed
82 sclected paragraphs pertaining to the Audit Reports for the years 1998-99 to
2009-10 and gave its recommendations on 44 paragraphs. However, ATNs have




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

not been received in respect of 16 recommendations of the PAC from the
Departments concerned as mentioned below:

Name ol the Department

Excise Registration | Transport | Commercial Mineral
Tax Resources
1998-99 - - - - - 1 1
1999-00 1 1 - - - - 2
2000-01 - - 1 1 = = 2
2001-02 1 - - - - - 1
2002-03 - - - - 3 - 3
2003-04 - - - 1 - 1 2
2004-05 - - = 1 - 2 3
2005-06 - - - - - 1 1
2007-08 - 1 - - - - 1
Total 2 2 1 3 3 5 16

1.11 Analysis of the mechanism for dealing with the issues raised by

Audit

The succeeding paragraphs 1.11.1 and 1.11.2 discuss the performance of the
Transport Department to deal with the cases detected in the course of local audit
conducted during the years 2003-04 to 2012-13 and also the cases included in
the Audit Reports for the years 2002-03 to 2011-12.

1.11.1 Position of outstanding Inspection Reports

The summarised position of IRs issued during the last 10 years, paragraphs
included in these reports and their status as on 31 March 2013 are mentioned
below:

Opening halance Addition during the year Clearance during the year Closing balance during the
year
Para- Money Para- Para-
graphs value graphs graphs
R in
crore)

2003-04 63 547 143.87 6 35 2.60 4 75 103.59 65 507 41.88
2004-05 65 507 42.88 1 6 1.03 0 0 0.00 66 513 43.91
2005-06 66 513 43.91 8 64 6.73 0 0 0.00 74 577 50.64
2006-07 74 577 50.64 3 25 3.68 0 2 1.97 77 600 52.34
2007-08 77 600 52.34 9 49 14.18 0 7 0.31 36 642 66.21
2008-09 86 642 66.21 13 70 11.11 0 3 0.17 99 709 77.15
2009-10 99 709 77.15 5 26 5.58 2 11 1.80 102 724 80.93
2010-11 102 724 80.93 14 104 14.98 1 5% 2.15 115 770 93.76
2011-12 113 770 93.76 8 97 21.73 0 1 0.32 123 866 11517
2012-13 123 866 115.17 7 87 9.55 0 1 0.10 130 952 124.62

It is recommended that the Department/Government may take appropriate
and timely action to settle the outstanding paragraphs.




Chapter-1: General

1.11.2 Assurance given by the Department/Government on the issues

highlighted in the Audit Reports

1.11.2.1

The position of paragraphs included in the Audit Reports of the last 10 years,
those accepted by the Transport Department and the amount recovered are

Recovery of accepted cases

mentioned in the following table:

(Vin lakh)

Year of Number of | Money value Money value of Year-wise comulative
Audit paragraphs of the paragraphs position of recovery of
Report included paragraphs accepted accepted cases
2002-03 2 84.14 7.02 7.02
2003-04 | 101.00 12.43 12.43
2004-05 2 349.68 39.39 39.39
2005-06 1 211.00 211.00 Nil
2006-07 1 127.00 127.00 30.53
2007-08 2 669.00 358.00 104.97
2008-09 2 335.92 37.44 37.44
2009-10 Nil Nil Nil Nil
2010-11 2 20.23 7.73 7.73
2011-12 S 1.789.27 R069.81 49.22

Total 18 3,687.24 1,669.82 288.73

It may be seen from the above table that recovery of only X 2.89 crore (17.29
per cent) against the accepted amount of ¥ 16.70 crore has been effected by the
Department against the Audit Report for the period 2002-03 to 2011-12.

When asked about the existing mechanism in the Department to monitor the
recovery in the accepted cases, the Department intimated that demand notices
have been issued to the dealers in all the accepted cases. If the amount is not
deposited within the permissible time of 30 days, Revenue Recovery
Certificates (RRCs) are issued to recover the amount. However, the fact remains
that only 17.29 per cent of the amount accepted by the Department was
recovered during the last 10 years.

As the recovery made by the Department in the accepted cases is very low,
we recommend that the Department may take suitable measures to ensure
expeditious recovery of revenue in respect of these cases.

1.11.2.2 Action taken on the recommendations accepted by the

Departments/Government

The draft reports of Audit conducted by the AG are forwarded to the concerned
Departments/Government with the request to furnish their replies. These draft
reports are also discussed in an exit conference and the Department’s/
Government’s views are included in the Reports.

The following paragraphs discuss the issues highlighted during review of the
Transport Department featured in the last 10 Audit Reports including the
recommendations and action taken by the Department on the recommendations

accepted by it as well as the Government.



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

Year of Name of Number of Details of the recommendations Status

Audit audit recommenda accepted
Report -tions

2009-10 | Levyand 8 1) Issue instructions for realisation Fuor realisation of the arrears in
Collection of of arrears in a time bound manner. &l 1"‘73 bound TRETIRET,
taxes on instructions have been issued
Motor from time to time.
vehicles

2) Considering the number of | As recommended by Audit,
cases of fraud, embezzlement, | internal audit of all offices will
manipulation, cte. observed by | be undertaken.

audit  trom test check, take | Additional Transport
immediate  action  to  avoid | Commissioner, Chhattisgarh
occurrence of such cases in tuture | had issued instructions to all
by strengthening  the intemal | RTOs,  Additional RTOs,

control mechanism, Cash Book | prOs to check the
maintenance and intermal audit. genuineness of challans with

the second copy received from
treasury/Bank.

3) Fix the rates for sleeper coach | In the PAC meeting, Principal
buses and notify them as early as | Secretary, Transport stated that
possible to prevent further loss of | ordinance regarding Tax rates
revenue. of sleeper bus will be issued
and bill will be introduced in
the next session of the State

legislature.
4) Insist for Form-19 from the | Since February 2011, the
dealer to avoid loss of revenue. payment of trade fee and trade

tax has been made mandatory
in respect of Smart Cards as
requited  under form 19
previously.

5) Take immediate steps to issue | As per instructions issued by
fitness certificates for all vehicles | the Department, strictness is
which are due, in interest of public | being maintained while issuing
safety. fitness certiticates.
Computerisation is  being
carried out. Principal Secretary
gave assurance in  PAC
meeting that no vehicle would
be allowed to ply on road
without Fitness certiticate.

6) Strictly tollow the provisions ot | Instructions have been issued
the Act for ensuring that the | toconcermned RTOs.

vehicles are not kept unused for
long periods in interest of revenue.

7) Revise the seating capacity of | By Notification no. 3651/ Tech/
the old and new passenger vehicles | Transport’2012 dated 6 July
as per rules. 2012, wheel base categories
have been increased to nine
from three, to enable the
registering authority to
determine  the  appropriate
seating capacity for taxation
purposes.

8) Improve the demand notices | An amount ot T 39.79 lakh has
mechanism for recovery of road | been recovered from vehicle
taxes from defaulting vehicle | owners.

owners.
2010-11 IT Audit on 6 1) Frame the security and backup | Department stated that owing
VAHAN and policies and define the business | to its importance Smart Card

SARATHI continuity plan. scheme has been implemented.

Software As per this scheme, data has

been prepared by NIC for

disaster recovery plan.

Further, data of Vahan and
Sarathi  software  in State
register has been prepared and
recovery of the same is being

done by NIC.




Chapter-1: General

2) Identify gaps in the process
mapping and incorporate them in
the application.

Instructions have been issued
to RTOs to correct the entries
as per the records.

3) Strengthen the input and
validation  control  features Lo
ensure  that  incorrect  and
incomplete data are not fed into the
system.

Instructions have been issued
to RTOs to correct the entries
as per the records.

4) Enswre adequate physical and
logical access control so that the
safety and security of data is not
compromised.

Smart Card scheme has been
implemented from 28.05.2012.
For making Smart Cards, key
management system has been
implemented which have NIC
Certification from the
Govermment of [ndia. This
system  countrols unauthorised
access.

5) Ensure proper supervisory
check/control over the system.

Instructions have been issued
to RTOs to supervise the
system eftectively.

6) Train departmental officials in
system management and database
operation.

Regular data entry operators
have been posted in all field
offices and training has been

imparted to them to work in
this software etticiently.

1.12 TImpact of Audit

1.12.1 Status of compliance to Audit Reports (2007-08 to 2011-12):

In the Audit Reports of 2007-08 to 2011-12, cases of underassessment,
non/short-levy of taxes, loss of revenue, failure to raise demands etc., were
indicated involving I 2,591.57 crore. The Departments accepted observations
involving ¥ 2,048.57 crore (Commercial Tax:3I 60.96 crore, Stamp duty:
T 1.87 crore, State Excise:T 11.63 crore, Transport: I 18.99 crore,
Land Revenue: X 2.78 crore, Mining: ¥ 124.68 crore, Forest (Revenue): I 10.73
crore, Forest (Expenditure): ¥ 36 lakh, Electricity: T 1,216.06 crore, and others:
% 600.51 crore) of which ¥ 300.20 crore only had been recovered till March,
2013 as mentioned in the following table:

(Tin crore)

Year of the Audit Report

Total money value Amount accepted Recovery made up to

March 2013

L. 2007-08 92.87 52.88 6.66
2. 2008-09 486.08 446.33 127.35
3. 2009-10 99.21 20.84 12.59
4. 2010-11* 344.50 129.39 76.98
S. 2011-12 1,568.91 1,399.13 76.62

Total 2,591.57 2,048.57 300.20

From the above, it is observed that only 14.65 per cent of the amount accepted
by the Departments was recovered during the last five years.

We recommend that the Government may take appropriate measures to
ensure expeditious recovery of revenue in respect of the accepted cases.

* During 2010-11, two Audit Reports (Report no. 1 and 4) were brought out on the Revenue

Sector



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

1.12.2 Status of compliance to outstanding Inspection Reports (2007-08 to
2011-12):

During the period 2007-08 to 2011-12, we had audited 505 units of Commercial
Tax, Registration, Land Revenue, Transport, State Excise, Mineral Resources
and Forest Departments. Through our Inspection Reports, we had pointed out
47,620 cases with revenue implication of I 1,140.79 crore. The Departments
accepted observations of ¥ 362.55 crore of which an amount of ¥ 41.49 crore
had been recovered in 735 cases till March 2013 as shown in the below table:

(Tin crore)
Year of No. of Amount objected Amount accepted Amount Recovered
Inspection units Amount Amount Amount
Reports audited
2007-08 91 6,747 13291 | 5,665 96.15 67 0.54
2008-09 105 7,466 136.85 | 4,120 60.32 19 1.01
2009-10 108 7,437 188.79 | 5421 56.54 538 14.06
2010-11 105 7,289 185.88 | 4,335 43.30 83 3.55
2011-12 96 18,681 496.36 | 5,701 106.24 28 22.33
Total 505 47,620 | 1,140.79 | 25,242 362.55 735 41.49

1.12.3 Status of compliance to Inspection Reports (2012-13):

Test check of the records of 115 units’ of commercial tax, stamps and
registration fees, land revenue, taxes on vehicles, state excise, taxes and duties
on electricity and other non-tax receipts/expenditure conducted during the year
2012-13 revealed underassessment, non/short levy of revenue aggregating to
< 1,334.05 crore in 6,407 cases. During the course of the year, the concerned
Departments accepted underassessment and other deficiencies of % 181.55 crore
involved in 4,713 cases. Out of this, the Department recovered I 95.53 crore
during the year.

(Tin crore)

Head of Account No. of units audited Na. Amount Cases Amount No. Amount
of accepted | accepted of Recovered
cases cases

l. Taxes on Sales. Trade etc. 15 210 14.27 14 1.00 4 0.16

2. Stamps and Registration Fees 38 193 81.13 73 0.33 Nil Nil

3. Land Revenue 20 | 3,475 13.01 3.216 6.83 Nil Nil

4. Taxes on Vehicles 6| 1.255 9.14 50l 4.93 Nil Nil

5. State Excise 9 700 20.02 304 4.35 Nil Nil

6. Taxes and duties on 4 63 949.56 41 72.07 2 72.07

Electricity

Non-ferrous Mining and 4 204 8.39 133 6.75 2 0.07
Metallurgical Industries

Receipt 142 16.48 4 0.50 Nil Nil

Forestry and Wild Life 18 Expenditure 155 | 21992 1 8438 I 2323

Revenue Board (Expr.) 1 10 0.13 6 0.01 Nil Nil

115 | 6,407 | 1334.05 4,713 181.55 9 95.53




Chapter-I1: General

1.12.4 This Report

This Report contains 20 paragraphs including one review (Levy and Collection
of Stamp Duty and Registration Fees) involving I 92.85 crore relating to
underassessment, non/short levy of revenue etc. under ‘Part-A’ and five
paragraphs including one review (Chhattisgarh State Compensatory

Afforestation Management and Planning Authority) involving ¥ 149.22
crore relating to incorrect application of rates, non-raising of demands,
irregular/avoidable expenditure, etc. in the Forest Department under ‘Part-B’.
The Departments/Government have accepted audit observations involving
X 158.94 crore, out of which I 19.64 crore has been recovered. The replies in
the remaining cases have not been received. These are discussed in the
succeeding chapters II to VIIL

1.13 Amendments made at the instance of Audit

The Department/Government made changes in the Rules at the instance of
Audit in the following case:

SL Name of the | Observation Notification Changes effected | Para No. of
No. | Department made by No. the Report
Audit
1. Mineral The F-7-1/2004/12, | As per 3320f
Resources Chhattisgarh dated 24 | notification, the | Stand Alone
Minor Mineral | November 2011 | Mining  Officer Report
Rules 1996 do should obtain an 2010-11
not provide for undertaking from | (Report No.
levy of Stamp the lessee for the | 4 0f2012)

Duty and
Registration
Fees in the
event of the
revision of
mining plan.

payment of
differential Stamp
Duty, where
anticipated

quantity of
production in the
mining plan has
been revised/
modified.




CHAPTER II: COMMERCIAL TAX

What we have
highlighted in this
Chapter

In this Chapter we present illustrative cases of
% 748 crore selected from observations noticed
during our test check of records relating to
incorrect/excess allowance of Input Tax Rebate
(ITR), short/non levy of value added tax, non levy
of penalty for unauthorised use of ‘C’ form,
short/non levy of entry tax etc. in the Commercial
Tax Department.

Trend of revenue
receipts

The contribution of receipts from taxes on sales,
trade etc. to the tax revenue of the State during the
last five years ranged between 52 to 56 per cent.
The receipts during the year 2012-13 decreased by
5.22 per cent as compared to Budget estimates
which was attributed by the Department due to
decrease in State sales of paddy, iron ore, sponge
iron, timber, sleeper and pan masala and Central
sales of diesel, cement, iron ore, aluminum,
fertiliser, timber, soap etc.

Internal Audit

During the year, no unit was planned for audit by
the Department due to non-formation of Internal
Audit Wing.

Impact of Audit

We conducted test check of the records of 15 units
relating to the Commercial Tax Department during
the year 2012-13 and found 210 cases of non/short
levy of tax, incorrect grant of exemption/deduction,
application of incorrect rate of tax, incorrect
determination of taxable turmover and other
irregularities amounting to I 14.27 crore. During
the year, the Department had accepted 14
observations involving 1 crore and recovered
T 15.74 lakh in four cases.

Our conclusion

The Department needs to set up Internal Audit
Wing and conduct internal audit regularly, so that
shortcomings of the nature detected by us can be
avoided in future.

It also needs to initiate immediate action to recover
the incorrect/excess allowance of Input Tax Rebate
(ITR), short/non levy of value added tax, non levy
of penalty for unauthorised use of ‘C’ form,
short/non levy of entry tax etc. pointed out by us,
more so in those cases where it has accepted our
contention.




Chapter-II: Commercial Tax

2.1 Tax administration

The Commercial Tax Department is responsible for levy and collection of
Commercial Tax which includes Sales Tax, Value Added Tax (VAT), Central
Sales Tax (CST), Entry Tax (ET), Professional Tax (PT) and Luxury Tax (LT)
in the State through assessment of cases of dealers. Commercial Tax
Department contributes major part of the revenue for the State. The
Department implements the undermentioned Acts and Rules and notifications
issued thereunder:

Chhattisgarh Value Added Tax Act, 2005 (CGVAT Act);

Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 (CST Act);

Chhattisgarh Entry Tax Act, 1976 (CGET Act);

Chhattisgarh Commercial Tax Act, 1994 (CGCT Act);

Chhattisgarh Professional Tax Act, 1995 and

Chhattisgarh Luxury Tax Act, 1988.

The Commercial Tax Department (CTD) is under the administrative control of
Finance Department and is headed by the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes
(CCT). He is assisted by four Additional Commissioners of Commercial
Taxes (Addl. CCTs), 12 Deputy Commuissioners (DCs), 26 Assistant
Commissioners (ACs), 69 Commercial Tax Officers (CTOs), 118 Assistant
Commercial Tax Officers (ACTOs) and 168 Commercial Tax Inspectors
(CTls).

2.2  Trend of revenue receipts from taxes on sales, trade etc.

Actual receipts from taxes on sales, trade etc.' during the years 2008-09 to
2012-13 along with the total tax receipts during the period are exhibited in the
following table:

(Tin crore)

Year Budget Actual Variation | Percentage Total tax Percentage of
estimates | receipts excess (+)/ of receipts of actual receipts
shortfall variation the State vis-a-vis total tax
(-) receipts

2008-09 | 3,470.00 | 3,610.94 | (+) 140.94 4.06 6,593.72 54.76
2009-10 | 3,447.12 | 3,712.16 | (+)265.04 7.69 7,123.25 52.11
2010-11 4,524.13 | 4,840.79 | (+) 316.66 7.00 9,005.14 53.76
2011-12 | 6,000.00 | 6,006.25 (+) 6.25 0.10 10,712.25 56.07
2012-13 | 7,310.20 | 6,928.65 | (-) 381.55 (-)5.22 13,034.21 53.16

(Source: Finance Accounts of Government of Chhattisgarh)

The above table indicates that collection from taxes on sales, trade etc.,
contributed substantially to the tax revenue of the State. Overall collection of

' Major head 0040- Taxes on Sales, Trade cte (101 - Receipts under Central Sales Tax Act,
102- Receipts under State Sales Tax Act, 103- Tax on sale of motor spirits and lubricants,
104- Surcharge on Sales Tax, 105- Tax on sale of Crude oil. 106- Tax on Purchase of
Sugarcane, 107 - Receipts of Turnover Tax, 108 - Tax on the Transfer of Rights to use any
goods for any purpose Act, 1985, 109 - Tax on Transfer of Property Goods involved in the
execution of “Works Contract Act, 1985”7 111-Value Added Tax and 800 - Other Receipts)




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

revenue under taxes on sales, trade etc. was more than the budget estimates
(BEs) during period 2008-09 to 2011-12, except in 2012-13 where it registered
less collection than BEs. The contribution of receipts from taxes on sales,
trade etc. to the tax revenue of the State during the last five years ranged
between 52 to 56 per cent. The receipts during the year 2012-13 decreased by
5.22 per cent as compared to Budget estimates which was attributed by the
Department to decrease in state sales of paddy, iron ore, sponge iron, timber,
sleeper and pan masala and central sales of diesel, cement, iron ore,
aluminum, fertiliser, timber, soap etc.

R Analysis of arrears of revenue

The arrears of revenue of taxes on sales, trade (including VAT and Central
Sales Tax), Entry Tax and Professional Tax as on 31 March 2013 amounted to
< 556.08 crore. The following table depicts the position of arrears of revenue
during the period 2008-09 to 2012-13:

(Tin crore)

Year ‘ Opening balance of arrears Closing balance of arrears
2008-09 183.33 194.39
2009-10 194.39 438.57
2010-11 438.57 450.85
2011-12 450.85 556.09
2012-13 556.09 556.08

(Source: Figures furnished by the Department)

The age-wise position of outstanding arrears has not been furnished by the
Department despite request (November 2013).

2.4 Collection of VAT per assessee

Number of VAT revenue as | VAT revenue as | Revenue/Assessee
Assessee per Department per Finance (in%)
& in crore) Accounts
& in crore)
2008-09 63.446 2.968.09 2,943.67 4,67,813.57
2009-10 69.727 3,085.12 3,031.15 4,42.457.01
2010-11 58,299 4,047.58 4,031.50 6,94,279.49
2011-12 64,393 5269.97 4,884.97 8.18.407.28
2012-13 71,903 6.072.76 6,072.76 8,44,576.72
(Source: Figures furnished by the Department & Finance Accounts of Government of
Chhattisgarh)

There has been a consistent increase in revenue earned per assessee since
2010-11.

2.5 Arrears in assessment

The number of cases pending at the beginning of the year 2012-13,
assessments becoming due during the year, assessments disposed of during the
year and those pending at the end of the year 2012-13 as furnished by the
Department are mentioned in the following table:




Chapter-II: Commercial Tax

Name of Opening | Addition Total Cases Cases Percentage
tax balance during number of | disposed pending | of clearance
(2012-13) | the year | assessment during attheend | (column S
cases due the year of the to 4)
year
(5] 2) 3) “) S (6) (N
Value 53,952 58,168 | 1,12,120 52,511 59,609 46.83
Added tax
Professional 8,890 6,694 15,584 8,115 7,469 52.07
tax
Entry tax 22,891 31,450 54,341 29,995 24,346 55.20
Luxury tax 65 32 97 64 33 65.98
Tax on 419 253 672 258 414 38.39
works
contract
Total 86,217 96,597 | 1,82,814 90,943 91,871 49.75

(Source: Figures furnished hy the Department)

The above table indicates that at the end of the year 2012-13, only 50 per cent
of the total assessment cases had been disposed of by the Department.

The Government may initiate timely action for expeditious disposal of the
pending cases in the interest of revenue.

2.6 Cost of collection

Collection from taxes on sales, trade etc., the expenditure incurred on their
collection and the percentage of such expenditure to gross collection during
the years 2010-11, 2011-12 and 2012-13 along with the relevant all-India
average percentage of expenditure to gross collection of the preceding years
are indicated in the following table:

(Tin crore)

Head of Year Collection | Expenditure | Percentage | All India average
revenue on collection of percentage of
of revenue expenditure expenditure to
on gross collection
collection of preceding year
Taxes on 2010-11 4,840.79 29.99 0.62 0.96
ales, tra
e trade 01112 | 6,006.25 40.63 0.68 0.75
2012-13 6,928.65 37.42 0.47 0.83

(Source: Finance Accounts of Government of Chhattisgarh)

The cost of collection when compared to the all India averages during the
three years was on the lower side.

2.7  Analysis of collection

The break-up of the total collection from taxes on sales, trade etc., entry tax,
professional tax and luxury tax at the pre-assessment stage and after regular
assessment of taxes during the year 2012-13 and corresponding figures for the
preceding four years as furnished by the Commercial Tax Department is

mentioned in the following table:



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

(Tin crore)

Heads of Year Amount Amount Penalty Amount Net Net Percentage
revenue collected at | collected | for delay | refunded | collection as | collection Wi
the pre- after in per the as per collection
assess- regular payment Department Finance (column 3
ment stage | assessment | of taxes Accounts to 7)
and
duties
(6] 2 3) “ % (6) (7) ® ®
Taxes on 2008-09 4,004.34 52.77 8.12 18.35 4,046.88 4,038.41 98.95
l E
o 2009-10 | 4,249.74 190.93 87.35 57.33 447069 | 4325.16 95.06
Entry Tflxw 2010-11 5,121.05 387.55 41.78 60.15 5,490.23 5,355.67 93.28
Profession-
al Tax and | 2011-12 6.,329.89 618.59 18.86 62.18 6,905.16 6.837.80 91.67
%‘:u‘y 2012-13 6.458.43 525.98 19.20 125.84 6,877.77 7,883.63 93.90

(Source: Figures furnished by the Department & Finance Accounts of Government of
Chhattisgarh)

It may be seen from the above table that the percentage of tax collected before
assessment ranged between 91.67 and 98.95 per cent.

2.8 Internal Audit

Internal Audit Wing (IAW) of an organisation is a vital component of the
internal control mechanism and is generally defined as the control of all
controls. Tt enables the organisation to assure itself that the prescribed systems
are functioning reasonably well.

The Department stated (September 2013) that no instruction has been issued
by the Commissioner regarding setting up and controlling of [AW after
bifurcation of DC oftice into three DC Offices from 01.11.2009. Prior to that
only one post of Assistant Commissioner, Commercial Tax was sanctioned for
the IAW.

The Government may consider setting up the IAW to monitor the
correctness of levy and collection of taxes.

Similar issue was pointed out in Para No. 2.10 of Audit Report (Revenue
Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2012. However, the Department has not
established an Internal Audit Wing so far.

2.9 Impact of Audit

2.9.1 Status of compliance to Audit Reports (2007-08 to 2011-12): During
the last five years, through our Audit Reports we had pointed out cases of
underassessment, non/short levy of tax etc. involving< 86.20 crore. The
Department accepted observations of I 60.96 crore of which T 44 lakh had
been recovered till March 2013 as shown in the following table:




Chapter-II: Commercial Tax

(Tin crore)

SI. No. Year of the ‘ Total money Amount Recovery made up to
Audit Report value accepted March 2013

1. 2007-08 0.73 0.32 Nil
2. 2008-09 49.46 47.49 0.09
3. 2009-10 3.37 3.37 0.01
4. 2010-11 18.57 3.07 0.23
S. 2011-12 14.07 6.71 0.11

Total 86.20 60.96 0.44

The above table indicates that only 0.72 per cent of the accepted amount was
recovered by the Department which is negligible.

We recommend that the Department may take steps to recover the
amount involved, at least in the accepted cases, as there is risk of loss of
revenue due to action becoming barred by limitation.

2.9.2 Status of compliance to outstanding Inspection Reports (2007-08 to
2011-12): During the years 2007-08 to 2011-12, we had pointed out through
our Inspection Reports, non/short levy, non/short realisation, underassessment,
loss of revenue, incorrect exemption, incorrect computation etc. with revenue
implication of I 101.01 crore in 997 cases. Of these, the Department/
Government had accepted audit observations in 112 cases involving ¥ 3.55
crore. The details are shown in the following table:

(Tin crore)

Year of No. of Amount objected Amount accepted | Amount recovered

Inspection units
Report audited Amount Amount Amount
2007-08 04 37 0.03 16 0.07 Nil Nil
2008-09 20 185 0.62 10 0.48 Nil Nil
2009-10 32 295 3593 10 0.30 Nil Nil
2010-11 28 362 55.08 73 2.59 Nil Nil
2011-12 11 118 9.35 3 0.11 3 0.11
Total 997 101.01 112 3.55 3 0.11

2.9.3 Status of compliance to Inspection Reports (2012-13): We conducted
test check of the records of 15 out of 58 units relating to Commercial Tax
Department during the year 2012-13. We found cases of non/short levy of tax,
incorrect grant of exemption/deduction, application of incorrect rate of tax,
incorrect determination of taxable turnover, other irregularities etc. amounting
< 14.27 crore in 210 cases out of revenue of I 2,490.95 crore in 21,392 cases
which fall under the following categories:




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

(Tin crore)

SIL. Category No. of | Amount | Accepted | Amount
No. cases cases
1 | Now/short levy of tax 103 9.39 6 0.61
2 | Incorrect grant of exemption/deduction 32 2.96 Nil Nil
3 | Application of incorrect rate of tax 19 0.51 6 0.25
4 | Incorrect determination of taxable 8 0.31 Nil Nil
turnover
5 | Other irregularities 48 1.10 2 0.14
Total 210 14.27 14 1.00

During the year, the Department had accepted 14 observations involving
X | crore. During the year 2012-13, the Department had recovered
< 15.74 lakh in four cases pertaining to the current year.

A few illustrative cases amounting to I 7.48 crore including observations
detected during earlier years are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

2.10 Audit observations

We scrutinised the assessment records of sales tax/value added tax (VAT),
Central sales tax, Entry tax etc. in the Commercial Tax Department and found
several cases of non-observance of the provisions of the Acts/Rules,
incorrect/excess allowance of input tax rebate, non/short levy of value added
tax, non levy of penalty for unauthorised use of ‘C’ Form, non levy of entry
tax, irregular grant of exemption of entry tax and other cases as mentioned in
the succeeding paragraphs of this chapter. These cases are illustrative and are
based on a test check carried out by us. Such omissions on the part of the
Assessing Authorities (AA) are pointed out by us each year, but not only do the
irvegularities persist; these remain undetected till an audit is conducted. There
is need for the Government to establish internal control system so that such
omissions can be avoided.




SL
No.

Name of
Units

ACCT,
Raipur

Chapter-1I: Commercial Tux

2.11 Incorrect/excess allowance of Input Tax Rebate

According to Section 13 (1) of CGVAT Act,
when a registered dealer purchases any goods
specified in part [, Il and IV of schedule II other
than those specified in Schedule III (Capital
expenditure on land and civil construction for use
in manufacture or trade, including office building
and other related constructions, furniture and
fixtures  including air  conditioners  and
refrigerators, petrol and diesel and motor cars,
two wheelers, parts and accessories etc.) within
the State of Chhattisgarh from such dealer after
payment to him of input tax, for use or
consumption of such goods for/in the
manufacture in State of any goods mentioned in
schedule II for sale within the State or in the
course of inter-State trade or commerce or in the
course of export out of territory of India or for
use as capital goods in the course of business
within the State of Chhattisgarh, a rebate of input
tax shall be claimed by or be allowed to him,
input tax rebate of such amount of tax, in such
manner and within such period as may be
prescribed.

According to Section 2(e¢) of the CGVAT Act,
capital goods means plants, machinery and

We found during
test check of the
assessment records
of two ACCTs out
of test checked 15
units between
April 2012 and
October 2012 that
while finalising
assessments  cases
of five dealers
between May 2010
and September
2011 for the period
2006-07 to 2008-
09, the AOs had
allowed excess/
incorrect Input Tax
Rebate (ITR) of
I 1.34 crore  on

purchases made by
the dealers. This
resulted in
incorrect/  excess
grant of ITR of
T1.34 crore as

: > ) detailed below:
equipment directly used in the process of
manufacture and/or in the course of business.
(Tin lakh)
Assessment ITR ITR Excess Nature of Observations
year Allowable | Allowed ITR
(Month & Allowed
Year of

assessment)
2006-07 0 10.26 10.26 The AO incorrectly allowed ITR of ¥ 10.26
{(May 2010) lakh on sale of X 2.57 crore on the plea that

the dealer had sent the goods on the strength
of ‘F’ forms to his branch at Nagpur for job
work which was returned and sold within the
State. The scrutiny of “F' forms in audit
however revealed that these forms were
issued from Mumbai. This resulted in excess
allowance of [TR of T 10.26 lakh.

After we pointed this out (June 2013), the Department stated (August 2013) that goods were sent to Nagpur for job work
and sold within the Chhattisgarh State after receipt. Hence, [TR given was cotrect. We do not agree as the ‘F’ forms
enclosed in the case file indicated that the goods were sent to Mumbai instead of Nagpur. Thus, the ITR of
< 10.26 lakh by the AO was not in order.

2

ACCT,

2006-07 0 85.45 85.45 ITR allowed on

“Fixed Assets/Capital
goods” (MS & ISBM Beam, MS channel,




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

Raipur

(June 2010)

MS angel, ISBC channel and other related
items for civil construction while PSC
sleeper were used for railway sidings) which
are not plant & machinery and are not
directly involved in the process of

manufacturing.

After we pointed this out (June 2013), the Department stated (August 2013) that the case has been reopened under
Section 22(1) and demand notice tor recovery ot T 85.45 lakh has been issued to the dealer. Report on recovery has not
been received (November 2013).

3 Assistant 2008-09 0 26.93 26.93 Allowance of the ITR on purchases of capital
Commissi- | (September goods i.e. refrigerators. ice boxes which are
oner-II, 2011) not directly involved in the process of
Division-1. manufacturing was not correct as per the
Bilaspur provision of the CGVAT Act.

After we pointed this out (May 2012), the AO stated (May 2012) that action would be taken after verification.

4 ACCT, 2006-07 130.32 138.44 8.12 The AO had allowed an input tax rebate of
Raipur {June 2010) T 138 crore on the purchases of

T 39.12 crore. However, as per the Chartered
Accountant’s Audit Report the dealer made
purchases of T 36.83 crore only. As such, the
assessee was eligible for ITR of ¥ 1.30 crore
on the purchases of T 36.83 crore.

After we pointed this out (June 2013), the Department stated (August 2013) that the case has been reopened under

Section 22(1) and demand for ¥ &.12 lakh has been raised. Report on recovery has not been received (November 2013).

5

ACCT.
Raipur

2006-07
(June 2010)

0

3.73

3.73

The dealer had sold tax-free soya De-oiled
cake (DOC) ot T 3.09 crore within the State
and inter-State manufactured out of tax-paid
soyabean seeds which was 22.12 per cent of
total sales (¥ 13.97 crore). As the dealer had
sold tax-free goods made out of tax-paid
goods, the corresponding [TR should have
been reduced.

After we pointed this out (June 2013), the Department stated (May 2013) that the case was reopened under Section 22
(1) and demand for T 8.65 lakh has been raised. The difference between the objected amount and demand raised was due
to the disallowance of TTR on export sale of soya DOC by the dealer.

We reported this to the Government (June 2013) for comments; their reply 1s
awaited (November 2013).




Chapter-1I: Commercial Tax

2.12

Section 8 of CGVAT Act provides for levy
of tax at the rates as prescribed in the
Schedules to the Act, depending upon the

Non/Short levy of Value Added Tax

We found during test
check of the
assessment records of
four units® out of test

) ) checked 15 units
classification of the goods. However, where between February
the goods are not covered under any specific 2012 and November
entry of the Schedule, general rate of tax 2012 that while

given in residuary entry is applicable. As per
Schedule Il part [V entry no. 1, all goods not
included in Schedule I, Part [ (1 per cent),
part II (4 per cent) and part 111 (25 per cent)
of this Schedule are taxable at the rate of
12.5 per cent.

Section 22 of CGVAT Act provides that the
Commissioner shall, where the omission
leading to assessment or re-assessment is
attributable to the dealer, impose upon him a
penalty of maximum two times the amount
of tax assessed but which shall not be less
than the amount of tax assessed.

finalising assessiments
between March 2010
to June 2012, the AOs
allowed seven dealers
to pay tax at lower
rates due to incorrect
classification of goods
valuing I 20.49 crore
during the  period

2006-07 to 2008-09. In
these cases, the AOs
had not levied tax at
appropriate rate due to
misclassification ol
goods. The difference

between the rate of tax leviable and levied was ranging from four to 25 per
cent. This resulted in non/short realisation of tax of T 3.06 crore including
penalty as given in the table below:

(Tin lakh)
Commodity | Assessment | Schedule | Turnover Rate of Non/short Nature of
year no./Part of sales tax levy of tax/ Observations
(Month & no./item leviable/ Minimum
Year of no. levied penalty

assessment)
Electronics | 2007-08 v/ 45.40 12.5/4 3.86/3.86 The AO levied tax
goods/Inter | (August on electronics
Cellular 2011) goods and ICAM
Adhesion system at the rate
Molecule of four per cent
(ICAM) treating the goods
System as capital goods.

After we pointed this out in audit (June 2013), the Department stated (August 2013) that these goods were
machinery for Engineering industry, Metal and Alloys industries and iron and Steel industries so they were
capital goods for which were taxed at four per cent as per notification no. 45 dated 28.04.2006.We do not
agree as it was confirmed from form 59-A’ and other records submitted by the dealer that he was engaged
in trading of electronic goods and ICAM system (an unspecified goods). Further, electronic goods and

2

CTO-11, Durg, ACCT (Raipur), ACCT-II (Bilaspur) and CTO-(Jagdalpur).

Form 59-A- A document issued by the Department to a registered dealer for
importing goods from outside the state, indicating the name of the consignor and
consignee, the place of dispatch, the destination and the description, quantity and

value of the goods.

3




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the vear ended 31 March 2013

ICAM system are not mentioned in the list of capital goods. Therefore, tax at the rate of 12.5 per cent was

leviable.

2 Protein/
Protein
powder

2008-09
(June 2012)

I/Iv/1

67.17

12.5/4

5.71/5.71

The AO levied tax
on Protein powder
at the rate of four
per cent instead of
12.5 per cent.

After we pointed out this in audit (June 2013), the Department stated (August 2013) that the case was
reopened under Section 22(1) and during the year, the dealer had purchased medicines of' T 58.12 lakh and
protein of T 7.68 lakh from M/s. British Biological. Bangalore. Further, it was stated that demand notice of
T 1.54 lakh has been raised on sale of protein of T 9.05 lakh at the differential rate of 8.5 per cent. We do
not agree as it was clearly mentioned in form 59-A that the dealer had purchased only protein not

medicines from the

above dealer.

3 Diesel

2007-08
(August
2011)

I/II1/1

58.84

25/4

12.36/ Nil

The AO levied tax
at the rate of four
per cent treating it
as hydrocarbon.

After we pointed this out in Audit (June 2013). the Department stated (August 2013) that the case was
opened under section 22(1) and demand notice has been issued tor T 11.18 lakh. Report on recovery has
not been received (November 2013).

4 Carbon
credit

2007-08
(August
2011)

I/11/5

245.75

4/0

9.83/Nil

The AO did not
levy tax on sale of
Carbon Credit of
I 2.46 crore. As
Carbon Credit is
intangible goods,
tax at the rate of
tour per cent was
leviable.

After we pointed this out (November 2012), t

after verification.

he AO stated (Novembe

r 2012) that action would be taken

5 | Railway 2007-08 WIvV/L | 146192 | 12.5/4 124.26/ | The AO levied tax
Cable (August 124.26 at the rate of four
2011) per cent.
After we pointed this out (May 2012), the AO stated (May 2012) that action would be taken after
verification.
6 | Toast 2006-07 1I/1v/1 110.21 12.5/0 13.78/Nil | The AO did not
(April levy tax treating
2010), toast as tax free
2007-08 goods.
(July 2011)

After we pointed this out in audit (June 2013), the Department stated (August 2013) th
< 27.55 lakh has been issued. Report on recovery has not been received

(November 201

at demand notice of
3).

7 | LPG

2006-07
(March
2010)

By Not.
No. 34
dated
13.4.2006

59.75

4/0

2.39/Nil

The AO did not
levy tax treating
LPG as tax free
goods.

After we pointed this out (October 2012), the AO stated (October 2012

and action would be taken after verification.

) that the case would be re-assessed

Total

2,049.04

172.19/
133.83




Chapter-11: Commercial Tax

We reported this to the Government (June 2013) for comments; their reply is

awaited (November 2013).

Central Sales Tax Act

2.13 Non levy of penalty for unauthorised use of ‘C’ Form

According to Section 10-A of Central Sales
Tax Act read with Section 10(b), if a registered
dealer purchases such goods which are not
mentioned in his Registration Certificate (RC)
against ‘C’ forms, the authority may impose
penalty upon the assessee equivalent to one
and half times the tax which would have been
payable. Further it has also been judicially held
by the Hon’ble Madras High Court in the case
of State of Tamilnadu Vs Akhtar (1998) 108
STC that purchase against C forms of goods
not mentioned in RC is an offence and penalty
can be imposed. According to Rule 13 of
Central Sales Tax Rules (Registration and
Turnover) 1957, a registered dealer may
purchase goods against ‘C’ form intended for
use by him as raw materials, processing
materials, machinery, plant, equipment, tools
etc. in the manufacture or processing of goods
for sale or in mining, or in the generation or
distribution of electricity or any other form of
power.

We found (April
2012) during test
check of the
assessment records of
two units* out of test
checked 15 units that
two dealers of which
one was engaged in
breaking and
transporting of
coal/removal of over
burden (OB) and
transportation of coal
and another dealer
engaged in supply of

building materials
and earthwork, had
purchased tippers/
dumpers and
hydraulic ~ machine
model EX-70

respectively  against
‘C’  forms. These
goods  were  not

mentioned in RC of
the dealer at the time
of purchase. As the dealers were service providers and not dealing in sale and
purchase of goods, penalty amounting to I 1.19 crore on the purchases against
unauthorised use ot ‘C’ form worth ¥ 8.94 crore was leviable (as shown in
Appendix 2.1). Despite this, no penalty was imposed by the AOs.

After we pointed this out in audit (June 2013), the Department stated (August
2013) that penalty of ¥ 1.19 crore was imposed under Section 10-A of the CST
Act. Report on recovery has not been received (November 2013).

We reported this to the Government (June 2013) for comments; their reply is
awaited (November 2013).

Similar issue was pointed out in Para No. 2.12.21 of Audit Report (Revenue
Receipts) for the year ended 31 M™arch 2011, for which the
Department/Government had stated that out of three cases, demand has been
raised in two cases. The nature of lapses/ irregularities are still persisting
which shows ineffectiveness of the Internal Control System of the Department
to prevent recurring leakage of revenue.

4 ACCT-I, Div.-I (Bilaspur) and CTO Circle-IV (Raipur).




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

ENTRY TAX ACT

2.14 Non levy of entry tax on explosive

We found (April 2012) during

. ) test check of the assessment
As per Section 4-A of Chhattisgarh records of the ACCT, Raipur
Entty Tax (CGET) Act read with out of test checked 15 units

Notification No. 66 dated 27.07.2006 that a dealer engaged in

e}rlltlﬁl taxl at'the rat? OfISIX.p e’r c}e;nt purchase and sale of sponge
shall be levied on ‘Explosive’ when iron, generation of power and

purchased by a registered dealer under mining of coal was assessed in
the CGVAT Act from another such June 2010 for the period 2006-

registered dealer after payment of tax 07. The assessee brought and
(VAT). Further Section 13 of CGET consumed  explosives  of
Act read with Section 22 of CGVAT %134 crore for mining
Act provides that the Commissioner purpose. The Director of

shall, where the omission leading to Industries, Chhattisgarh issued

asse_ssmerllt 011; reiass§ssment = Exemption Certificate dated
attributable to the dealer, impose upon 09.02.2009, exempting raw

him a penalty of maximum two tm-ws materials, incidental goods
ﬂllle lellmourg Of X Essesiled but whch; and packing material used in
BRI 55| than the amount o manufacturing of sponge iron

tax assessed. from payment of entry tax for

the period 17.03.2006 to

16.03.2011. As the mining of coal was not exempted from payment of entry

tax, tax of ¥ 8.04 lakh’ at the rate of six per cent was leviable. Inaction on the

part of the AO to scrutinise the registration certificates and exemption

certificate resulted in non-levy of entry tax of I 8.04 lakh. Besides, penalty of
< 8.04 lakh was also leviable.

After we pointed this out (June 2013), the Department stated (August 2013)
that demand notice of T 8.04 lakh has been raised. Report on levy of penalty
and report on recovery has not been received (November 2013).

We reported this to the Government (June 2013) for comments; their reply is
awaited (November 2013).

2.15 Non levy of entry tax on Schedule III goods

2.15.1 We found
According to Section 3 of Chhattisgarh Entry during test check (May
Tax Act, a dealer is liable to pay entry tax on 2012) of the assessment
the entry in the course of business of a dealer records of the ACCT
of goods specified in Schedule III into each Div-1, Bilaspur out 0%
local area tfor consumption or use of such test checked 15 units
goods but not for sale therein. Rate of Entry for the period 2007-08
tax specified in Schedule III is one per cent. and 2008-09 that eight
Bitumen comes under Schedule III goods. dealers engaged in the

business of  works

5T 134 lakh X 6/100 = T 8.04 lakh




Chapter-II: Commercial Tax

contract and assessed between October 2010 and September 2011 had made
purchases of Bitumen of I 14.24 crore and used for construction of road
works. As the purchases were made from outside local area (Raipur), entry tax
at the rate of one per cent was leviable. However, the AO allowed exemption
of entry tax treating it as tax paid goods. Thus, grant of irregular exemption by
the AO, resulted in non-levy of entry tax of I 14.24 lakh (as shown in
Appendix 2.2).

We reported this to the Government/Department for comments (June 2013);
their reply is awaited (November 2013).

According to Section 3 of Chhattisgarh
Entry Tax Act, an entry tax shall be levied
at the rate of one per cent on the entry
specified in Schedule III into each local area
for consumption or use of such goods in the
course of business of a dealer but not for
sale therein.

The Hon’ble Supreme Court of India (SCI)
in the case of M/s. Sr. DME Vs. State of
Orissa & others (August 2008) held that
entry tax is leviable on the goods entered
from one local area to railway local area.
Further, the Commissioner, Commercial
Tax directed in May 2011 to review all
cases of such dealers or contractors working
in the railway local areas in the light of

2.15.2 We found (May
2012) during test check
of the  assessment
records of the ACCT-
II, Div-I, Bilaspur out
of test checked 15 units
that two dealers
engaged in  works
contract were assessed
between April 2010 and
July 2011 for the period
2006-07 and 2007-08.
Scrutiny of records
revealed  that raw
materials worth ¥ 2.39
crore were purchased
and used in the railway

local areas. As per the
judicial pronouncement
ibid, entry tax of T 2.39
lakh at the rate of one per cent was leviable. However, the AOs allowed
exemption on the ground that the railway area does not come under local area.
Thus grant of irregular exemption by the AO and non-observance and review
of cases as per Commissioner’s direction resulted in non-levy of X 2.39 lakh
(as shown in Appendix 2.3).

above judgement and levy tax accordingly.

We reported this to the Government/Department for comments (June 2013);
their reply is awaited (November 2013).




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

2.16

According to Section 3 of the Chhattisgarh Entry
Tax Act, an entry tax shall be levied at the rate of
one per cent on the entry in the course of business
of a dealer of goods specified in Schedule III into
each local area for consumption or use of such
goods, but not for sale therein. As per the
Chhattisgarh Entry Tax Act read with Schedule T of
Chhattisgarh VAT Act, goods on which duty is or
may be levied under the Chhattisgarh Excise Act,
1915 other than medicinal and toilet preparations
specified in the Schedule to the Medicinal and
Toilet Preparations (Excise duties) Act, 1955 are
tax-free from entry tax also. Liquor is excisable
commodity but not Extra Neutral Alcohol (ENA).

Further in the case of Commissioner of Income Tax
Vs. Vinbros and company (October 2007), the
Hon’ble Madras High Court held that blending of
Extra Neutral Alcohol (ENA) is a manufacturing
process of Indian Made Foreign Liquor (IMFL). So
ENA is a raw material for liquor.

Non levy of entry tax on Extra Neutral Alcohol

We found
(between  May
2012 and October
2012) during test
check of the

assessment
records of two’
units out of test
checked 15 units
that three dealers
engaged in
manufacture and
sale of Liquor
from ENA were
assessed between
June 2010 and
August 2011 for
the period 2006-
07 and 2007-08.
Scrutiny of
records revealed
that the dealers
had  purchased
ENA worth

% 32.47 crore and used for manufacturing of liquor. As ENA is not an
excisable commodity, entry tax amounting to I 32.47 lakh at the rate of one
per cent was leviable. However, the AO allowed exemption treating the same
as tax free goods. Thus, grant of irregular exemption by the AO resulted in
non-levy of entry tax of T 32.47 lakh (as shown in Appendix 2.4).

After we pointed this out in audit (June 2013), the Department intimated
(August 2013) that in two cases, demand notice of I 5.02 lakh had been raised
and regarding remaining case it was stated that the case was being reviewed
and the position would be intimated to audit in due course. Further report has
not been received (November 2013).

We reported this to the Government for comments (June 2013); their reply is
awaited (November 2013).

6 ACCT-II, Div-T Bilaspur and ACCT, Raipur




Chapter-11: Commercial Tax

2.17 Non levy of entry tax

2.17.1 We found
According to Section 3 of Chhattisgarh Entry Tax (July 2012) during

Act, there shall be levied an entry tax on the entry test check of the

in the course of business of a dealer specified in assessment records
Schedule II, into each local area for consumption, of 15 offices that
use or sale therein. Entry No. 27 (a) of the two  dealers of
Schedule II ibid provides for tax to be levied on fly ACCT, Raipur
ash bricks at the rate of five per cent. engaged in civil

construction works
for the period April 2007 to March 2008 were assessed in August 2011. In one
case, the AO while finalising the assessment did not levy entry tax of ¥ 1.53
lakh at the rate of five per cent on purchases of fly ash bricks of ¥ 30.59 lakh.
Similarly, in another case, the AO did not levy entry tax of I 2.72 lakh on fly
ash bricks of ¥ 54.33 lakh purchased from other than the local area. This
resulted in non levy of entry tax of T 4.25 lakh’.

After we pointed this out in audit (June 2013), the Department stated (August
2013) in one case that demand of ¥ 3.06 lakh had been raised and in another
case it was stated that case would be re-opened under Section 22(1). Further
reply and report on recovery have not been received (November 2013).

We reported this to the Government for comments (June 2013); their reply is
awaited (November 2013).

2.17.2 We found (April

According to Chhattisgarh Entry Tax 2012) during test check  of
Act read with Notification No. 33 dated the assessrnent. records  of
13.04.2000, Tron and Steel as specified the ACCT, Raipur .out of
in categories (ii) and (xvi) of clause (iv) test checked 15 units that
of Section 14 of the Central Sales Tax one dealer engaged in
(CST) Act, 1956 when entered into mar-lufacture and  sale of
local area by a dealer liable to pay tax tolling steel al_ld structures
under Chhattisgarh Value Added Tax wete assessed in May 2011
Act, for consumption or use as raw for the period 20(,)7'08' The
material in the manufacture of goods dealer purchased iron scrap,
are exempted from payment of Entry sleeper and 8trolley Valu%ng
Tax. Iron Scrap being specified in X342 crore” from outside
category (i) of clause (iv) of Section 14 local area and used the same
of CST Act is not exempted from for manufacturing. The AO

payment of entry tax under the above allowed exemption of entry
B = cation tax on this purchase treating

the goods purchased within
the local area as well as an
item covered under notification no. 33 dated 13.04.2000. However, scrutiny of
Gate-pass cum Challan, purchase list and other receipts revealed that the items
were brought from outside local area’. Therefore, entry tax of ¥ 3.42 lakh at

7T (54.33130.59) lakh X 5/100=% 4.25 lakh
¥ Scrap T 2.38 crore, sleeper T 85.86 lakh and trolley ¥ 18.17 lakh.
? Dongargarh, Bhilai, Amaseoni etc.




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

the rate of one per cent on I 3.42 crore was leviable. Thus, irregular grant of
exemption by the AO resulted in non-levy of entry tax of I 3.42 lakh.

After we pointed this out in audit (June 2013), the Department stated (August
2013) that the demand for X 3.26 lakh had been raised. Report on recovery has
not been received (November 2013).

We reported this to the Government (June 2013) for their comments; their
reply is awaited (November 2013).

2.18 Incorrect grant of exemption of entry tax

2.18.1 We found (April

According to Chhattisgarh Entry Tax 2012) during test check of

Act read with Notification No. 24 dated
2 April 2007 goods manufactured by
any industries situated in Chhattisgarh
State, except coal and iron ore, when
entered into local area by a small
enterprise, where the investment in plant

the assessment records of 15
units that in office of the
Assistant Commissioner,
Commercial Tax (ACCT),
Raipur, two dealers engaged
in manufacture and sale of

M S Ingot, M S CTD bar,
round, angle, channel, re-
rolled product etc., were
assessed in June 2011 for
the period 2007-08. The
assessees had purchased
raw materials valuing I 62
crore from outside local
arca during 2007-08. The
AO incorrectly allowed
exemption of entry tax on purchase of raw materials of I 62 crore. These two
dealers were not eligible for exemption under notification no. 24 dated 2 April
2007 as the investment in plant and machinery was above< 1 crore.
Accordingly, entry tax amounting to I 62 lakh at the rate of one per cent on
the purchases of X 62 crore was leviable which was not levied (as shown in
Appendix 2.5).

and machinery does not exceed I 1
crore, for consumption or use as raw
material in the process of manufacture
shall be exempted from payment of
entry tax for the period 2007-08
otherwise entry tax at the rate of one per
cent would be levied on such goods
used as raw material.

After we pointed this out to the Government/Department (June 2013), the
Department stated (August 2013) that the demand forI 62 lakh had been
raised. Report on recovery has not been received (November 2013).

We reported this to the Government (June 2013) for comments; their reply is
awaited (November 2013).

2.18.2 We found (November 2012) during test check of the assessment
records of 15 units that in office of the Assistant Commissioner, Commercial
Tax (ACCT), Raipur, a dealer engaged in manufacture and sale of iron and
steel was assessed in August 2011 for the period 2007-08. The assessee had
purchased raw materials worth ¥ 11.22 crore from outside local arca during
2007-08. The AO incorrectly allowed exemption of entry tax on purchase of
raw materials. The dealer was not eligible tor exemption under notitication no.
24 dated 2 April 2007 as the investment in plant and machinery was above ¥ 1




Chapter-11: Commercial Tax

crore. Accordingly, entry tax amounting to < 11.22 lakh at the rate of one per
cent on the purchases made was leviable. Thus, incorrect grant of exemption
by the AO resulted in non levy of entry tax of I 11.22 lakh (as shown in
Appendix 2.5).

After we pointed this out to the Government/Department (June 2013), the
Department stated (August 2013) that the dealer had Small Scale Industries
(SSI) certificate, so entry tax could not be levied. We do not agree as the
condition (under notification no. 24 dated 2 April 2007) that investment in
plant and machinery should not exceed X 1 crore was not fulfilled.

We reported this to the Government (June 2013) for comments; their reply is
awaited (November 2013).

2.18.3 We found (April 2012) during test check of the assessment records of
15 units that in office of the Assistant Commissioner, Commercial Tax
(ACCT), Bilaspur, a dealer engaged in manufacture and sale of chemicals was
assessed in March 2011 for the period 2007-08. The assessee had purchased
raw materials valuing I 3.05 crore from outside local area during 2007-08.
The AO incorrectly allowed exemption of entry tax on purchase of raw
material. The dealer was not eligible for exemption under notification no. 24
dated 2 April 2007 as the investment in plant and machinery was above X 1
crore. Accordingly, entry tax amounting to I 3.05 lakh at the rate of one per
cent was leviable. The incorrect grant of exemption by the AO resulted in non
levy of entry tax of % 3.05 lakh (as shown in Appendix 2.5).

After we pointed this out in audit (April 2012), the AO stated (April 2012) that
action would be taken after verification.

We reported this to the Department/Government (June 2013) for comments;
their reply is awaited (November 2013).




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

2.19

According to Section 3 (1) (a) of the
Chhattisgarh Entry Tax Act, there shall be
levied an entry tax on the entry in the course of
business of a dealer of goods specified in
Schedule 1II, into each local area for
consumption, use or sale therein. Entry no. 53
of the Schedule provides for tax to be levied on
“All kinds of electrical and electronic goods
except those specified in this Schedule™ at the
rate of one per cent. Mobile handsets which are
electronic goods are not specified in the
Schedule and hence are liable to be taxed as
per entry 53. Further, the Hon’ble Madhya
Pradesh High Court also held in the case of
M/s. Drive India Dot Com Vs State of MP and

Non levy of entry tax on mobile handset

We found (October
2012) during test
check of the
assessment records
of four'® units out
of test checked 15
units  that  four
dealers engaged in
purchase and sale of
mobile handsets,
sim card etc. were
assessed  between
June 2010 and
August 2011 for the
period 2006-07 to
2008-09. During the
assessment, the AOs

others 2011 (19) STJ that mobile handset is did not levy entry

covered under wireless reception instruments tax  treating  the
and apparatus. Alternatively, it can also be goods as tax free.
covered in entry no. 53 which is relating to Since mobile
electronic and electrical goods. handsets are
electronic goods,
entry tax was

leviable as per entry no. 53 of the Act. Therefore, entry tax of I 38.89 lakh at
the rate of one per cent of T 38.89 crore was leviable (as shown in Appendix
2.6). Thus, inaction on the part of AOs to verify the entries of the Schedule
and levy tax accordingly resulted in non-levy of entry tax of X 38.89 lakh.

After we pointed this out (June 2013), the Department stated (August 2013) in
three cases that the cases were reopened under Section 22 in which demand
for ¥ 37.35 lakh has been raised. Report on recovery has not been received

(November 2013). In remaining case; no reply has been received (November
2013).

We reported this to the Government (June 2013) for comments; their reply is
awaited (November 2013).

In reply to similar issue pointed out in Para No. 2.20 of Audit Report
(Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2012, the Department/
Government had stated that a circular was issued (October 2012) to all the
divisions directing them to check and levy entry tax on mobile handsets at the
rate of one per cent in cases where it has not been levied. The nature of
lapses/irregularities are still persisting which shows ineffectiveness of the
Internal Control System of the Department to prevent recurring leakage of
revenue.

""" ACCT (Shri S.S. Pandey). Raipur, ACCT (Shri Uday Shankar), Raipur, ACCT (Shri K.K.
Arya). Raipur and ACCT (Shri T.L. Dhruv), Raipur




CHAPTER III: STAMPS AND REGISTRATION FEES

What have we In this chapter we present our findings on Levy
highlighted in this and collection of stamp duty and registration fees
chapter involving financial effect of T 80.40 crore.

Trend of revenue Receipts from stamps and registration fees fell

receipts short of the Budget Estimates (BEs) by 4.69 and
3.33 per cent respectively for the year 2008-09 and
2011-12. The actual receipts increased by 13.23
per cent and 20.83 per cent over the BEs during
the year 2009-10 and 2010-11 respectively.
However, the percentage of variation of actual
receipt over BE during the year 2012-13 was
negligible (0.26 per cent).

Importance not given In Commercial Tax (Registration) Department, as

to Internal Audit against the sanctioned post of two Assistant Audit
Officers in Internal Audit Wing, only one
Assistant Audit Officer was posted since 2010-11.
During the year 2008-09 to 2010-11, the Internal
Audit Wing planned 101 units for audit. Though
the wing was working at full strength except in the
year 2010-11, the Internal Audit Wing conducted
the audit of 32 units only during 2008-09 to 2010-
11. Further, the Department did not approve any
plan for internal audit for the year 2011-12 and
also did not initiate action for conducting audit of
a single unit despite approved plan of 51 units for
the year 2012-13.

Impact of Audit We conducted Audit on Levy and collection of
stamp duty and registration fees during the period
April to July 2013, which revealed number of
deficiencies relating to non/short realisation,
irregular exemption from payment of stamp duty,
non realisation of stamp duty due to lack of co-
ordination with other Departments, non revision of
cases decided by District Registrars, inordinate
delay in disposal of cases referred to District
Registrars, non adherence of Chhattisgarh market
value guidelines, registration of documents with
the support of fabricated revenue records and other
irregularities.

Our conclusion We observed that lack of co-ordination among
Industries, Energy and Commercial Tax




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

(Registration) Departments led to
registration/acceptance of documents without
realisation of proper stamp duty and registration
fees. Registration of documents through under
valuation of property, lack of clarification in the
criteria of main road, issue of exemption
certificates in contravention of the provision of the
Industrial Policy etc. also led to non/short levy of
stamp duty and registration fees. Revisions of the
cases decided by the District Registrars as
provided in the Indian Stamp Act were not
followed. There was inordinate delay in disposal
of pending cases and inadequate follow up for
early finalisation of Revenue Recovery Certificate
cases. The internal control mechanism was not
adequate due to lack of regular internal audit,
inadequate inspection and spot verification by
District Registrars and Sub Registrars respectively.




Chapter-I1l: Stamps and Registration Fees

3.1 Impact of Audit
Status of compliance to Inspection Reports (2012-13):

We conducted test check of records of 38 units relating to the Commercial Tax
(Registration) Department during the year 2012-13 and found non/short levy
of stamp duty and registration fees, inordinate delay in disposal of cases
referred to District Registrars and other irregularities amounting to I 81.13
crore in 193 cases which fall under the following categories:

(< in crore)

SL Category No. of Amount
no. cases
1 “Levy and collection of stamp duty
. . » . 1 80.40
and registration fees”- A review
2 Non/short levy of stamp duty and
registration fees due to undervaluation 170 0.62
of properties, misclassification of ’
instruments.
3 Inordinate delay in disposal of cases 7 0.07
4 Other irregularities 15 0.04
Total 193 81.13

During the year, the Department accepted underassessment of ¥ 52.65 lakh in
73 cases, which were pointed out in 2012-13.

The deficiencies noticed in Audit of Levy and collection of stamp duty and
registration fees involving financial effect of I 80.40 crore are mentioned in
the succeeding paragraphs.




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

3.2 Levy and Collection of Stamp Duty and Registration
Fees

Highlights:

® There was non realisation of stamp duty and janpad shulk of I 67.63
crore due to lack of co-ordination with public offices.

(Paragraph 3.2.12)

® [ncorrect issue of exemption certificates to industries led to non levy of
stamp duty of X 4.65 crore.

(Paragraph 3.2.13)

® [Inaction on the part of the Sub Registrars to classify the instruments as
per recitals led to short levy of stamp duty and registration fees of
< 1.17 crore.

(Paragraph 3.2.22)

® There was short realisation of stamp duty of ¥ 22.49 lakh due to
irregular reduction in stamp duty allowed by the Sub Registrars to
woman/women executants.

(Paragraph 3.2.23)

® Inaction on the part of the Sub Registrars to determine the market
value of diverted land correctly led to short levy of stamp duty and
registration fees of T 40.56 lakh.

(Paragraph 3.2.26)

® [naction on the part of the Sub Registrars to determine the market
value in accordance with the rates envisaged in Chhattisgarh Market
Value Guidelines led to short realisation of stamp duty and registration
fees of ¥ 1.02 crore.

(Paragraph 3.2.27)

® There was non levy of the janpad shulk of I 2.30 crore on
amalgamation of companies as well as non realisation of stamp duty of
X 1.83 crore paid in other State.

(Paragraph 3.2.31)




Chapter-1l1: Stamps and Registration Fees

3.2.1 Introduction

Commercial Tax (Registration) Department is one of the major revenue

earning Department of the State. The contribution of the stamp duty and
registration fees to the total tax revenue of the State during the last five years
ranged between 7.31 and 8.73 per cent. The receipts from stamp duty and
registration fees are the major sources of revenue for the Government. Stamp
duty is leviable on the execution of documents and registration fees is payable
at the prescribed rates at the time of registration of the documents. Further
Janpad shulk at the rate of one per cent of the market value, Nigam shulk at

the rate of one per cent of market value (it the properties were situated in
Nagar Nigam area) and cess at the rate of five per cent of the leviable stamp
duty is also leviable in the form of stamp duty. Under the Industrial Policies
(IP) promulgated from time to time by the Government, industrial units are
granted exemption from payment of stamp duty on fulfilment of certain terms
and conditions. The Government also granted concession from payment of
stamp duty on transfer of properties in favour of women.

3.2.2 Organisational set up

The Commercial Tax (Registration) Department is headed by the Secretary at
Government level and the Inspector General of Registration cum
Superintendent of Stamps (IGR) is head of the Department, who is assisted by
two Deputy IsGR, 10 District Registrar cum Collector of Stamps (DR) and 88
Sub Registrars (SR).

3.2.3 Scope of Audit

We had conducted Audit of Levy and collection of Stamp duty and
Registration fees in 2006-07 which featured as para 4.2 of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 2007,
highlighting non/short levy of stamp duty, misclassification of instruments,
inordinate delay in disposal of cases, etc.

For the present Audit of Levy and collection of stamp duty and registration
fees we conducted test check of the records for the period 2008-09 to 2012-13.
The office of IGR, three DRs' and 21 SRs® were selected on simple random
sampling basis with a view to evaluate the efficiency and effectiveness of
Department in enforcing the system and procedure prescribed for levy and
collection of stamp duty and registration fees. These 21 units of SRs account
for 74.10 per cent of the total stamp duty and registration fees of the State

during 2008-09 to 2011-12. Further the information/documents involving
stamp duty and registration fees were collected from the offices of Industries
Department, Chhattisgarh State Industrial Development Corporation (CSIDC)
and Chief Electrical Inspector (CEI) and were cross verified with the records
of the Commercial Tax (Registration) Department. The Audit was conducted
between April and July 2013. The Audit revealed number of

i

Durg, Raigarh and Raipur
Abhanpur, Ambikapur, Arang, Balodabazar, Bhatapara, Bilaspur, Bilha, Champa,
Dhamtari, Durg, Jagdalpur, Janjgir, Kanker, Kawardha, Korba, Mungeli,

N1

Mahasamund, Patan, Rajnandgaon, Raigarh and Raipur



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

system/compliance deficiencies which are discussed in the succeeding
paragraphs.

3.2.4 Audit objectives

The Audit was conducted to ascertain:

o Whether the Department had adequate system in place to ensure levy
and collection of Stamp duty and Registration fees in accordance with
the prescribed provisions of Acts/Rules/procedures etc;

o Whether exemptions/concessions were allowed as per the
Rules/provisions of Acts; and

o Whether the Department had adequate internal control mechanism in
place to ensure timely realisation of Stamp duty, Registration fees etc.

3.2.5 Audit criteria

The provisions of the following Acts, Rules and circulars of Commercial Tax
(Registration) Department were used as audit criteria:

® The Indian Stamp Act (IS Act), 1899;

The Registration Act (IR Act), 1908;

Indian Stamp Rules, 1975;

Chhattisgarh Market Value Guidelines (Guidelines) and

°
°
°
® Various notifications/orders issued by the Government/Department.

3.2.6 Acknowledgement

Indian Audit and Accounts Department acknowledges the co-operation of the
Commercial Tax (Registration), Industries and Energy Departments for
providing requisite information and records to audit. The scope and
methodology of audit was discussed with the Secretary, Commercial Tax
(Registration) Department in an entry conference held on 5 June, 2013. The
draft report was forwarded to the Government and the Department on 10 July
2013. The exit conference was held in August 2013 wherein the audit findings,
conclusions and recommendations were discussed. The Government was
represented by the Secretary, Commercial Tax (Registration) Department,
whereas the Dy. [sGR represented the Department. The replies received during
the exit conference and at other points of time have appropriately been
included in the relevant paragraphs.

3.2.7 Trend of receipts from Stamp duty and Registration fees

Actual receipts from Stamp duty and Registration fees during the years 2008-
09 to 2012-13 along with the total tax receipts of the State during the period
are mentioned in the following table:




Chapter-I11: Stamps and Registration Fees

(Tin crore)
Budget Actual Variation Percentage | Total tax | Percentage
estimates | receipts excess (+)/ of receipts of actual
shortfall (-) variation of the receipts
State vis-a-vis
total tax
receipts
2008-09 520.00 495.59 (-)24.41 (-) 4.69 6,593.72 7.52
2009-10 515.00 583.13 68.13 13.23 7,123.25 8.19
2010-11 650.35 785.85 135.50 20.83 9,005.14 8.73
2011-12 875.00 845.82 (-)29.18 (-)3.33 10,712.25 7.90
2012-13 950.00 952.47 2.47 0.26 13,034.21 7.31

(Source: Finance Accounts of Government of Chhattisgarh)

It may be seen from the above table that the actual receipts fell short by 4.69
and 3.33 per cent of the Budget Estimate (BE) during the year 2008-09 and
2011-12 respectively. The actual receipts increased to 13.23 and 20.83 per
cent over the BE during the year 2009-10 and 2010-11 respectively. However,
the percentage of variation of actual receipts over BEs during the year 2012-13
was negligible (0.26 per cent).

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that increase
in the revenue during the year 2009-10 and 2010-11 over BEs was due to
increase in the number of registered documents and market value as well as
registration of some high value documents of some industries.

3.2.8 Preparation of Budget Estimates

As per para 18 of Budget Manual, the Budget Estimates (BEs) of receipts
should be based on the existing rates of taxes, duties, fees etc. and no increase
or reduction in such rates which have not been sanctioned by Government
should be proposed in the BEs. In the preparation of the budget, the aim is to
achieve as close an approximation to the probable actual, as possible. This
demands exercise of utmost foresight in estimating revenue. It is, therefore,
necessary that all the items of revenue that can be foreseen should be allowed
for. If the test of accuracy is to be satisfied, not merely should all items that
could have been foreseen be provided for, but also only so much and no more,
should be provided for as is necessary. Further para 58 of Budget Manual
stipulates that the revised estimates are generally prepared by adding to the
actual of the first five months of the current year, those of the last seven
months of the previous year, or by assuming that the revised estimate for
current year will bear the same proportion to the actual of the first five months
as the actual in the previous year borne to those of the first five months ot that
year.

Finance Department (FD) had issued instructions to the Secretaries of various
Departments that Budget Estimates (BEs) for ensuing year should be prepared
taking into account of actual receipts of previous year and revised BEs of the
current year. Actual Receipts (ARs) of last 12 months are to be considered for

revision of BEs.




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

The comparison between BEs proposed by the Department and BEs approved
by the Finance Department with the actual receipts during the year is
mentioned below:

(in crore)

BEs proposed BEs approved BEs revised Actual Percentage
by the by the FD by the FD receipts of variation
Department (ARs) (column 2
to 5)

(1) (2) 3) (C)) (5) (6)
2008-09 478.75 549.23 520.00 495.59 3.52
2009-10 569.16 600.01 515.00 583.13 2.45
2010-11 561.13 561.13 650.35 785.85 40.05
2011-12 660.23 750.00 875.00 845.82 28.11
2012-13 950.00 1,000.00 950.00 952.47 0.26

(Source: Figures furnished by the Department)

It may be seen from the above table that the percentage of variation of the
actual receipts to the BEs proposed by the Department was less than five per
cent during the year 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2012-13 respectively, but the same
was higher than 40 and 28 per cent during the year 2010-11 and 2011-12
respectively which indicated improper preparation of BEs. The above
variation could have been reduced, had the Department prepared the BEs
taking into account actual receipts of previous year and the guideline issued by
the Finance Department.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that the
actual receipts during the year 2010-11 and 2011-12 increased due to
registration of some unanticipated documents pertaining to sale of mega
industries. Further, the Governmeunt stated that a mechanism has since been
introduced to monitor the trend of receipts on quarterly basis.

We recommend that the Government should ensure preparation of BEs
in accordance with the provisions of Budget Manual and guidelines issued
by the Finance Department.

3.2.9 Arrears of revenue

The arrears of revenue with respect to Stamp duty and registration fees as on
31 March, 2013 amounted to< 12.36 crore, of which3 1.40 crore was
outstanding for more than tive years. The tollowing table depicts the position
of arrears of revenue during the period 2008-09 to 2012-13:

(Tin crore)
Year Opening Addition Recovery made Closing balance of
balance of during the during the year arrears
arrears year

2008-09 3.06 1.02 0.39 3.69
2009-10 3.69 2.00 0.99 4.70
2010-11 4.70 3.46 2.72 5.44
2011-12 5.44 3.08 3.49 5.03
2012-13 5.03 11.92 4.59 12.36

(Source: Figures furnished by the Department)




Chapter-111: Stamps and Registration Fees

[t may be seen from the above table that the arrears increased to < 12.36 crore
at the end of March 2013 from < 3.06 crore as on April 2008. Out of the
above arrears, amount of ¥ 2.12 crore are still pending for decision in the court
of law.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that the
sudden jump in the arrears during the year 2012-13 was due to finalisation of
561 documents pending with the DRs, which remain unrealised. Further the
Government assured that the target will be fixed for each DR to recover the
dues in time and effective steps will be taken to minimise the arrears.

We recommend that the Department may take immediate steps for
realisation of arrears of revenue, which are showing an increasing trend.

3.2.10 Lack of follow up of Revenue Recovery Certificates
During scrutiny of the Dayara
Section 48 of Indian Stamp Act panji®  maintained in three
provides that all duties, penalties and selected DRs, we noticed that in
other sums required to be paid under 661 cases, Revenue Recovery
the Act may be recovered by distress Certificates  (RRCs) involving
and sale of movable property of the revenue of I 8.40 crore were
person from whom the same are due, pending for recovery since 1989-
or by any other process for the time 90. But no follow up action was
being in force for recovery of arrears initiated by the DRs for recovery
of land revenue. after issuing RRCs. Further the

office of IGR also did not

maintain  any  consolidated
records of these cases and no action for attachment of property and its disposal
was initiated. In absence of monitoring mechanisim, the Department could not
recover the revenue amounting to < 8.40 crore.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that no
coercive action like court attachment, auction of property, etc. was taken
previously to realise the revenue pending in RRCs. However, necessary
action will be taken to realise the same and would be monitored at IGR level.

3.2.11 Internal Control Mechanism
3.2.11.1 Internal Audit

The Internal Audit (IA) of a Department is a vital arm of the internal control
mechanism and is generally defined as the control of all controls to enable an
organisation to assure itself that the prescribed systems are functioning
reasonably well.

We observed that as against the sanctioned post oftwo Assistant Audit
Officers, only one Assistant Audit Officer was posted since 2010-11 in the
Internal Audit Wing (IAW). During the year 2008-09 to 2010-11, the TAW
planned 101 units for internal audit against which it could conduct audit of 32
units only. Further, the Department had not approved any plan for audit for the
year 2011-12. Though 51 units were planned for audit during the year

A register, in which cases relating to Revenue Recovery Certificates are recorded.




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

2012-13, none of the unit was audited. The year wise details of unit inspected
by IAW are detailed below:

(Tin crore)

No. of Number of No. of Total no. of Amount No. of cases Amount No. of
units units paras objected cases objected disposed of | recovered pending
planned inspected cases
2008-09 40 16 49 142 0.86 4 0.004 138
2009-10 25 5 10 23 0.20 4 Nil 19
2010-11 36 11 21 6l 0.13 12 0.04 49
2011-12 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
2012-13 51 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

(Source: Information furnished by the Department)

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that
provision has been made in the budget for sanction of additional manpower for
TIAW.

3.2.11.2 Inspections

Para 469 of Karyapalik Anudesh of We noticed that during the
Registration Department provides that a year 2_008'.09 to ,2012'13’
District Registrar must inspect Sub as against mspection targﬂet
Registrar’s offices of his jurisdiction twice of 815 offices, only 232
every year. Besides, he should also pay offices were 1nspected.by
surprise visit to these offices. Further as the DRs. Further, as against
per para 467 of Registration Manual, the the. target of 10 and 40
Inspector General of Registration and un%ts, only four and 23
Deputy Inspector General of Registration units  were  inspected by

are also required to inspect the offices of TGR i and DI(,}R
District Registrar respectively. The year wise
] details are  mentioned

below:

Inspected Inspected Inspected

2008-09 02 01 08 03 161 58
2009-10 02 01 08 02 175 51
2010-11 02 01 08 08 162 57
2011-12 02 01 08 07 144 27
2012-13 02 Nil 08 03 173 39
Total 10 04 40 23 815 232

(Source: Information furnished by the Department)

From the above fact, it is clear that the number of inspections conducted by
IGR, DIGR and DRs ranged between zero and 50 per cent, 25 and 100 per

cent and 18 and 36 per cent during the period 2008-09 and 2012-13

respectively. Thus, the number of inspections needs to be increased to cover
the targets.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that
instructions would be issued to the DRs to inspect the offices as per the norms.




Chapter-III: Stamps and Registration Fees

3.2.11.3 Spot
verification

As per Para 408 of Registration manual and During scrutiny of the
the instructions issued by the Department in records of spot
February 2004, the concerned Sub Registrar verification maintained
should verify the spot before registration as in the office of 21
detailed below: selected SRs we noticed
1. The market value of the property more that the norms were not
than or equal to T 3 lakh in Nagar Nigam followed by the SRs.
area (Bilaspur, Durg and Raipur). Further, it was also

ii. The market value of the property more noticed that the SRs had
than or equal to ¥ 2 lakh in Nagar Nigam/ not properly maintained
Nagar palika area ( except above) the details of spot

iii. The market value of the property more

Further, in case of sale of house, the spot

verification. The details
of total number of
registered  documents,
spot verification
actually done etc. by the

than or equal to ¥ 1 lakh in other urban
area.

verification 1s mandatory. SRs are mentioned
below:

Year Total no. Total no. of | Percentage Total no. | Total no. of | Percentage | Remarks/

of houses spot of of spot of No. of SRs
registered | verification | verification | registered | verification | verification who did

done document done not
more furnished
than¥ 1 the details
lakh

2008-09 6,902 132 1.91 8,301 418 5.04 14
2009-10 12,374 271 2.19 7,587 451 5.94 12
2010-11 13,967 505 3.62 11,089 700 6.31 12
2011-12 14,133 1,145 8.10 13,659 520 3.80 12
2012-13 14,673 1,308 8.91 14,388 681 4.73 11

(Source: Compiled from information furnished by the Department)

It may be seen that percentage of the spot verification of number of houses
registered by the SRs ranged between 1.91 and 8.91 and that of total number
of registered documents of more than X 1 lakh ranged between 3.80 per cent
and 6.31 per cent.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that either
the old provision would be removed or the limit of the market value for spot
verification would be enhanced.

The Government may consider prescribing suitable monitoring
mechanism to ensure compliance of codal provisions/instructions on
conducting of prescribed inspections/spot verification by designated
officers.




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

Lack of co-ordination with the other Departments

Section 33 of the Indian Stamp Act provides
that it would be obligatory on every public
officer to impound cases which are unduly
stamped and initiate action under Section 38 of
the above Act. As per para 469 of Karvapalik
Anudesh, the District Registrar is required to
inspect the records of public offices twice in a
year besides surprise inspections to see
whether stamp duty was being paid correctly
and the documents which require registration
are submitted in Sub Registrar offices. As per
Article 23 of Schedule 1-A of Indian Stamp
Act, where an instrument reclates to the
amalgamation or reconstruction of companies
under the order of High Court under Section
394 of the Companies Act 1956, the duty
chargeable shall not exceed an amount equal
to seven per cent of the market value of the
property transferred which is located in the
State of Chhattisgarh or an amount equal to
0.7 per cent of the aggregate of the market
value of the shares issued or allotted in
exchange or otherwise and the amount of
consideration paid for such transfer, whichever
is higher. The Government vide notification
(July 2006) has fixed the maximum limit of
such stamp duty upto X 10 crore. Further,
Jjanpad shulk at the rate of one per cent is also
leviable as conveyance.

It was noticed that
Department has not
fixed any target for the
inspection of public
offices by the DRs.
During scrutiny of the
exemption files of
Energy Department and
Industries Department,
we observed that seven
companies situated in
the State were
amalgamated/entered
into lease agreement for
management and
running of business
with other companies.

3.2.12.1 During
scrutiny of the
exemption files of
Energy Department and
Industries Department
in March, 2012 and
June 2013 we observed
that six companies
situated in the State
were amalgamated with
other companies as
mentioned in  the
following table:




Chapter-IlI: Stamps and Registration Fees

(Tin crore)
Name of the Name of the | Amalgamated/ Value of Stamp Duty Stamp Name of the
High Court/ Company transferred fixed assets | @ 7 per cent Duty office in which
month of order (MUs) with the (including of fixed leviable irregularity
company liabilities) assets (Max.) detected
(M/s)
Madhya . Samrudhhi . e
Pradesh/ ﬁrd"“‘_‘l’r‘i ) Cement 462.06 32.34 10.00 ﬁ:f‘cfflf“‘“““'
February 2010 ustries Limited specto
. Samruddhi o . .
Gujrat/ Cement U_lu(.m:uh 462.06 134 10.00 Cl{lcf E]t.:(,[rlt,dl
July 2010 - Limited Inspector
Limited
ST o Jayaswal Neco . e
Maharashtra/ C_mpordle _ Tndusirics 208.51 28.60 10.00 Ch_lcf E]!.::L[rlt,dl
November 2009 | Tspat Alloys . Inspector
Limited
Abhijit Jayaswal Neco . .
Wl Infrastructure | Industries 145.70 10.20 10.00 Ct{lef Elécnlcal
November 2009 . . [nspector
Limited Limited
S Chhattisgarh .
Maharashtra/ sl Raipur Alloys Industries
February 2007 Co. Limited and Steel Denartment
Limited 249.48 17.46 10.00 cpartme
Maharashtra/ Raipur Gases
February 2007 (P) Limited
Total 1,727.81 120.94 50.00

As per the IS Act, stamp duty of I 50 crore and janpad shulk of I 17.28 crore
was leviable in these six cases. However, further scrutiny in the office of the
CEIL Industries Department and concerned DRs in June 2013 revealed that
after being pointed out in Audit, the DRs had decided two cases in September
2012 levying stamp duty of I 20 crore whereas notices have been issued in
remaining four cases. It may therefore be seen that neither the companies paid
the stamp duty nor the CEI and Industries Department, who have been
declared as public offices® for the purpose of IS Act, ensured payment of the
stamp duty. The DRs also did not carry out the requisite inspection of public
offices. Thus, due to lack of co-ordination with other Departments and in
absence of monitoring mechanism for inspections of public offices, substantial
amount of revenue of T 67.28 crore remained undetected.

As per Section 17 of the Registration Act,
1908, the instrument having lease period of
more than 12 months are to be registered
compulsorily. Stamp duty is charged on
such instruments at the rates prescribed in
Schedule 1-A of the Indian Stamp Act.
Registration fees is also leviable at three
fourth of the leviable stamp duty.

3.2.12.2 Scrutiny  of
exemption files n the
office of the CEI revealed
that M/s Ind Power
Limited (lessor) entered
into a lease agreement
from October 2009 with
M/s Ind Synergy Limited
(lessee) for management
and running of the
business including land

and structure with movables attached to the unit, all licenses, permits, benetits

Government Departments, Housing Board, Local Bodies, Corporation and Banks
were declared as public office for the purpose of IS Act vide netification No. 196-
six-SR-80 dated 20 March 1980.




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

etc. in relation to the industry at an annual lease rent ofI 5 crore till the
merger of lessor and lessee is approved by Hon’ble High Court of
Chhattisgarh or for three years, whichever is earlier. Further, the lessor had
also agreed to transfer all rights relating to the management and running of
business with effect from October 2009, including handing over the
possession of the industry subject to deposit of security equivalent to lease rent
for two years. As the period of lease was more than 12 months, therefore it
should have been registered compulsorily and stamp duty of ¥ 20 lakh at the
rate of four per cent of the annual rent and registration fees of ¥ 15 lakh at
three fourth of the leviable stamp duty should have been recovered from the
lessee. But the lessee executed the agreement by paying duty of only ¥ 50
without any basis. However, while accepting the lease agreement, the CEI
neither insisted for payment of balance stamp duty and registration fees nor
initiated any action for realising the same. The DR also did not conduct
inspection of the public offices. This resulted in short levy of stamp duty and
registration fees of < 35 lakh.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that a
mechanism would be developed to monitor the documents which would be
presented in public offices. Further, the Government stated that instructions
have been issued to the CEI and Industries Department for producing such
documents before the DRs to realise the revenue. The instructions will be
issued to the DRs also for inspection of the public offices periodically and a
quarterly meeting will be conducted to monitor the inspections of public
offices made by the DRs.

We recommend that the Government may consider taking appropriate
measures to ensure periodical inspection of public offices and necessary
coordination with other Departments for realising the stamp duty.

3.2.13 Irregular exemptions under Industrial Policies

Under the Industrial

As per the Industrial Policy (IP) 2009-14, pOIlCle.S prpmulgated
Medium, Large industrial units, Mega from time to time by the
projects, Ultra Mega projects who have quemment, industrial
possessed Industrial entrepreneur units - are granted
Memorandum License before the appointed exemption from
date of 1 November 2009 or have entered payment of stamp dqu
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with on fulfilment of cert am
the State Government and validity thereof has terms qnd C.OHdmOHS'
not yet elapsed and has been granted Such incentives | are
exemption certificate under [P 2004-09 but pay_able upto a spe.clﬁe-d
not commenced the commercial production P e.rl.Od and umt '
till 31 October 2009, shall be eligible for eligible for receipt of
opting to avail subsidy/exemption/concession mneentives under @
of stamp duty on commencement of particular policy

commercial production till 31 October 2010. gccordmg to the date of
investment of  fixed

capital. The Industries




Chapter-111: Stamps and Registration Fees

Department issues the exemption certificates and the Commercial Tax
(Registration) Department allows the exemption from payment of stamp duty
on production of such certificate.

Scrutiny of exemption files in Industries Department revealed that the
Industries Department had issued the exemption certificates from payment of
stamp duty for land measuring 2,339.548 hectare to nine companies between
December 2007 and July 2010 on execution of sale/lease deed of the land. All
these certificates were issued under the IP 2004-09. As per the terms and
conditions mentioned in these certificates, these companies were required to
purchase the land within six months from the date of issue of certificates. The
IP 2009-14 was in force at the time of extended validity of these certificates,
in which medium, large industrial unit and mega projects® were eligible for
exemption under 1P 2004-09 on commencement of commercial production
upto 31 October 2010.

3.2.13.1 While cross verifying with the instruments registered in the
Registration Department, we observed that these companies had purchased the
land and the concerned SRs allowed the exemptions from payment of stamp
duty as mentioned below:

Name of Exemption Exemption Validity of Total land purchased (in hec.)
company certificate allowed for exemption
issued (month) total area certiticate 2010-11
(hec.) extended (in
month)
1 M/s Athena | February 2009 477.350 | Nil Nil 3.678 8.320 Nil Nil
Chhattisgarh
Power Private
Limited
2 M/s Shri Bajarang | April 2010 and 182.763 | April 2011 Nil Nil Nil (.304 Nil
Power and Ispat | July 2010
Limited
3 M/s D.B. Power | February 2009 306.5388 | February 2010 Nil 5.308 14.960 1.923 27.060
Private Limited and August and  February
2009 2011
4 M's Emami | February 2008 201.265 | April 2011 39.070 20.346 Nil L8.119 Nil
Cement Limited
5 M/s Fortune | January 2009 9.328 | Nil Nil Nil Nil 0.975 Nil
Metalics Limited
6 M/s Vandana | April 2008 and 234356 | Nil Nil 0.846 17.742 9.402 0.405
Ispat March 2010
7 M/s Vandana | December 2007, 326819 | January 2011 Nil 3.558 Nil Nil Nil
Vidyut Limited February 2008
and January
2010
8 M/s Visa Power | June 2008, July 400.779 | March 2011 Nil 0.997 16.240 Nil Nil
Limited 2008 and March
2010
Total 2,139.248 39.070 34.933 57.262 36.723 27.465

Medium industrial unit means Industrial enterprises whose capital investment in plant
& machineries not exceeded¥ 10 crore, Large Industrial units means Industrial
enterprises whose capital investment in plant & machineries exceeded ¥ 10 crore but
not exceeding I 100 crore, Mega projects means an industrial enterprise that had
proposed fixed capital investment of more than T 100 crore but not exceeding I 1000
crore and Ultra mega projects means an industrial enterprise that had proposed tixed

capital investment of more than I 1000 crore.




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the vear ended 31 March 2013

Since these companies failed to purchase the entire land within the stipulated
time and could not commence commercial production within the period
prescribed under IP 2009-14 i.e. 31 October 2010, these were not eligible for
exemption from the stamp duty.

As per the Indian Stamp Act, stamp duty of I 1.96 crore was leviable in these
cases as detailed below:

(Tin lakh)
Total land | Total market | Rate of duty | Leviable stamp
purchased by | value of the | (per cent) duty
the industries properties
2007-08 39.070 201.75 8.875 17.91
2008-09 34.933 236.83 8.875 21.02
2009-10 57.262 496.03 7.825 38.81
2010-11 36.723 874.71 7.3 63.85
2011-12 27.465 802.18 6.775 54.35
Total 195.453 2,611.50 195.94
3.2.13.2 Similarly, the following industries had also executed the lease

agreements and the concerned SRs allowed the exemption from payment of
stamp duty as mentioned below:

(T in lakh)
Name of Exemption | Document Total Value of | Leviable
industry certificate no./ date area in the lease stamp
issued hectare | hold land | duty @
(month) 6.5 per
cent
1 M/s D.B. | December 1071/ 29.22 206.50 13.42
Power Private | 2009 19.02.2010
Limited
2 M/s GMR | December 1459/ 171.08 3,934.35 255.73
Energy Limited | 2009 16.12.2009
Total 200.30 | 4,140.85 269.15

The concerned SRs granted exemption from payment of stamp duty without
scrutinising the validity of the exemption certificate issued by the Industries
Department. Thus issue of exemption certificates by the Industries Department
beyond 31 October 2010 and inaction on part ot the SRs to scrutinise the same
not only led to non-realisation of stamp duty of I 2.69 crore but also resulted
in extension of undue benefit to the companies.

During the exit conference, the Government accepted the audit observations
and informed that as the matter related to the Industries Department, the same
would be referred to them for taking appropriate action. However, a
monitoring mechanism would be developed to monitor the exemption cases.
Also the guidelines related to implementation of industrial policies would be
issued to the SRs.

We recommend that the Government may ensure proper coordination
between Industries Department and Commercial Tax (Registration)




Chapter-I1l: Stamps and Registration Fees

Department regarding the fulfilment of norms of Industrial Policies
before allowing exemption of stamp duty.

Non-monitoring  of

purchase of land and

commencement of commercial production

As per the condition of exemption
certificate issued by the Industries
Department, the industries should
commence the commercial production
within five years from the date of issue
of the exemption certificate. Further
the company is required to submit a
copy of registered instrument to the
Industries Department and failure to
comply with the conditions mentioned
in the certificate, the company is liable
to pay exempted amount of stamp duty
with interest at the rate of 12.50 per

During scrutiny of exemption
files of the  Industries
Department and exemption
registers of the selected SRs,
we noticed that the Department
had no information regarding
the status of commencement of
commercial production of the
companies to whom the
exemption were issued. Further
the copy of the requisite
mstruments which were
required to be submitted by the
company to the Department

was not submitted. In absence
of such records, the Industry
Department could not ascertain
the utilisation of exemption certificate within the stipulated time. Neither the
Industries Department nor the Registration Department initiated any action to
collect such information/instruments.

cent per annum.

The above facts indicate that monitoring mechanism was lacking in the
Department to ensure that the benefit of exemption was allowed to such
industries which had fulfilled the objectives of the policies.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that the
records of exemption would be verified and a mechanism would be introduced
to monitor the commencement of the commercial production.

We recommend that the Government should devise a mechanism
ensuring submission of information/instruments for adherence of
conditions of exemption of stamp duty.




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the vear ended 31 March 2013

3.2.15 Non-revision of the cases decided by DR

During scrutiny of
As per Section 47A (4), of Indian Stamp Act, the order passed
any person aggrieved by an order of the District between March 2012
Registrar under sub Section 2 and 3 of Section and March 2013 in
47A of the Act, may appeal against such order referred cases by the

in the prescribed manner to the Commissioner DRs under Section
of the Division or officer so appointed by the 47A of IS  Act
State Government. Further, Para 216 of the revealed that the
karyapalik anudesh stipulate that the District market  value  of
Registrar shall forward a copy of the decision to properties was

reduced between 8.06
and 75.96 per cent
than the market value
proposed by the SRs
as detailed below:

(Tin lakh)
Difference
in stamp
duty/ RF

the District Collector. The Collector shall take
up the revision and if required, order the Sub
Registrar for appeal within 30 days.

Value
decided
by DR

Period of
execution
between

Value
proposed
by SR

Name of DR Stamp
duty/ RF*

leviahle

Stamp
duty/ RF
levied

cases

No. of ‘

1 Ambikapur 8 | December 2010 262.96 2120 127.92 997 123
and June 2012
2 Durg 13 | March 2012 2498.07 203.67 | 1,449.24 117.54 86.13
3 Mungeli 1 | May 2012 33.66 2.71 5.09 0.65 2.06
4 Rajnandgaon 12 | July 2012 and
March 2013 416.15 33.54 277.58 22.22 11.32
5 Raipur 7 | March 2012 -
and April 2012 422.24 36.22 316.68 27.17 9.05
Total 41 3,633.08° 297.34 | 2,179.51 177.55 119.79

*Registration Fees

It may be seen from the above table that DRs decided the market value of the
properties which was lower than the market value proposed by SRs and the
reduction was to the extent of 8.06 to 75.96 per cent. Scrutiny of the cases
revealed that in 16 orders issued between March 2012 and September 2012,
the reduction was allowed to a particular person in more than one instruments
in the same area. The orders of DRs except DR Raipur were found endorsed to
the Collectors. However we did not come across any case where the appeal
was filed before the Chief Controlling Revenue Authority (CCRA). Further it
was also revealed that none of the decision was challenged by these five SRs

6 (Amount in )
Year Market value Rate of duty Leviable duty Levied
(Male/Female)

2010-11 38,606,908 8.3% (M) 3,20,955 2,33,387
2011-12 25,75,66,200 7.775% (M) 2,00,25,772 1,20,90,877
2011-12 5,03,00,700 5.675% (F) 28,54,565 18,16,320
2012-13 1,13,12,400 6.2% (F) 7,01,369 3,11,605
2012-13 4,02,61,849 7.25% (M) 29,18,986 15,57,689

36,33,08,057 2,68,21,648 1,60,09,878




Chapter-111: Stamps and Registration Fees

with the permission of the Collector. Though all the orders passed by the DRs
were endorsed to the Department also, but the Department had also not
initiated any action for filing an appeal before the CCRA.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that the
cases will be re-examined and necessary action will be taken if the orders of
DRs are not found in order. It was further stated that if the reduction allowed
by the DRs is more than 10 per cent of the market value then such cases will
be reviewed periodically. It was also stated that mechanism will be put in
place to monitor the decisions ot the DRs.

We recommend that the Government may take necessary steps to review
the orders finalised by DR in the interest of revenue.

Absence of clear provisions and criteria of main roads

in guideline

3.2.16.1 During
As per clause 9 of the Form TIT of Chhattisgarh ~ the test check of
Market Value Guidelines, value of the land  instruments registered
located near the National Highway, State  in five’ SRs, we found
Highway and District Road (WBM road) thatin nine instruments,
should be increased by 30, 20 and 10 per cent ~ the properties were
respectively. This clause is not applicable when  situated on WBM"® road
the market rate for the land adjacent to the as  per  supporting
above mentioned road has been declared  evidence viz patwari
separately in the guidelines ibid. report as mentioned

below:

Name of ‘ Document No./ ‘ Description of

Date ‘ Seller ‘ Purchaser

SR property
Vill-Bhatiya,
1 | Arang 1146/ 05.10.2012 | Misal Sujit Kumar | Phn-39 0.81 hec
Budhara, Vill-Bhatiya,
2 | Arang 1150/ 08.10.2012 | Lekhapal | Sujit Kumar | Phn- 39 4.31 hec
Vill- Dargaon, phn
3 | Durg 577/ 24.04.2012 Rishidev | P. Lakhmi 3,Dhamdha 2.27 hec
P.N.K. Vill- Dargaon, Phu
4 | Durg 578/ 24.04.2012 Rishidev | Mohan -3,Dhamdha 2.03 hec
Kanker 1496/ 18.03.2013 | Kulwant | Narayan Vill-Madra Darha 0.80 hec
Ganesh Vill- Khamhariya
6 | Mungeli | 2940/20.03.2013 | Ram Sughari Bai | Phn 40 1.966 hec.
Kishan Himalaya Vill-Natwarpur,
7 | Raigarh 3931/05.11.2012 | Agrawal | Infratech Phn 17/34 7.718 hec
Ramesh | Himalaya Vill -Natwarpur,
8 | Raigarh 3932/05.11.2012 | Agrawal | Infratech Phn 17/34 8.013 hec
Vishnu Himalaya Vill -Natwarpur,
9 | Raigarh | 3933/05.11.2012 | Agrawal | Infratech Phn 17/34 8.094 hec.

Arang, Durg, Kanker, Mungeli and Raigarh
Water Bound Mecadum




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

Further scrutiny of Chhattisgarh Market Value Guidelines (guidelines’)
revealed that the Central Valuation Board did not approve the market rate for
the properties adjacent to the National Highway, State Highway and District
road (WBM road) separately and approves the separate rates for main road
instead of the above mentioned road in each case. However, the criteria of the
main roads were not defined in the guidelines. Thus, due to absence of criteria
of the main road in the guidelines, SR valued the land by treating it as off the
road and increased the rate by 10 per cent. Since the market rate for adjacent
to the main road were decided separately in the above mentioned guidelines
for these areas, the valuation should have been determined as per the rate
prescribed for the land adjacent to the main road. Accordingly, market value
of these properties would be ¥ 5.78 crore'” on which stamp duty and
registration fees of < 39.96 lakh was leviable. However, the SRs determined
the market value of these properties at I 3.61 crore by increasing 10 per cent
in the market value treating the same as off the road and levied stamp duty and
registration fees of T 24.67 lakh. Thus, in absence of criteria of the main road
in the guideline, the Government could not realise the stamp duty and
registration fees of T 15.29 lakh.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that the
criteria of the main roads will be defined.

3.2.16.2 The market

As per clause 10 of Form III of value - guideline  stipulates

Chhattisgarh Market Value Guidelines, the that valuation of land upto
valuation of land upto the depth of 46 the deptl} of 46 meters from
meters from the main road shall be valued the main rogd shall - be
adjacent to the main road. But if any Vah_wd as adjac'ent. o the
purchaser purchases the land more than the ~ Ma!" road, but it is silent
depth of 46 meters adjacent to the main th:n the same-property 18
road, then the entire value shall be registered n two

determined as adjacent to the main road. consecutive docum@nts on
the same day with the

intention to avail the benefit
of clause 10 of the guideline i.e. one part (adjacent to main road) at higher rate
and other part as off the road at lower rate.

Scrutiny of four instruments registered in the office of SRs, Durg, Janjgir and
Raipur revealed that the value of the property was decided as off the road as
mentioned in the following table:

Chhattisgarh Market Value Guideline: The rates and clauses in the Form T, IT and TIT
approved by the Central Valuation Board for determination of market value of the
properties are mentioned in the guideline.

10 . . .
Calculation has been made as adjacent to main road




Chapter-II1: Stamps and Registration Fees

S Name
No. of SR

Seller Document
No./Date
adjacent to the

previous land

Document Purchaser

No./ Date

Description | Area
of property

Durg 11171/ Pratik Vill- Anda, 11185/
01.03.2012 kh. no.1363/6 | hec. 01.03.2012 kh.
no. 1363/5
2 Durg 15685/ Basant Pemendar Vill- Utai kh. | 0.79 | 15684/
12.03.2013 no. 84/3, 91 hec. 12.03.2013 kh.
no. 90,133
3 Janjgir 3836/ Krishna bai Sweta Singh Vill- 0.619 | 3838/
21.03.2013 Arasmeta kh. | hec 21.03.2013 kh.
no. 426/1,2 no. 426/1
4 Raipur 8049/ Purushottam | Silkwood Ward 27, 425.8 | 8048/
29.03.2013 | Patel Furniture Mowa, kh. 3sq. | 20.03.2012 kh.
Private Limited | no.89/2,90/2 | m. no. 89/2, 90/2

As per the guideline, the value of the properties was T 1.65 crore'' on which
stamp duty of I 12.13 lakh and registration fees of I 1.32 lakh was leviable.
However, in absence of provision for determination of market value of
property when the same property is registered in two consecutive documents
on the same day, SR determined the market value at I 80.02 lakh treating as
off the road and levied stamp duty of I 5.73 lakh and registration fees of
< 63,734.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that the
cases would be reviewed and appropriate action would be taken.

We recommend that the Government may consider incorporating clear
provision and criteria of main roads, registration of documents where one
purchaser purchased the land from one seller and executed the
documents in two separate parts in the guideline regarding determination
of market value of the property to safeguard the revenue.

Absence of provision in the guideline when the

properties were sold by more than one vendor in a
single document

During scrutiny of  the
instruments registered by SR
Raipur, we found that through

As per clause 1 of Form 1 of
Chhattisgarh Market Value Guideline,

the market value of the agricultural land
in urban areas shall be calculated on
slab basis if the area is equal to or less
than 0.243 hectares. Further, if total area
of land exceeds 0.243 hectare in one
instrument having more than one
khasara, then the valuation should be
determined on the basis of hectare rates.

an instrument registered in
April  2012; land was
purchased from two vendors.
The individual property of
each vendor was below 0.243
hectare. Since each vendor
had a separate khasara and
Rin pustika for his piece of
land, each property should

Calculation has been made as adjacent to main road




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

have been valued separately. However, the executants clubbed the properties
of both the vendors by which the area in each document exceeded the limit of
0.243 hectare and valuation was done on hectare rate.

As per the guidelines, the market value of these properties mentioned in this
instrument was I 85.29 lakh on which stamp duty of% 6.18 lakh and

registration fees of T 68,381 was leviable at slab rates. However, in absence of
clear cut provisions in the guideline regarding determination of market value
of the land in such case when one purchaser executed a single document for
the land purchased from more than one seller having separate Rin pustika and
khasara, the SR determined the market value of these properties as I 16.75
lakh and levied stamp duty of I 1.22 lakh and registration fees of' I 13,545.
Thus, due to absence of clear provision regarding valuation of property
executed in single documents for such property purchased from more than one
seller, the Government could not realise the stamp duty and registration fees of
< 5.51 lakh.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that action
would be taken after verification of these documents. Further reply has not
been received (November 2013).

We recommend that the Government may consider issuing clarification
regarding determination of market value when land is sold by more than
one vendor in a single document.

Similar para featured in Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31
March 2012 under Para No. 3.14. The Department in their
Explanatory/Departmental notes had intimated that the cases pointed out by
Audit are pending with DR for decision.

RWA L] Supply and distribution of stamps

The IGR cum Superintendent of Stamps is the chief controlling officer of
stamps in the State. As per the provisions of Revised Rules for Supply and
Distribution of Stamps, 1981, IGR is required to indent for the stamps.

The indent shall show in separate columns for all denominations of stamps
irrespective of whether a supply is required or not:-

o Opening stock at the time of last indents, supplies received since then,
total sales (during the preceding quarter including issues to Branch
Depots) and other issues and closing balance on the I" of month in
which the indent is due for submission;

o The quantity due against previous indent pending for compliance;
° The quantity required for the next quarter and
] The quantity passed by scrutinising officer.

The Indent is sent to the Central Stamp Store, Nasik and Hyderabad. The
District Treasury Officer, Raipur who has been declared as the Nodal Officer
for this purpose receives the stamps and distributes the stamps to the vendors
and other treasuries situated in the State.

The position of indent issued, stamp received and distributed are as mentioned
in the following table:




Chapter-111: Stamps and Registration Fees

(<in crore)

Opening Indent by Stamps Distributed Closing Receipt from sale of
balance IGR Received to the stock stamps (excluding
during the treasuries receipt from
year franking machine)
2008-09 92.37 787.31 459.34 407.83 14388 385.14
2009-10 143.88 670.26 767.74 555.32 356.30 453.71
2010-11 356.30 202.46 621.73 53598 442.05 606.29
2011-12 442.05 527.08 311.56 584.03 169.5% 703.69
2012-13 169.58 1,259.75 1,192.34 957.06 404.86 766.52

(Source: Information furnished hy Department and Nodal Officer)

It may be seen from the above table that the total receipts from sale of stamps
during the year 2008-09 to 2012-13 increased between nine and 33 per cent.
Further the closing stocks of the stamps with the Nodal Officer also
continuously increased. However, the IGR without considering the closing
stock and pending of indent with the Central Stamp Store issued fresh indent
for the stamps. As a result, at the end of March 2013 stamps valuing I 404.86
crore were lying with the Nodal Officer. This indicates that utilisation of
stamps was not being monitored properly and indents were issued without
assessing the requirement.

In order to avoid blockage of funds, the Government may consider
introducing a mechanism for periodical monitoring of utilisation of
stamps.

3.2.19 Sale of stamps

As per Rule 25 of Chhattisgarh Stamp Rule 1942, there shall be two classes of
vendors, Ex-officio Vendor and Licensed Vendor. The Treasury Officer and
SR shall be deemed to be ex-officio vendors and the Collector may grant a
licence for vend of stamps to any person or class of persons as deemed fit by
the Collector. The licensed vendor shall obtain stamps on cash payment from
ex-officio vendors of any local branch and branch depots situated in the
district for which his licence is granted. The licensed vendor shall keep a
register of impressed sheet sold to the public and also maintain a register of his
daily transaction. The stock, sale and reconciliation of stamps kept with the
Nodal Officer shall be verified by the Collector, Commissioner and Director
of Treasury and Accounts from time to time. The sale account of stamps kept
with the licensed vendor will be verified by the concerned DRs.

The Department has issued the following instructions to avoid the use of
forged/fake stamps:

® Name of the State and serial number are to be printed on the stamps;

® The Ex-officio vendor shall issue the stamps with the seal and
signature of the competent authority;

® Name of the licensed vendor is to be noted on the stamps and

® The records of licensed vendors are to be veritied by the SRs and DRs
periodically and at the end of financial year, the licensed vendor also

submit its records to the concerned SR.



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

Further, as per Chhattisgarh Stamp Rule, 1942, licensed vendors shall obtain
stamps on cash payment (less discount hereinafter prescribed from ex-officio
vendors of any local and branch depots situated inthe district for which

licence is granted). Every vendor shall endorse on the back of each impressed
sheet sold by him to public, the serial number, the date of sale, value of stamps
in full words, name and address of the purchaser, purpose for purchasing of
stamps with consideration and shall affix his legible signature to the
endorsement along with a rubber stamp of his name and place of sale. At the
same time, he shall make corresponding entries in sale register. Every vendor
shall keep a register of impressed sheet sold to the public in form D in
Appendix ITII. Further, if the purchaser is literate he shall be invited to sign the
endorsement on the stamp and entry in the register; and if illiterate the imprint
of his left thumb impression shall be taken. Every vendor shall allow any DR
or SR or any revenue officer not below the rank of Naih Tahsildar or any
official duly authorised in that behalf by the Collector or State Government at
any time to inspect his register of sales and to examine his licence and the
stock of stamps in his possession.

Scrutiny of the instruments registered in all the selected SRs revealed that the
documents were prepared in two copies. After registration of the instruments,
the original copy of the instruments which was prepared on the stamps are
returned to the executants. The SRs keeps the certified (second) copy of these
instruments on which name of licensed vendor, serial numbers of sale register
with denomination are noted. We verified the sale registers of 42 licensed
vendors in all 21selected SRs and found that the entries mentioned in the
certified copies of instruments as well as the documentation on instruments
was as per the instructions issued by the Department.

3.2.20 Inordinate delay in disposal of cases

During scrutiny of
As per Section 47 A of Indian Stamp Act, if returns submitted
the registering authority, while registering the (March 2009 and
instruments has reason to believe that the March 2013) by DRs
market value of the property which is subject to IGR, we noticed
maltter of such instruments has not been set that 13,166 documents
forth truly, he shall before registering such were referred between
instrument refer the same to the Collector of April 2008 and March
Stamps for determination of the market value 2013 by SRs to DRs
of such property. As per Inspector General of for determination  of
Registration’s  instructions  issued  in market value ol the
September 2003, the cases referred to the properties mentioned
District Registrar for determination of market in the  documents.
value under Section 47 of Indian Stamp Act, However, at the end of

are to be finalised within a period ot 90 days. March 2013, 1’42_4
cases were still

pending for the
decision. The TGR had not maintained any detailed records about the cases
pending with DRs for decision. As per the Dayara panji maintained in three
selected DRs, these cases were pending since 2001-02. Further we also
noticed that though the returns were timely submitted by the DRs to IGR, but




Chapter-111: Stamps and Registration Fees

the Department did not initiate any action for prompt settlement of these
pending cases. From the above, it is clear that though the monitoring
mechanism existed in the Department but proper checks were not applied by
higher authority for disposal of pending cases. As a result, the Government
could not realise revenue of ¥ 12.63 crore.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that the
district-wise cases would be monitored separately. It was further stated that
target would be fixed for disposal of the cases within the period of four to six
months.

Similar para (Para no. 5.4) featured in the report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 2006. The Public
Accounts Committee had recommended (November 2009) that necessary
action should be taken against concerned DRs. However, we noticed that
similar irregularities still persisted.

Compliance Deficiencies

3.2.21 Sale of land on the strength of fabricated record

During  scrutiny of the

instruments registered by the
SR, Korba, we found that a

As per Section 21 of the Registration
Act, no non-testamentary document

relating to immovable property shall
be accepted for registration unless it
contains a description of such property
sufficient to identify the same.
Further, under Section 82 of
Registration Act, whoever
intentionally makes false statements,
delivers false copies or translations of
documents, falsely personates another
and abets anything, shall be made
punishable with imprisonment for a
term which may extend to seven years
or fine or with both.

relinquishment  deed  was
executed (September 2012)
between Shri Digvijay Singh
and M/s Sarvmangala
Construction for the land
measuring  2.754  hectare.
Accordingly, Shri Digvijay
Singh released all his rights to
M/s Sarvmangla Construction,
being a co-owner of the
property. As  per this
relinquishment deed M/s
Sarvmangla Construction had

become the legal owner of the

above mentioned land.
Subsequently in December 2012, Shri Sukhsai Paikara, who was the Director
of M/s Sarvmangla Construction, had transferred the above mentioned land on
lease to M/s Sarvmangla Construction (company) for 29 years and the
company got the lease deed registered in December 2012. Since the land was
already registered in the name of the company, the subsequent lease between
Shri Sukhsai Paikara and M/s Sarvmangla Construction was not in order and
raised doubt about the transaction. The record (khasara) was scrutinised in
Audit, where we noticed that Shri Pyara Singh was the legal owner of the land
since 1981. It is clear from above that both the relinquishment deed (registered
in September 2012) and lease deed (registered in December 2012) had been
registered with the support of fabricated revenue records. Thus, transter of

land on fabricated revenue record was punishable offence.



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that the case
would be reviewed and appropriate action would be taken. Further reply has
not been received (November 2013).

3.2.22 Misclassification of instruments
3.2.221 During

As per Section 3(5) of the Indian Stamp Act, §crutiny Of_ the
stamp duty is leviable on instruments as per Instruments reglsterefi
their recital at the rates specified in Schedule by SRs, Dhamtarl,
1-A or prescribed by the Government through Korba and Raipur we
notifications on the market value of the noticed that the SRs
property. The market value of the properties is %'eglstered four
determined with respect to the rates envisaged instruments as Power
in Chhattisgarh Market Value Guideline. of Attorney (PoA)
Further, according to Article 5 of Schedule I A between July 2009
of Indian Stamp Act, duty at the rate of two and  March  2012.
per cent on the market value of the land is Scrutiny of the recital
leviable on agreement relating to the of the PoA revealed
construction of a building on a land by a that mn one
person other than the owner or lessee of such a instrument, the
land and having a stipulation that after executants of  PoA
construction, such building shall be held authorised the person
jointly or severally by them or that a part of it in whose favour it
shall be held jointly or severally by them or was executed for sale

the remaining part thereof shall be sold jointly of the residential
or severally. plots only for land

admeasuring 10,995

sq.m. Further cross
verification with sale deeds registered by the same SR, revealed that the
persons in whose favour the PoA was executed sold the land after construction
of building upto plinth level. The fact was also clearly mentioned in the sale
deeds. As such, the persons in whose favour PoA was executed sold the land
after development.

Further, in three instruments, the legal holders of the land admeasuring 79,083
sq. m. had authorised the PoA to develop the land and construction of building
and sale thereof.

Thus, the above instruments should have been classified as development
agreements instead of PoA and two per cent stamp duty should have been
levied on the market value of these properties. The market value of these
properties was ¥ 14.87 crore on which stamp duty amounting to ¥ 29.74 lakh'?
and registration fees of ¥ 11.90 lakh were leviable. But the concerned SR
registered the document as PoA and levied duty of ¥ 400 only. This resulted in
short realisation of stamp duty and registration fee of T 41.64 lakh.

3.2.22.2 During scrutiny of the instruments registered by the SR, Korba,
we found that a document titled declaration was registered in September 2008
by the SR and levied stamp duty of T 100. Further scrutiny of the recital ot the

2 % 14,87,23,497 (market value) X 2 per cent =3 29,74,470 (leviable stamp duty)




Chapter-II1: Stamps and Registration Fees

declaration revealed that the legal holder of the land had authorised another
person/firm to construct and sale of buildings on the land. The above
document should have been classified as development agreement and stamp
duty at two per cent should have been levied on the market value of the land.
Moreover the word ‘declaration’ has not been defined for the purpose of levy
of stamp duty under the IS Act, and as such acceptance of the same by SR was
not in order. This resulted in short levy of stamp duty and registration fees of
T 1.99 lakh worked out on the market value of property at T 71.04 lakh.

3.2.22.3 During scrutiny of the instruments registered in the office of
SRs, Jagdalpur, Kawardha and Raipur, we found that in nine instruments, the
development agreements were registered between October 2008 and March
2012. Scrutiny of the recitals of these agreements revealed that the properties
were transferred to the developer for development with predetermined
consideration in the form of fixed money. Thus, the above documents should
have been treated as conveyance and stamp duty and registration fees on
conveyance should have been levied. The market value of the land was I 8.24
crore on which stamp duty of ¥ 65.03 lakh and registration fees of T 6.60 lakh
should have been levied. But the concerned SRs registered the documents as
development agreement and levied the stamp duty ofT 12.20 lakh and
registration fee of T 4.90 lakh. This resulted in short realisation of stamp duty
and registration fee of T 54.53 lakh.

3.2.224 Scrutiny of the instruments registered by two SRs'", we noticed
that two instruments registered between July 2012 and November 2012 were
classitied as agreements for the sale of land admeasuring 0.677 hectare.
Further scrutiny of these agreements revealed that the possession ot the said
property was given to the purchaser for a consideration of ¥ 94.50 lakh. Hence
these agreements should have been classified as conveyance. The market
value of these properties was < 2.56 crore on which stamp duty of T 15.99 lakh
and registration fee of T 2.05 lakh were leviable. However the SRs levied the
stamp duty of T 1.05 lakh and registration fees X 93,158. This resulted in short
realisation of stamp duty and registration fee of' I 16.06 lakh.

3.2.22.5 Scrutiny of the instruments registered in January 2013 by the
SR Raipur revealed that the co-owner of the property had transferred his rights
of the property with consideration to another co-owner of the property. Thus
the instruments should have been treated as release deed. As per the
Chhattisgarh Market Value Guidelines, the market value of the property was
< 68.34 lakh on which stamp duty and registration fee of I 4.10 lakh was
leviable. However, the SR levied the stamp duty and registration fees of ¥ 1.20
lakh treating the document as partition deed. This resulted in short levy of
stamp duty and registration fee of ¥ 2.90 lakh.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that
necessary action would be taken after verification of the documents. Further
reply has not been received (November 2013).

B Korba and Rajnandgaon.




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

3.2.23 Short levy of stamp duty on gift deed

During test check of

As per Article 33 of Schedule I-A of Indian LnStfgnéeé‘ti reglsfterej
Stamp Act, the same stamp duty shall be Y S - We lounl
. . N : that 51 gift deeds with
leviable on gift deed as is levied on
market value of
conveyance for a market value of the property 1258
which is the subject of the gift. Government ST d croreb were
vide notification issued in March 2008 and 1Seglstm§ - 90 O(;tweeg
February 2012 reduced the rate of stamp duty eptembet an
. March 2013. The SRs
to two per cent and one per cent respectively levied the st Jut
of the prevailing rates under Article 23 of the efw; 7; gss ?Hl?l)l Uty
Act, in cases where the transfer of property Oh f d 4 d 2}1
was done exclusively in favour of woman. t llese'glt dee s after
However, in the case of “Jwala Prasad V/s ah ovglr{g re ucflon as
State of UP” (AIR 2005), the Hon’ble High  ° ‘“b(‘i“{me;“ﬁ We“’%
Court of Uttar Pradesh had held that reduction elxecute mn Pe{wour N
of stamp duty on conveyance shall not be the women. However,

licable to sift deads. as per the decision of
R 51 OCCS the Hon’ble High

Court, the exemption
allowed by SRs was irregular and stamp duty amounting to ¥ 96.04 lakh was
leviable. This resulted in short levy of stamp duty of T 22.49 lakh.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that
necessary action would be taken after verification of the document. Further
reply has not been received (November 2013).

Similar para featured in Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31
March 2012 (para no. 3.11). The Department in their Explanatory/
Departmental notes had intimated that stamp duty amounting to I 3 lakh was
recovered in six cases and remaining eight cases were declared duly stamped
by DR.

Short levy of stamp duty on sale of irrigated/irrigated

bi-crop land

During test check of 16
As per clause 6 of form IIl of Chhattisgarh instruments registered
Market Value Guideline, the market value of by mnine SRs', we
irrigated bi-crop land shall be determined by noticed that in 10

increasing the rate of irrigated land by 25 per instruments'®, the land
cent. Further, an additional 25 per cent is to be admeasuring 16.449
added for commercial crop (mentioned in the hectare was declared
guidelines) to the market value. irrigated as  per the

attached revenue

records. However, the

" Ambikapur, Bhatapara, Dhamtari. Durg. Jagdalpur, Janjgir. Kawardha, Patan,

Raigarh and Raipur

Abhanpur, Arang, Bhatapara, Champa, Mahasamund, Mungeli, Patan,
Rajnandgoan and Raipur.

SRs Arang — 3 cases, Mungeli — 2 cases and Raipur — 5 cases

15

16




Chapter-Ill: Stamps and Registration Fees

SR registered them as non irrigated land. In four instruments (SRs Abhanpur,
Bhatapara, Champa and Patan), the attached panwari reports and records
(khasara and Rin Pustika) declared the land admeasuring 5.684 hectare as
irrigated bi- crop. However, the SRs registered them as irrigated land only and
in two instruments (SRs Mahasamund and Rajnandgaon) involving land
admeasuring 5.428 hectare, the SR did not consider the valuation of
commercial crop for determination of market value.

As per the Chhattisgarh Market Value Guidelines, the market value of these
properties was T 4.23 crore'” on which the stamp duty of ¥ 28.03 lakh and
registration fees of ¥ 3.41 lakh were leviable. However, the SRs determined
the market value at< 2.32 crore and levied stamp duty of I 14.27 lakh and
registration fees of T 1.88 lakh. Thus, inaction on the part of SRs to determine
the value of the properties on the basis of the available records resulted in
undervaluation of properties by I 1.91 crore and consequential short levy of
stamp duty and registration fees of T 15.29 lakh.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that
necessary action would be taken after verification of the documents. Further
reply has not been received (November 2013).

Similar para featured in Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31
March 2012 under para no. 3.10. The Department in their
Explanatory/Departmental notes had intimated that stamp duty amounting to
% 20,000 was recovered in one case and remaining cases were pending with
DR for decision.

R Non-adherence to Chhattisgarh Market Value
Guideline

During scrutiny of

As per clause 1 of Form T of Chhattisgarh seven  instruments

Market Value Guideline, the market value of the reglﬁgered by four
agricultural land in urban areas shall be SRs™, we moticed
calculated on slab basis if the area is equal to or that  the land
less than 0.243 hectares. As per clause 5 of admeasuring  0.876
Form IIT of the guideline ibid, if the land is less hectare involved in

than or equal to 0.243 hectare in municipal arca these  documents
and less than or equal to 0.202 hectare in nagar was  situated in
panchayat areas and is adjacent to the land of municipal area/

the buyer and purchased for agricultural nagar panchayqt
purpose, the market value of the land shall be arca. Further, in
determined at hectare rate basis. A certificate to every instrument the
the effect that the land under consideration in land was less than
the document is adjacent to the land of the buyer 0.243/0.202 hectare

shall be given by Patwari. in  municipal/nagar
panchayat area. The

location of the land
was adjaceunt to the land of the buyers was not mentioned in the certificates

v Calculation made on hectare rate

Dhamtari, Durg. Kanker and Raipur




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

issued by patwaris. Accordingly valuation of the property should have been
determined on slab basis, but the concerned SRs determined the value of these
properties at hectare rates. As per the Chhattisgarh Market Value Guideline
mentioned above, the market value of these properties worked out to I 1.56
crore'’” on which stamp duty of ¥ 10.89 lakh and registration fees of T 1.26
lakh were leviable. However, the SRs determined the market value as T 63.88
lakh and levied the stamp duty of I 4.58 lakh and registration fees of I 51,993.
This resulted in undervaluation of the properties by I 92.24 lakh and
consequential short levy of stamp duty and registration fees of I 7.05 lakh.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that
necessary action would be taken after verification of the documents. Further
reply has not been received (November 2013).

Similar para featured in Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31
March 2012 wunder para no. 3.93. The Department in their
Explanatory/Departmental notes had intimated that the cases are pending with
DR for decision.

3.2.26 Undervaluation of diverted land

3.2.26.1 During scrutiny of the

As per clause 3 of the Form I of  instruments registered by three
Chhattisgarh ~ Market ~ Value SRs”, we noticed that in four
Guideline, if the diverted land is  Instruments, diverted land
situated in the urban areas then admeasuring 14,491.84 square

the valuation of the land should be ~ meters was sold in urban areas.
determined on slab basis. Thus, valuation of the land should

have been made on slab basis.

However, the SRs applied the
hectare rates for determination of the market value of these lands. As per the
guideline, the market value of these properties was T 5.29 crore’' on which
stamp duty of T 40.52 lakh and registration fees of T 4.23 lakh were leviable.
However, the SRs determined the market value at 3 79.39 lakh and levied the
stamp duty of ¥ 6.07 lakh and registration fees of T 64,347. This resulted in
undervaluation of the properties by I 4.49 crore and consequential short levy
of stamp duty and registration fees of T 38.04 lakh.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that
necessary action would be taken after verification of the documents. Further
reply has not been received (November 2013).

3.2.26.2 During scrutiny
As per clause 8 of the Form I of  of the instruments registered by
Chhattisgarh Market Value Guideline, SRs, Kanker and Raipur, we
the value of the diverted land in rural poticed that in four
areas shall be two and half times of the  instruments, land admeasuring
value of the irrigated land located in the 1 457 hectare was sold in rural

vicinity of that area. area. Further scrutiny of

19 Calculation has been made on slab rates

Baloda Bazar, Champa and Raipur
Calculation has been made on slab rates

20
21




Chapter-111: Stamps and Registration Fees

revenue records attached with the instruments revealed that the land was
diverted for other than the agricultural purpose. Thus value of the land should
have been two and halt times the value of the irrigated agricultural/agricultural
land located in the vicinity of that area. However, the SRs did not apply the
above clause for determination of market value and determined the market
value on the basis of hectare rate applicable for agricultural land.

As per the Chhattisgarh Market Value guidelines, the market value of these
properties was 3 1.33 crore” on which stamp duty of% 9.33 lakh and
registration fees of T 1.07 lakh were leviable. However, the SRs determined
the market value at ¥ 1.01 crore and levied the stamp duty of < 7.07 lakh and
registration fees of I 81,340. This resulted in undervaluation of the properties
by ¥ 32 lakh and consequential short levy of stamp duty and registration fees
0f T 2.52 lakh.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that
necessary action would be taken after the verification of document. Further
reply has not been received (November 2013).

Similar para featured in Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31
March 2012 under para no. 3.9. The Department in their
Explanatory/Departmental notes had intimated that the cases are pending with
DR for decision.

3.2.27 Undervaluation of properties

During scrutiny of 27

As per Section 47 A of Indian Stamp Act,  'Mstruments registered
if the registering authority, while  Detween February 2010
registering the instruments has reason to  2nd 2}\/[31'011 2013 by nine
believe that the market value of the SRs™, we noticed that the
property which is subject matter of such ~ market value of the
instruments has not been set forth truly, he ~ Properties was not
shall before registering such instrument  determined by the
refer the same to the Collector of Stamps ~ concerned SRs as per the

for determination of the market value of  rates and clauses envisaged
such property in the guideline. Out of

these, in 15 instruments the

SRs applied different rates
than the prescribed in the Chhattisgarh Market Value Guidelines and in the
remaining 12 instruments the relevant clauses of guideline were not applied
for determination of market value. As per the guideline, the market value of
these properties was I 18.72 crore on which stamp duty of X 1.41 crore and
registration fees of I 15.02 lakh were leviable. However, the SRs determined
the market value at T 7.96 crore and levied stamp duty of T 46.95 lakh and
registration fees of T 6.46 lakh. Though the market value of the property was
not set forth truly in the instruments, the SRs did not refer the instruments to
the DRs for determination of the correct market value. This resulted in

Calculation has been made on hectare rate

23 - - . .
Ambikapur, Dhamtari, Kanker, Kawardha, Korba, Mungeli, Patan, Rajnandgaon

and Raipur



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

undervaluation of the properties by I 10.06 crore and consequential short levy
of stamp duty and registration fees of I 1.02 crore.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that
necessary action would be taken after verification of the documents. Further
reply has not been received (November 2013).

Similar para featured in Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31
March 2012 under para no. 3.12 The Department in their
Explanatory/Departmental notes had intimated that stamp duty amounting to
< 1.66 lakh was recovered in seven cases and remaining cases were pending
with DR for decision.

istration fees

Scrutiny of the instruments

As per the special provision introduced in registered in the office of

Chhattisgarh Market Value Guideline the SR Kawardha revealed

since 2012-13, if the agricultural land is that in one instruments, non

purchased by any industrial unit, the irrigated land admeasuring

valuation of land should be determined at 19.62 acre (7.904 hectare)

the rate of T 6 lakh, I 8 lakh and %10 lakh was purchased by M/s

per acre for padat ¥, non irrigated and Lanco Amarkantak Power

irrigated bi-crop land respectively. Limited. As per the special

#  Padat means such agricultural land, which provision, the market value

was not currently used for agricultural of the land worked out to

purpose, i.e. barren land. < 1.57 crore on which Stamp

duty ofT 9.81 lakh and

registration fees of I 1.26

lakh were leviable. However, instead of applying the above clause, the SR

incorrectly determined the market value as I 47.85 lakh on the basis of the

village-wise rate prescribed in the Chhattisgarh Market Value Guideline and

levied stamp duty of ¥ 2.99 lakh and registration fees of T 38,425. This
resulted in short levy of stamp duty and registration fees of I 7.69 lakh.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that
necessary action would be taken after verification of the documents. Further
reply has not been received (November 2013).




Chapter-111: Stamps and Registration Fees

Irregular exemption from payment of stamp duty

During scrutiny of the

As per Section 2(10) of Indian Stamp Act, instruments registered
conveyance includes a conveyance on sale and by  three SRs™
every instrument by which property whether revealed that in five
movable or immovable, is transferred inter cases, the SRs
vivos. The Government may by rule or order, granted  exemption
reduce or remit whether prospectively or from  payment of
retrospectively in the whole or any part of stamp duty on the
territories under its administration, the duties basis of exemption
with which any instruments are chargeable. certificate issued by
The Government declared the Industrial policies the Industries
under which the industries are eligible for Department. Further
exemption from payment of stamp duty on scrutiny of exemption
fulfilment of certain conditions. certificates revealed

that in one case, the

exemption certificate
was issued in favour of M/s Siddhidatri Ware Housing. However the deed was
executed in favour of Smt. Reeta Sharma. In two cases, exemption was
granted after expiry of the exemption period, while in the remaining two cases
the exemption was granted even though the khasara (part of land) number was
not mentioned in the exemption certificate. The market value of properties
involved in these instruments was < 99.42 lakh on which stamp duty of T 6.73
lakh was leviable. Despite this, the concerned SRs granted exemption from
payment of stamp duty. This resulted in non-realisation of stamp duty of
< 6.73 lakh.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that
necessary action would be taken after verification of the documents. Further
reply has not been received (November 2013).

Undervaluation of properties situated on main road

During test check of the

As per clause 6 of Form [ of Chhattisgarh instruments registered by
Market Value Guideline, in urban areas the 13 SRs* we found that in
valuation of land upto the depth of 20 39 instruments, the
meters from the main road shall be valued supporting evidences viz
adjacent to the main road. But if any patwari report and map
purchaser purchases the land at more than indicated that the
the depth of 20 meters adjacent to the main properties were located
road, the entire value shall be determined as adjacent to the main road.
adjacent to the main road. Further this limit Hence, as per the
is upto 46 meters for agricultural land. guideline, these properties

should have been valued
at ¥ 14.01 crore as adjacent to the main road on which stamp duty and
registration fees of ¥ 98.97 lakh were leviable. However, the SRs determined

24

Champa, Raigarh and Raipur.

» Abhanpur, Ambikapur, Arang, Bilha, Champa, Dhamtari, Durg, Janjgir, Mungeli,

Patan, Rajnandgoan, Raigarh and Raipur



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

the market value of these properties at % 4.85 crore by treating the land situated
off the road and levied stamp duty and registration fees of ¥ 34.66 lakh. This
resulted in undervaluation of properties by ¥ 9.16 crore and consequential
short levy of stamp duty and registration fee of ¥ 64.31 lakh.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that
necessary action would be taken after verification of the documents. Further
reply has not been received (November 2013).

Similar para featured in Audit Report 2010-11 and 2011-12 under para no.
3.10 and 3.13 respectively. The Department in their Explanatory/Departmental
notes had intimated that stamp duty amounting to ¥ 1.48 lakh was recovered in
11 cases and remaining cases were pending with DR for decision.

3.2.31 Non realisation of janpad shulk/ stamp dut

Scrutiny of the cases decided

As per note 14 under Section 2(10) of
Indian Stamp Act, a transfer of property
of company in voluntary liquidation to
a new company is held to be chargeable
as conveyance. Further an instrument
brought into existence for the purpose
of amalgamation of two companies is
also held to be chargeable as
conveyance. Janpad Shulk at the rate of
one per cent of market value of the
property is leviable on the conveyance.

by DR, Raipur revealed that in
one case, M/s Ambuja Cement
Eastern Limited amalgamated
with M/s Gujarat Ambuja
Cement Limited in November
2006. The DR decided the
case in February 2008 and
levied the stamp duty of I 10
crore on the amalgamation.
Further scrutiny of the order
revealed that the total value of

the assets on the date of

amalgamation was I 229.65
crore on which janpad shulk at the rate of one per cent was also leviable.
However, the DR did not levy janpad shulk of X 2.30 crore.

Similarly, M/s Interia Iron & Steel Industries Private Limited, M/s Corporate
I[spat Limited and M/s Abhijeet Infrastructure Limited were amalgamated with
M/s Jaiswal Neco Industries Limited vide order of Hon’ble High Court of
Maharashtra in July 2009. The DR, Raipur decided these cases in September
2012 and levied the stamp duty of X 30 crore and Janpad shulk of X 7.42 crore.
However, the transferee company paid the stamp duty of I 1.83 crore on
amalgamation in Maharashtra State. The DR issued the demand notice after
deducting the amount paid in Maharashtra State. Though this amount was
revenue of the Government of Chhattisgarh, the DR should have initiated
action to recover the dues. Thus, inaction on the part of the DR, resulted in
non-realisation of stamp duty of ¥ 1.83 crore. Further though the cases was
decided in September 2012, stamp duty of X 28.17 crore and janpad shulk of
% 7.42 crore were not recovered till the date of audit.

During the exit conference, the Government stated (August 2013) that
necessary action would be taken after verification of the documents.




Chapter-I1l: Stamps and Registration Fees

RIWARY Conclusion

We observed that lack of co-ordination among Industries, Energy and
Commercial Tax (Registration) Departments led to registration/acceptance of
documents without realisation of proper stamp duty and registration fees.

Registration of documents through under valuation of property, lack of
clarification in the criteria of main road, issue of exemption certificates in
contravention of the provision of the Industrial Policy etc. also led to non/short
levy of stamp duty and registration fees. Revision of the cases decided by the
DRs as provided in the IS Act were not followed. There was inordinate delay
in disposal of pending cases and inadequate follow up for early finalisation of
Revenue Recovery Certificate cases. The internal control mechanism was not
adequate due to lack of regular internal audit, inadequate inspection and spot
verification by DRs and SRs respectively.

3.2.33 Recommendations

The Government may consider implementing the following recommendations:

o Strengthen the internal control mechanism to ensure timely realisation
of revenue and also to avoid non/short levy of stamp duty and
registration fees,

° Ensuring necessary co-ordination among the Departments while
allowing the exemption from payment of stamp duty to avoid loss of
revenue, and

° Issue necessary clarification on the criteria of the main road,
registration of documents where one purchaser purchased the land
from one seller and executed the documents in two separate parts and
issue instruction for periodical revision of the cases decided by the
DRs.




CHAPTER-1V: LAND REVENUE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

What we have highlighted
in this Chapter

In this Chapter we present illustrative case of
T 16.76 lakh selected from observations noticed
during our test check of records relating to short
recovery of cost of proceedings.

Trend of revenue receipts

Actual receipts exceeded the budget estimates
by 32.67 per cent, 45.51 per cent and 8.22 per

cent in the year 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12
respectively. However, the same decreased by
32.34 per cent during the year 2012-13. The

decrease was due to non collection of land
revenue in Naxal affected areas and due to non-
realisation  of  targeted  amounts of
Adhosanrachana vikas cess and Paryavaran
cess.

Absence of Internal Audit

There is no Internal Audit Wing (IAW) in the
Department. In the absence of IAW, the
Department failed to ensure effective controls
on recoveries of arrears, raise regular demands
etc.

Our conclusion

The Department needs to put in place the
internal control system including creating an
internal audit wing so that weaknesses in the
system arc addressed and omissions of the
nature detected by us are avoided in future.




Chapter-1V: Land Revenue

4.1 Tax administration

The Land Revenue Department collects revenue in the form of taxes on
agriculture and commercial crops, land development tax, Gramin Vikas tax,
environmental and development cess, school building cess, premium and rent, tax
on diversion of land, ground rent and penalties etc. The Government dues are
recovered from the defaulters by issuing Revenue Recovery Certificates (RRC).
Tahsildars have a vital role in the recovery of Government dues from the
defaulters.

The Department follows the undermentioned Acts, Rules, Circulars and Code:-

® Land Revenue Code, 1959;

® Chhattisgarh Lok Dhan (Shodhya Rashiyon Ki Vasuli) Niyam, 1988;

® Revenue Book Circular (RBC), Volume I to VI; and

® Chhattisgarh Adhosanranchna Vikas Evam Paryavaran Upkar Adhiniyam,
2005.

The Land Revenue Department is headed by the Principal Secretary at the

Government level. He is assisted by the Commissioner, Settlement and Land

Record (CSLR) and four Divisional Commissioners (DC). The DCs exercise

administrative and fiscal control over the districts included in the divisions. In

each district, Collector administers the activities of the Department. It is entrusted

upon the Collector of the district to place one or more Assistant Collectors or

Joint Collectors or Deputy Collectors in charge of a sub-division of a district.

4.2
Actual receipts from Land Revenue during the years 2008-09 to 2012-13 along

Trend of revenue receipts from Land Revenue

with the total tax receipts during the period is exhibited below:

(Tin crore)

Year Budget Actual | Variation Percentage | Total tax | Percentage of
estimates | receipts | excess (+)/ | of variation | receipts | actual receipts
shortfall (-) of the | vis-a-vis total
State tax receipts
2008-09 100.00 359.49 | (+)259.49 259.49 6,593.72 5.45
2009-10 120.36 159.68 (+) 39.32 32.67 7,123.25 2.24
2010-11 170.00 247.37 (+) 77.37 45.51 9,005.14 2.75
2011-12 250.00 270.56 (+) 20.56 8.22 10,712.25 2.53
2012-13 346.00 234.11 (-) 111.89 (-) 32.34 13,034.21 1.80

(Source: Finance Accounts of Government of Chhatiisgarh)

The land revenue receipt to the total tax revenue of the State during the last five
years ranged between 1.80 and 5.45 per cent. [t may be seen from the above table
that while there was increase of 259.49 per cent, 32.67 per cent, 45.51 per cent

and 8.22 per cent during 2008-09 to 2011-12, the same fell short of the budget
estimate by 32.34 per cent during the year 2012-13 respectively. The above

variation in actual receipts indicates inaccurate budgeting. The reasons for
increase were mainly due to excess realisation of arrears on account of land




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

revenue, Adhosanrachana vikas cess, Paryavaran cess and Panchayat cess during
the year 2010-11. As regard to the short fall in 2012-13, the Department intimated
(July 2013) that the target could not be achieved due to creation of new districts,
Naxal activities in Bastar, Dantewada and Sukma districts and due to non-
realisation of targeted amounts of Adhosanrachana vikas cess and Paryavaran
cess.

4.3  Analysis of arrears of revenue

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2013, as furnished by the Department, was
< 31.65 crore. The following table depicts the position of arrears of revenue
during the period from 2008-09 to 2012-13:

(Tin crore)

Opening balance | Demand raised Amount collected Closing
of arrears during the year during the year balance of

arrears
2008-09 9.52 37.75 3542 11.85
2009-10 11.85 56.06 30.54 37.37
2010-11 37.37 29.52 32.37 34.52
2011-12 34.52 61.48 72.83 23.17"
2012-13 23.17 42.19" 33.71%* 31.65

(Source: Office of the Commissioner, Land record, Raipur)
* Information of only 15 districts' out of 27 districts
# Information of only 14 districts out of 27 districts

The department did not furnish the details of arrears of revenue outstanding for
more than five years even after several reminders.

4.4 Internal Audit

The Internal Audit Wing (IAW) of a Department is a vital component of its
internal control mechanism and is generally defined as control of all controls. It
enables the organisation to ecnsure itself that the prescribed systems are
functioning reasonably well. Due to shortage of staff, no AW was established in
the Department and thus no audit was conducted during 2012-13.

We recommend that the Government should consider establishment of IAW
in the Department in order to prevent leakage, short/non-recovery of
revenue etc.

4.5 Impact of Audit

4.5.1 Status of compliance to Audit Reports (2007-08 to 2011-12):

Bastar, Bijapur. Bilaspur. Dantewada, Dhamtari, Durg. Gariaband, Jashpur, Kanker,
Sukma. Kondagaon, Narayanpur, Mahasamund, Sarguja and Janjgir-Champa




Chapter-1V: Land Revenue

During the period 2007-08 to 2011-12, through our Audit Reports we had pointed
out cases of non/short levy of tax, penalty with revenue implication
of T 14.91 crore. The Department accepted observations of ¥ 4.96 crore and had
since recovered X 2.82 crore as shown below:

(Tin crore)

SI. | Year of the | Total money value | Amount accepted | Recovery made up to

Audit Report March 2013
1 2007-08 0.07 Nil Nil
2 2008-09 2.23 2.23 2.23
3 2009-10 0.71 0.65 0.57
4 2010-11 10.86 2.08 0.02
5 2011-12 1.04 Nil Nil
Total 14.91 4.96 2.82

It may be seen from the above table that the Department recovered 56.85
per cent of the accepted amount.

It is recommended that the Government may make efforts to recover the
amount involved in the accepted cases at the earliest.

4.5.2 Status of compliance to outstanding Inspection Reports (2007-08 to
2011-12):

During the last five years, through our Inspection Reports we had pointed out
non-recovery of processing fee, premium, penalty etc. with revenue implication of
I 173.36 crore in 26,378 cases. Of these, the Department/Government had
accepted audit observations in 13,506 cases involving X 125.85 crore and amount
of T 72.17 lakh was recovered. The details are shown in the table below:

(Tin lakh)

Year of | No. of Amount objected Amount accepted Amount recovered
IR aﬂtrilii:: d Amount Amount Amount
2007-08 24 2,721 2,570.00 2,700 2,516.00 1 0.36
2008-09 24 3,616 6,023.00 2,566 4,147.92 3 65.75
2009-10 20 4,037 2,744.00 3,099 2,710.00 360 5.77
2010-11 19 4,042 1,244.41 2,160 610.13 Nil Nil
2011-12 38 11,962 4,755.00 2,981 2,601.00 18 0.29
Total | 26,378 | 17,336.41 13,506 | 12,585.05 382 72.17

The above table indicates that only 0.57 per cent of the accepted amount has been
recovered by the Department during last five years which is very low.

4.5.3 Status of compliance to Inspection Reports (2012-13):

We conducted test check of the records of 20 out of 165 units of the Land
Revenue Department during the year 2012-13. We found non-recovery of ground




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

rent and premium, non levy/realisation of cess, non/short levy of process fee,
delay in collection of Revenue Recovery Certificate and other irregularities etc.
amounting to I 15.01 crore in 3,475 cases. The observations broadly fall under
the following categories:

(< in crore)

SI. Category No. of cases Amount
No.
L. Non-recovery of ground rent and premium 41 6.04
2. Non levy/realisation of cess 8 0.09
3. Non/short levy of process fee 750 0.30
4 Delay in collection of Revenue Recovery 2 0.49
Certificates
5 Other irregularities 2674 8.09
Total 3,475 15.01

During the course of the year, the Department accepted non-recovery of ground
rent and premium, non/short levy of process fee, non levy/realisation of cess,
delay in collection of Revenue Recovery Certificate etc of I 6.83 crore in 3,216
cases but no recovery was made.

An illustrative case involvingT 16.76 lakh is mentioned in the following
paragraph.




Chapter-1V: Land Revenue

4.6 Audit observations

We scrutinised the records relating to assessment and collection of Land Revenue
which revealed short recovery of cost of proceedings as mentioned in the
succeeding paragraph in this chapter. These cases are illustrative and are based
on a test check carried out by us. Such omissions are pointed out repeatedly, but
not only do the irregularities persist, these remain undetected till an audit is
conducted by us. There is need for the Government to improve the internal control
system including setting up an internal audit wing so that these omissions can be
avoided, detected and corrected.

4.7  Short recovery of cost of proceedings

We scrutinised (between

Rule 4 (a) of the Madhya Pradesh Lokdhan
(Shodhya Rashiyon ki Vasuli) Niyam, 1988 (as
adopted by Government of Chhattisgarh)
provides for levy of cost of proceedings, at the
rate of three per cent of the principal amount
recovered. The cost of proceedings thus
recovered is to be deposited in the treasury under
the Major Head 0070-Other Administrative

May 2012 and March
2013) the Revenue
Recovery Certificate
(RRC) Registers of 20
Collector/Tehsil Offices
for the period October
2001 to March 2013 and
found that the Collector,

Kanker raised demand
through RRC for
recovery of principal
amount of T 19.90 crore
in 1,941 cases against which recovery of T 5.65 crore was made during the period
April 2008 to March 2012 in 463 cases. On this recovered amount, cost of
proceedings amounting to I 16.94 lakh at the rate of three per cent was leviable.
Against this, only< 17,569 was recovered. Thus, non-inclusion of cost of
proceedings in RRCs resulted in short recovery of I 16.76 lakh (as detailed in the
Appendix 4.1).

We reported this (June 2013) to the Government/Department for their comments;
The Government while accepting the audit objection stated (September 2013) that
instructions would be issued to recover the outstanding amount of process fee.

Services-Miscellaneous  Receipts  (Cost  of
Proceedings).

Similar issue was raised in Para No. 6.2 and Para No. 5.8.8 of Audit Reports
(Revenue Receipts) for the year 2007-08 and 2010-11 respectively. The
Department recovered T 3.55 lakh out of objected amount of I 6.35 lakh in
respect of Para No. 6.2 of Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year 2007-08.
No reply has been received so far for Para No. 5.8.8 of Audit Report (Revenue
Receipts) for the year 2010-11.




CHAPTER V: TAXES ON VEHICLES
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

What we have In this Chapter we present illustrative cases
highlighted in this involving under/non-recovery of X 3.34 crore from
Chapter observations noticed during our test check of

records in the Transport Department, we found
embezzlement of Government revenue, non/short
levy of fee on issuing trade certificate and several
instances of non-realisation of tax and penalty from
owners of goods and passenger vehicles, in the
Transport Department.

Trend of revenue Though the actual receipts declined by 0.55 per

receipts cent in 2008-09 and 2.30 per cent in 2012-13, the
same increased by 0.12 per cent, 4.27 per cent and
5.72 per centin 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12
respectively.

Target not achieved  During the year 2012-13, 16 units were planned for
by the Internal Audit audit by the Department of which only four units
Wing were audited.

Impact of Audit We conducted test check of the records of six units
out of 20 units relating to Transport Department
during the year 2012-13 and found cases of short
realisation of trade tax, non-realisation of tax and
penalty and other irregularities amounting to ¥ 9.14
crore in 1,255 cases.

The Department accepted short realisation of trade
tax, non-realisation of tax and penalty and other
irregularities amounting I 4.93 crore in 861 cases.

Our conclusion The Department needs to improve the internal
control system including strengthening of internal
audit so that weaknesses in the system are
addressed and omissions of the nature detected by
us are avoided in future.

It also needs to initiate immediate action to recover
non-realisation, short levy of tax, etc. more so in
those cases where it has accepted our contention.




Chapter-V: Taxes on Vehicles

5.1 Tax administration

Transport Department is one of the major revenue collecting Department of
the State. “Taxes on vehicles” are levied and collected in the State under the
provisions of the:

® Motor Vehicles (MV) Act, 1988;
® (entral Motor Vehicles (CMV) Rules, 1989;

® Chhattisgarh Motoryan Karadhan Adhiniyam (CGMKA) 1991 and rules
made thereunder and

® Chhattisgarh Motoryvan Karadhan Niyam, 1994,

Besides trade tax, licence fees, other fees such as registration fees, fitness fees
and permit fees etc. are levied under the provisions of the Act and rules made
thereunder. In case of non-payment of tax in time, penalty and interest at the
prescribed rates are also leviable. Taxes on Vehicles in respect of non-
transport vehicles' are realised in lumpsum as lifetime tax, whereas tax and
additional tax from transport vehicles are realised quarterly/monthly at the
rates specified in the Act.

The levy of taxes on vehicles is administered by Principal Secretary cum
Transport Commissioner (TC) who is assisted by one Additional TC, one
Deputy TC, one Assistant TC and one Deputy Director, Finance (DDF) at
Headquarters. Besides, there are four Regional Transport Officers (RTO), two
Additional Regional Transport Officers (ARTO) and 10 District Transport
Officers (DTO) under the administrative control of TC. In addition to this, 15
check posts and two sub check posts are under the supervisory control of
RTOs/ARTOs/DTOs concerned.

5.2  Analysis of budget preparation

The budget file of the Department was studied and it was noticed that while
preparing estimates, procedures prescribed by the Finance Department were
followed by the Department. All factors such as actual collection of revenue
during the last year, comparison of current year growth rate with the receipts
of the corresponding previous year and changes proposed by the Departiment
were taken into account while preparing the Budget Estimate.

5.3 Trend of revenue receipts from Taxes on Vehicles

Actual receipt from Taxes on Vehicles during the years 2008-09 to 2012-13
along with the total tax receipts during the period is exhibited in the following
table:

! Non-transport vehicle — A vehicle other than public service, goods carriage. an educational

institutional bus or private service vehicle



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the vear ended 31 March 2013

(Tin crore)

Budget Actual Variations Percentage of | Total tax Percentage of
estimates receipts shortfall (-)/ variation receipts of | actual receipts
surplus (+) (Col. 2 to 3) the State vis-a-vis total

tax receipts

2008-09 | 315.50 313.78 ) 1.72 (-) 0.55 6,593.72 4.76
2009-10 | 351.47 351.88 (+) 0.41 () 0.12 7,123.25 4.94
2010-11 | 410.00 427.52 (+) 17.52 () 4.27 9,005.14 4.75
2011-12 | 475.00 502.18 (+)27.18 () 5.72 10.712.25 4.69
2012-13 | 605.71 591.75 (-)13.96 (-) 2.30 13.034.21 454

(Source: Finance Accounts of Government of Chhattisgarh)

As seen from the above table, the revenue collection increased from ¥ 313.78
crore in 2008-09 to X 591.75 crore in 2012-13. The collection from Taxes on
Vehicles increased by 17.84 per cent in 2012-13 over the previous year. The
reason for increase was attributed by the Department to increase in registration
of new vehicles. The percentage of variation between BEs and actuals ranged
between 0.12 to 5.72 between 2008-09 to 2012-13 which indicated that BEs
were tramed in a scientific manner.

5.4  Analysis of arrears of revenue

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2013 amounted to X 14.99 crore of
which T 41 lakh were outstanding for more than five years. The following
table depicts the position of arrears of revenue during the period 2008-09 to
2012-13:

(Tin crore)

Year Opening balance of arrears Closing balance of arrears
2008-09 3.92 4.01
2009-10 4.01 8.57
2010-11 8.57 14.65
2011-12 14.65 9.50
2012-13 9.50 14.99

(Source: Figures as furnished by the Transport Department)

5.5 Internal Audit

Internal controls which are intended to provide reasonable assurance of proper
entorcement of laws, rules and Departmental instructions helps in prevention
of frauds and other irregularities. Internal audit enables the organisation to
assure itself of the degree of compliance with prescribed systems. Internal
Audit Wing attached to the office of the TC is headed by the Deputy Director
(Finance). As against the sanctioned post of four (two Senior Auditors and two
Junior Auditors), only two Senior Auditors were working and internal audit
was conducted by them in respect of four out of 16 units planned during 2012-
13. It clearly indicates that the Internal Audit Wing did not achieve the target.

We recommend that the Department may deploy additional manpower to
ensure that internal audit is conducted regularly.




Chapter-V: Taxes on Vehicles

5.6 Cost of collection

The gross collection in respect of Taxes on vehicles, expenditure incurred on
their collection and the percentage of such expenditure to gross collection
during the years 2010-11, 2011-12 and 2012-13 along with the relevant all
India average percentage of expenditure on collection to gross collection of
the preceding years are as indicated in the following table:

(Tin crore)
Collection Expenditure on Percentage of All India average
collection of expenditure on percentage for expenditure
revenue collection on collection in the
preceding year

2010-11 427.52 7.93 1.85 3.07
2011-12 502.18 10.00 1.99 3.71
2012-13 591.75 10.73 1.81 2.96

(Source: Finance Accounts of Government of Chhattisgarh)

It may be seen from the above table that the cost of collection was well below
the all India average cost of collection, which is appreciated.

5.7 Impact of Audit

5.7.1 Status of compliance to Audit Reports (2007-08 to 2011-12): During
the period 2007-08 to 2011-12, through our Audit Reports we had pointed out
cases of non/short levy of tax and penalty with revenue implications of T 34.32

crore. The Department accepted observations of I 19.24 crore and had
recovered X 2.62 crore (March 2013)

(Tin crore)
Year of Audit Total money value Amount accepted Recovery made up to
Report March 2013

2007-08 6.69 3.58 1.05
2008-09 3.48 0.37 0.37
2009-10 5.96 5.85 0.63
2010-11 0.30 0.27 0.08
2011-12 17.89 9.17 0.49
Total 34.32 19.24 2.62

The above table indicates that recovery of only 13.62 per cent was made by
the Department against the accepted cases pointed out in the Audit Reports.

5.7.2 Status of compliance to outstanding Inspection Reports (2007-08 to
2011-12):

During the period 2007-08 to 2011-12, we had pointed out through our

Inspection Reports non-realisation of taxes on vehicle and penalty, non-levy of

taxes on vehicle and short realisation of trade tax and trade fees etc. amounting

to T 58.30 crore in 6,569 cases. Of these, the Department/Government had

accepted audit observations in 4,737 cases involving I 32.53 crore. The details

are shown in the following table:



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

(Tin crore)
Year of No. of Amount objected Amount accepted Amount Recovered
Inspection units up to March 2013

Report audited

Amount Amount Amount

2007-08 7 1,686 14.18 1,051 7.61 Nil Nil
2008-09 8 1,758 11.89 746 3.89 Nil Nil
2009-10 11 345 6.85 344 0.89 49 0.04
2010-11 3 357 3.25 314 1.08 Nil Nil
2011-12 9 2,423 22.13 2,282 19.06 Nil Nil

Total 6,569 58.30 4,737 32.53 49 0.04

The above table indicates that recovery of only 0.12 per cent was made by the
Department against the accepted cases pointed out in the Inspection Reports.

5.7.3 Status of compliance to Inspection Reports (2012-13): We conducted
test check of the records of six units out of 20 units relating to Transport
Department during the year 2012-13 and found cases of short realisation of
trade tax, non realisation of tax and penalty and other irregularities amounting
t0 3 9.14 crore in 1,255 cases, as mentioned below:

(Zin crore)

SI. No. Category Number of cases Amount
L. Short realisation of trade tax 356 4.80

2. Non realisation of tax and penalty 778 2.99

3. Other irregularities 121 1.35
Total 1,255 9.14

During the year 2012-13, the Department accepted short realisation of trade
tax, non-realisation of tax and penalty and other irregularities amounting
% 4.93 crore in 861 cases.

In one case relating to short realisation of trade tax in seven Transport Offices,
the Department recovered I 59.04 lakh.

A few illustrative cases involving tinancial effect ot ¥ 3.34 crore are
mentioned in the following paragraphs.




Chapter-V: Taxes on Vehicles

5.8 Audit observations

We scrutinised the records of various transport Qjﬁcesz and noticed several
cases of non-observance of the provisions of the Acts/Rules/Government
notifications/instructions resulting in non/short realisation of tax, fees elc. as
mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs of this Chapter. These cases are
illustrative and are based on a test check carried out by us. Such omissions on
the part of the transport authorities are pointed out by us each year, but not
only do the irregularities persist, these remain undetected till audit is
conducted. There is therefore a need for the Government to improve the

internal control system so that recurrence of such irregularities is avoided.

5.9

According to Rule 3 of Chapter 2 of the
Madhya Pradesh Financial Code (MPFC)
Part [, any Government money received
or payment made on behalf of
Government by a Government servant
should be accounted for without delay
and should be compulsorily deposited in
the Government Treasury or Bank (as the
case may be) without delay. In addition
to this, proper account should be
presented. Further, Rule 12 of MPFC
provides that the concerned officer is
personally  responsible to  prevent
irregularity, misuse and misappropriation
of Government money.

Embezzlement of Government Money

During scrutiny (September 2012)
of Demand Draft register of
Regional Transport Office,
Raipur for the period April 2011
to March 2012, we found that
Demand Draft Section (DDS) had
received six demand drafts of
Axis Bank aggregating to ¥ 1.31
lakh from 10 vehicle owners
towards payment of taxes on
vehicles for 22 goods vehicles on 8
April 2011 and posted them in the
demand draft register. DDS
intimated the Goods Section
about receipt of Demand Draft
for taxes against these vehicles.

Accordingly, remittance of the

amount of tax was mentioned
against these vehicles in the Demand and Collection register. However, on
cross verification of these drafts with the issning bank, we found that the
said drafts were cancelled by the vehicle owners on 21 July 2012.
Cancellation of drafts after a gap of one year three months confirmed that
these drafts were not deposited in the bank for clearance by RTO, Raipur
and were returned to the vehicle owners. There was no cross checking of
Demand Drafts with the Bank records to ensure whether these DDs were
deposited and accounted for in the accounts. The Department did not
adopt any mechanism to check whether all the demand drafts received
were sent to bank for reconciliation. This resulted in embezzlement of
Government revenue of X 1.31 lakh.

We reported this to the Government/Department (May 2013) for their
comments. During meeting, the Government stated (September 2013) that
money involved has since been recovered along with penalty and an
enquiry committee has been set up under the supervision of Deputy
Director (Finance).

?  RTO Ambikapur, Jagdalpur and Raipur; ARTO Durg and Rajnandgaon: and DTO

Kawardha



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

5.10 Non/short levy of fee on issuing trade certificate

We found during test check of
As per Rule 34 (1) of CMV Rules, an registration records of three’
application for the grant or renewal of RTO’s, two? ARTO’s and one’
trade certificate shall be accompanied  DTO (for April 2007 to March
by the appropriate fee as specified in 2012) that 1,68,288 motor
Rule 81. cycles/ moped and 38,700 other
vehicles were registered during
2007-08 to 2011-12. As per the rule ibid, trade fees aggregating I 1.62 crore
was to be realised from these vehicles. Against this, only ¥ 1.11 lakh was
levied and collected by two® RTO/ARTOs. While, no trade fee was levied and
collected by the other four’ transport officers. This resulted in non/short levy
of trade fee aggregating T 1.60 crore® (as shown in Appendix-5.1).

We reported the matter to the Department/Government (May 2013) for their
comments. During meeting, the Government intimated (July 2013 and
September 2013) that RTOs/DTOs have been directed to issue demand notice
and recovery of ¥ 35.66 lakh has since been made.

Similar issue was raised by Audit in Para No. 5.9 of Audit Report (Revenue
Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2012. The Department recovered I 9.37
lakh out of ¥ 4.43 crore pointed out by us in the Para No. 5.9.

Now from | February 2012 onwards, the Department has been collecting the
trade fee per vehicle. For short/non levy of Trade Fee of previous year, show
cause notices have been issued to the dealers.

Ambikapur. Jagdalpur and Raipur

Durg and Rajnandgaon,

> Kanker

Ambikapur and Durg

Jagdalpur, Kauker, Raipur and Rajnandgaon

s No. of Motorcycle/Moped X Rate of fee per vehicle (1,68,288 X T 50) =3 84,14,400
and

No. of other vehicles X Rate of fee per vehicle (38,700 X T 200 ) =% 77,40,000;
Total fee leviable : ¥ 1,61,54,400 and Fee levied : ¥ 1,10,660

Short levy : ¥ 1,60.43,740




Chapter-V: Taxes on Vehicles

vehicles

5.11 Non-realisation of tax from owners of goods and passenger

Under Sections 3 and 5 of the CGMK
Adhiniyam, tax shall be levied on the owner of
every goods and passenger vehicles used or kept
for use in the State at the rate prescribed in the
first schedule of the Adhinivam. In case of
passenger bus, monthly tax is leviable, and for
maxi cabs and goods vehicle/truck quarterly tax
is levied. Further, in case of non-payment of the
tax due, the owner shall, in addition to the
payment of tax due, be liable to pay penalty at
the rate of one twelfth of unpaid amount of tax
for the default of each month or part thereof but
not exceeding the unpaid amount of tax as laid
down under Section 13(1) of the Adhiniyam.
Where any owner fails to pay tax, penalty or
both, the taxation authority is required to issue a

We scrutinised the
Demand and
Collection registers
of seven’ transport

offices (TOs)
(between  January
2012 and December

2012) and found
that the owners of
443 out of 4,299
goods vehicles/
trucks test checked,
152 out of 733
maxi cabs  test
checked and 181
out of 1,424
passenger vehicles/

demand notice and take action to recover the buses test checked

amount as arrears of land revenue. Under did not pay road tax
Section 11 of the said Adhiniyam if a vehicle of I 1.73 crore (as
shown in

owner wants his vehicle off-road for a particular

period, he should submit the declaration in Appendix-5.2)  for

the period April
2010 to December
2012. No off road
declaration was also submitted by these vehicle owners. Despite this, the TOs
did not initiate any action to issue demand notice for recovery of the tax from
the defaulting vehicle owners. This resulted in non-realisation of tax
amounting to ¥ 1.73 crore. Besides, penalty was also leviable on the unpaid
amount of tax.

Praroop T before starting the period.

We reported the matter to the Department/Government (May 2013) for their
comments. During meeting, the Government intimated (July 2013) that the
recovery of ¥ 59.94 Lakh has since been made.

Though the similar issue was raised by Audit in Para No. 5.10.1 of Audit
Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2012 and the
Department had raised demand, but the similar omissions were further tound
in the Department. Therefore there is need for Government to improve internal
control system to avoid recurrence ot such irregularities.

’ RTO Ambikapur Jagdalpur and Raipur, ARTO Durg and Rajnandgaon, DTO

Kawardha and Korba.



CHAPTER-VI: STATE EXCISE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

What we have

highlighted
this Chapter

in

In this Chapter we present illustrative cases of I 71.04
lakh selected from observations noticed during our test
check of records relating to incorrect fixation of reserve
price of poppy straw and incorrect fixation of Minimum
Guarantee Quota (MGQ) of country made and foreign
made liquor.

Trend
revenue
receipts

of

Actual receipts during the period 2008-09 to 2012-13
exceeded the budget estimates and during the year 2012-
13, there was an increase of 12.99 per cent which was due
to increase in receipts of process fees.

Internal Audit

During the year 2012-13, we observed that 21 units were
planned for audit, but no unit was audited by the
Department.

We recommend that the Department may take necessary
action for posting of required staff, so that the internal
audit can be carried out regularly.

Impact
Audit

of

We conducted test check of the records of nine units of
the State Excise Department during the year 2012-13 and
found non-recovery of duty, non-levy of penalty, short
realisation of licence fees, non/short levy of
entertainment duty etc. amounting to ¥ 20.02 crore in 700
cases. The Department accepted underassessment,
non/short levy of duty, licence fee etc. of T 4.55 crore in
364 cases.

Our
Conclusion

The Excise Department needs to operationalise the
Internal Audit Wing and conduct internal audit regularly,
so that shortcomings of the nature detected by us can be
avoided in future. It is also recommended that the
Department may consider strengthening the system of
monitoring audit observations with special emphasis on
recovery of accepted cases.




Chapter-VI: State Excise

6.1 Tax administration

The Excise Department is one of the major revenue earning Departments of
the State. Receipts from State Excise comprise receipts from duty, fee or
confiscation imposed or ordered under the provisions of Chhattisgarh Excise
Act, 1915 and rules and notifications issued thereunder. It also includes
revenue from manufacture, possession and sale of liquor, bhaang and poppy
heads. The Department maintains a set of liquor shops and gives annual
licences to private contractors to sell country spirit, foreign liquor, bhaang and
poppy from their shops. Licences for manufacture of liquor are granted and
renewed every year by the Excise Commissioner on payment of prescribed fee
subject to prior approval of the State Government. The Department follows the
under mentioned Acts and Rules:

® Chhattisgarh Excise Act, 1915;

® Chhattisgarh Distillery Rules, 1995;

® Chhattisgarh Foreign Liquor Rules, 1996; and
® Chhattisgarh Country Spirit Rules, 1995.

Under the provisions of the Chhattisgarh Entertainment Duty and
Advertisement Tax Act, 1936, the Excise Department also collects revenue in
the form of Entertainment Duty.

The Excise Department is headed by the Secretary cum Excise Commissioner
at Government level. He is assisted by Additional Excise Commissioners,
Deputy Commissioners, Assistant Commissioners, District Excise Officers
and Assistant District Excise Officers. The Collector of the district is in-charge
of the excise administration.

6.2 Trend of revenue receipts from State Excise

Actual receipts from State Excise during the years 2008-09 to 2012-13 along
with the total tax receipts during the period is exhibited below:
(Tin crore)

Budget Actual Variation | Percentage | Total tax Percentage of

estimate | receipts | excess(+)/ of receipts the actual
shortfall(-) | variation of the receipts vis-a-
state vis total tax
2008-09 950.00 964.10 (+) 14.1 1.48 6,593.72 14.62
2009-10 1,158.00 | 1,187.72 (+)29.72 2.57 7,123.25 16.67
2010-11 1,390.00 | 1,506.44 (+)116.44 8.38 9,005.14 16.73
2011-12 1,550.00 | 1,596.98 (+)46.98 3.03 10,712.25 14.91
2012-13 2,200.00 | 2,485.68 (+)285.68 12.99 13,034.21 19.07

(Source: Finance Accounts of Government of Chhattisgarh)

We found that during the year 2012-13, the Finance Department (FD) had
approved the budget estimate of X 2,200.00 crore as against this actual receipts
was X 2,485.68 crore. The FD needs to be more accurate while preparing
budget estimates as there was variation of more than 12 per cent. The
Department stated that the variation was due to receipt of process fee.




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

6.3  Analysis of arrears of revenue

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2013 amounted to T 31.04 crore. The

following table depicts the position of arrears of revenue during the period
2008-09 to 2012-13:

(Tin crore)

Opening balance | Demand raised Amount collected Closing
of arrears during the year during the year balance of

arrears
2008-09 22.82 0.49 0.05 23.26
2009-10 23.26 242 0.08 25.60
2010-11 25.60 0.37 0.67 25.30
2011-12 25.30 0.04 0.46 2488
2012-13 24.88 6.57 0.41 31.04

(Source: Figures firnished by the Department)

6.4 Cost of collection

The gross collection from State Excise, expenditure incurred on their
collection and the percentage of such expenditure to gross collection during
the years 2010-11, 2011-12 and 2012-13 along with the relevant all India
average percentage of expenditure on collection to gross collection of
preceding years are indicated below:

(Zin crore)

Collection | Expenditure | Percentage of | All India average percentage of
on collection | expenditure | expenditure to gross collection

of revenue on collection of preceding year
2010-11 1,506.44 40.68 2.70 3.64
2011-12 | 1,596.98 52.06 3.26 3.05
2012-13 | 2,485.68 46.63 1.88 2.98

The percentage of expenditure on collection has come significantly below the
all-India average in 2012-13. This is appreciated.

6.5 Internal Audit

Internal Audit Wing (IAW) of an organisation is a vital component of the
internal control mechanism and is generally defined as the control of all
controls. It enables the organisation to assure itself that the prescribed systems
are functioning reasonably well.

We observed that during the year, 21 units were planned for audit but no unit
was audited by the Department, though the TAW in the Department was
working with strength of one Joint Director against the sanctioned strength of
one Joint Director and two Assistant [nternal Audit Officers.

We recommend that the Department may take necessary action for
posting of required staff, so that the internal audit can be carried out
regularly.




Chapter-VI: State Excise

6.6 Impact of Audit

6.6.1 Status of compliance to Audit Reports (2007-08 to 2011-12) : During
the period 2007-08 to 2011-12, through our Audit Reports we had pointed out
the cases of non-recovery of duty, short realisation of licence fees, non/short
levy of entertainment duty involving I 24.61 crore. The Department has
accepted the observations of I 11.63 crore of which3 1.66 crore was
recovered till March 2012 as shown in the table below:

(T in crore)

Year of Audit Total money Amount Recovery made up

Report value accepted to 31 March 2013
1 2007-08 14.95 8.08 Nil
2. 2008-09 1.20 0.07 0.03
3. 2009-10 0.48 0.48 0.04
4. 2010-11 2.47 2.39 1.58
5. 2011-12 5.51 0.01 0.01
Total 24.61 11.63 1.66

It may be seen from the above table that the Department recovered only
14 per cent of the accepted amount.

It is recommended that the Government may make efforts to recover the
amount involved in the accepted cases at the earliest.

6.6.2 Status of compliance to outstanding Inspection Reports (2007-08 to
2011-12):

During the period 2007-08 to 2011-12, through our Inspection Reports we
had pointed out non-recovery of duty, short realisation of licence fees, non-
levy of penalty, non/short levy of entertainment duty with revenue implication
of T 131.78 crore in 4,321 cases. Of these, the Department/Government had
accepted audit observations in 2,471 cases involving% 41.21 crore. The
details are shown in the following table:

(Tin crore)

Year of No. of Amount objected Amount accepted Amount recovered
Inspection units (as on 31 March
Report audited 2013)
Amount Amount Amount
2007-08 12 1,143 18.74 912 0.54 55 0.04
2008-09 10 223 17.79 56 2.85 2 0.02
2009-10 16 1,036 16.71 337 7.52 Nil Nil
2010-11 9 1,332 64.62 1,084 22.02 6 3.37
2011-12 6 587 13.92 82 8.28 Nil Nil
Total 4,321 131.78 2,471 41.21 63 343

It may be seen from the foregoing table that the Department recovered
only eight per cent of the accepted amount.




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

It is recommended that the Government may make efforts to recover the
amount involved in the accepted cases at the earliest.

6.6.3 Status of compliance to Inspection Reports (2012-13):

Out of the 16 units of the Excise Department, we conducted test check of nine
units during the year 2012-2013 having total revenue (2011-12) of ¥ 1,024.04
crore. We found non/short levy of excise duty, non-levy of penalty for non-
maintenance of minimum stock of spirit in warehouses, arrear of
entertainment duty and non-levy of penalty and other irregularities amounting
to T 20.02 crore in 700 cases. The observations broadly fall under the
following categories:

(Tin crore)

Sl. Category No. of Amount
No. cases
1. Non/short levy of excise duty 109 10.11
2. Non-levy of penalty for non-maintenance of 66 5.78
minimum stock of spirit in warehouses
3. Arrear of entertainment duty and non-levy of 126 0.32
penalty
4, Other irregularities 399 3.81
Total 700 20.02

During the course of the year, the Department accepted underassessment,
non/short levy of duty, licence fee etc 0f' % 4.55 crore in 364 cases.

A few illustrative cases involving ¥ 71.04 lakh are mentioned in the following
paragraphs.

100



Chapter-VI: State Excise

6.7  Audit observations

We scrutinised the assessment records of Excise Duty, fee and charges in the
District Excise Offices (DEOs) and found several cases of non-observance of
the provisions of the Acts/Rules/Annual Excise Policies (AEP) leading to
incorrect fixation of reserve price and minimum guarantee quota of country
and foreign Liquor as mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs in this chapter.
These cases are illustrative and are based on test checks carried out by us.

Such omissions on the part of the Assistant Commissioners/District Excise
Officers are pointed out by us each year, but not only do the irregularities
persist, these remain undetected till an audit is conducted. There is need for
the Department to improve the internal control system including strengthening
of internal audit so as to avoid recurrence of such irregularities.

6.8 Incorrect fixation of reserve price

We found (September
As per letter No. 436 dated 21.02.2011 of Excise 2012) during test

Commissioner, minimum reserve price on auction check of G-1 register'
of poppy straw shop for the year 2011-12 was to of District Excise
be fixed at licence fee received during the year Officer, Jagdalpur out
2010-11. Licence fee received in 2010-11 by of nine test checked
District Excise Office, Jagdalpur was < 8.85 lakh. units that one group
Further, a representative of Commissioner’s office of poppy straw shops
should be present at the time of auction to decide (5 retail and one
the below the reserve price. wholesale) was
auctioned by the
Collector, Jagdalpur at T 5 lakh. On scrutiny of records, it was found that the
licence fee received from that particular group of shop was < 8.85 lakh during
the year 2010-11. Therefore as per the orders of the Commissioner, the
minimum reserve price should have been T 8.85 lakh instead of T 5 lakh.
Thus, non-observance of the order of the Commissioner in fixing the
minimum reserve price resulted in short realisation of revenue of ¥ 3.85 lakh.

We reported the matter to the Government/Department (June 2013) for their
comments and during a meeting (August 2013), the Government replied that
proceeding for auction was held on 30.3.2011 by the Collector. The maximum
bid amount on 30.3.2011 was < 5 lakh. The Collector accepted the maximum
bid of X 5 lakh and requested (March 2011) the Excise Commissioner for post
facto approval.

The reply is not convincing as approval from the Commissioner was not there,
which is required even for normal fixation of reserve price.

G-1 register of monthly paid licence fee record

101



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

6.9

Incorrect fixation of Minimum Guarantee Quota of country

liquor

The  Excise  Commissioner  (EC)
Chhattisgarh had issued (October 2009)
instructions to all the Collectors to
consider the actual demand and
consumption of country liquor of each
shop before sending proposals of
Minimum Guarantee Quota (MGQ) for
the year 2010-11. Further, it was also
stated that Minimum Guarantee Quota
(MGQ) of country liquor shops is to be
assessed by the Excise Advisory
Committee with the consultation of
concerned Collector and send it to the

We found (October 2012)
during test check of
records’ of the Assistant
Commissioner, (AC)
Korba out of nine test
checked units that
Collector had sent
(November 2009)
proposals of 10.95 lakh
Proof Litre (P.L) for
approval for the year
2010-11 to the EC. The
Assistant ~ Commissioner
again sent (February 2010)

Excise Commissioner for approval. revised proposals of 10.30

: . lakh P.L. which was
Excise Department generates revenue in
. . approved by the
the form of licence fee and excise duty. O
Commissioner, However,

Licence fee is a fixed amount comprising
60 per cent of the target fixed which has
to be paid compulsorily, irrespective of
the actual sale of liquor and the second
part is the excise duty on actual sales
subject to minimum 40 per cent of the

no specific reasons were
recorded for reducing the
target. Thus MGQ
approved for the year
2010-11 was 4.6 per cent

. ; less than th revious
target fixed and is, therefore, the variable €85 , than the previous
- = year’s MGQ.
component of the excise revenue.
However, we observed

from the records of the AC
that the yearly fixed MGQ and actual consumption of country liquor for the
last four years were as follows:

Yearly fixed Yearly Actual Variation
MGQ of country | variation of | consumption of (in per cent)
liquor MGQ country liquor Col. @) to (2)
(in P.L.) (in per cent) (in P.L.)

@ 2 3 4 &)
2007-08 10,30,000 - 10,86,104 5.44
2008-09 10,60,900 3.00 10,86,390 2.40
2009-10 10,80,000 1.80 11,33,043 491
2010-11 10,30,000 (-)4.63 11,98,198 16.32

From the above table, it can be noticed that during the year 2007-08 to
2009-10, there was increase in MGQ and actual consumption of country
liquor. Despite this, the Commissioner reduced the target for the year 2010-11

Files of allotment of liquor shops

102



Chapter-VI: State Excise

by 50,000 P.L. as compared to the previous year. However, no reasons were
recorded for proposing reduction in MGQ.

Thus, inaction on the part of AC and Collector to prepare the target without
considering the actual consumption of the previous year despite EC’s
instruction and approval of the same by the EC without ascertaining the
compliance to its instructions led to incorrect fixation of MGQ of country
liquor and consequential non realisation of licence fee of ¥ 52.89 lakh”.

We reported the matter to the Department/Government (June 2013) for their
comments and during a meeting (August 2013), the Government replied that
MGQ was reduced as revised proposal was sent from District and there was no
loss in revenue due to this.

The reply is not convincing as there was no reason in the proposal to reduce
the target from the original proposal. Further, in all districts of the State except
Korba, the MGQ was increased in 2010-11 as compared to the previous year
2009-10.

6.10 Incorrect fixation of Minimum Guarantee Quota of foreign
liquor

) s We found (October 2012)
The Excise Commissioner, (EC)  during test check of the

Chhattisgarh, had issued (October 2009), files of allotment  of
instructions to all the Collectors to consider  Forejgn  Ligour  Shops
the actual demand and consumption of (FLS) of the Assistant

foreign liquor of each shop before sending  (Commissioner (AC),
proposals of Minimum Guarantee Quota  Excise, Korba, out of nine
(MGQ) for the year 2010-11. test checked units that in

case of six* FLS, the
Collector had sent proposals (November 2009) of the target 90000 Bulk Litre
for the year 2010-11 to EC, Chhattisgarh, Raipur. Further, the Collector had
sent (Febuaray-2010) a revised proposals of the target of 82500 BL without
mentioning any reasons for reduction in MGQ. However, we observed from
the records of the AC that the actual consumption of malt by the above shops
up to the end of December 2009 was I, 30,163.06 BL. Further, it was also
noticed that FLS had already consumed more than their yearly fixed MGQ of
2009-10 by the end of December 2009 itself. Despite this, the AC did not take
into account the actual consumption while proposing the MGQ for the year
2010-11. Thus, inaction on the part of AC and Collector to prepare the target
without considering the actual consumption of the previous year despite EC’s

3

Approved MGQ for the year | Collector proposal for fixation of Difference in
2010-11 by the EC MGQ for the year 2010-11 quantity
10,30,000 PL 10,95,300 PL 65,300 PL
Excise duty 1 65.300%54 =335,26,200/-
Licence Fee 1 35,26,200*%60/40 =352,89.300/-

4 Kothari, Rajgamaar, Hardibazaar, Kathghora, Chotia and Paali

103



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

instruction and approval of the same by the EC without ascertaining the
compliance to its instructions led to incorrect fixation of MGQ of foreign
liquor (Malt) and consequential non realisation of licence fee of ¥ 14.30 lakh
(as shown in the Appendix 6.1).

We reported the matter to the Department/Government (June 2013) for their
comments and during a meeting (August 2013), the Government stated that
from the six shops, there was increase of 153.8 per cent during 2010-11, in
actual consumption compared to the MGQ fixed and in all there was 78.67 per
cent average increase in consumption.

From the reply itself it is clear that the MGQ fixed was unrealistic as there was
increase of 78.67 per cent in consumption.

104



CHAPTER VII: OTHER NON-TAX RECEIPTS
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

What we have In this Chapter we present illustrative cases of
highlighted in  this < 15.65 lakh from observations noticed during
Chapter our test check of records in the Mineral

Resources Department, we found instances of
short realisation of royalty, application of
incorrect rate of royalty and non-realisation of
dead rent and interest from the lessees.

Trend of revenue Though the actual receipts declined by 1.46

receipts per cent in 2009-10, the same increased by
4.87 per cent, 14.90 per cent, 1.66 per cent,
and 1.07 per cent in 2008-09, 2010-11, 2011-
12 and 2012-13 respectively.

Target not achieved by During the year 2012-13, 13 units were
the Internal Audit Wing planned for audit by the Department of which
only 10 units were audited.

Impact of Audit We conducted test check of the records of
four units relating to the Mineral Resources
Department during the year 2012-13 and
found cases of underassessment of royalty and
interest, short levy/realisation of stamp duty
and registration fees, non/short levy of dead
rent and interest and other irregularities
amounting to I 8.39 crore in 204 cases.

The Department accepted underassessment of
< 6.75 crore in 133 cases. The Department had
also recovered X 7.48 lakh in two cases.

Our conclusion The Department needs to improve the internal
control system including strengthening of
internal audit so that weaknesses in the system
are addressed and omissions of the nature
detected by us are avoided in future.

It also needs to initiate immediate action to
recover non-realisation, short levy of royalty,
etc. pointed out by us, more so in those cases
where it has accepted our contention.

105



Chapter-VII: Other non-tax Receipts

SECTION - A:
NON-FERROUS MINING AND METALLURGICAL

INDUSTRIES

7.1 Tax administration

Chhattisgarh is one of the largest mineral' producing States in the country.
The State is endowed with rich deposits of minerals such as iron ore, coal,
diamond, limestone, bauxite, gold, dolomite, tin ore, fireclay etc. Royalty and
rent are the major sources of revenue from mineral wealth. The exploration,
development and exploitation of minerals is programmed by the Directorate of
Geology and Mining (DGM), so that existing mineral based industries

continue to receive raw materials according to their production capacity.
Minerals are extracted by public, private sector, Government Undertakings
and other lessees. Administration of Mining activities mainly include
processing of applications fee, tax assessment, realisation of revenue,
prevention of illegal mining and other activities leading to leakage of revenue.

Mining Receipts are collected under the provisions of the following Acts,
Rules and Circulars issued thereunder:

® Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 (MMDR
Act);

® Mineral Concession Rules, 1960 (MC Rules);

® Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 (MCD Rules);

® Chhattisgarh Minor Mineral Rules, 1996 (CGMM Rules); and

® Orders, circulars and instructions issued trom time to time.

At the Government level, the Secretary, Mineral Resources Department and at

the Department level the Commissioner-cum-Director Geology and Mining

(DGM) are responsible for administration and implementation of the related

Acts and Rules in the Mineral Resources Department. He is assisted by one

Deputy Director Mining Administration (DDMA), eight District Mining

Officers (DMO) and 16 Assistant Mining Officer (AMO). Apart from DDMA,

DMO/AMO, 25 Mining Inspectors (MI) which function under the control of

the Collector in the districts, are responsible for assessment and collection of

revenue, besides prevention of illegal excavation and dispatch of minerals and

other activities leading to leakage of revenue from areas under their control.

There is a flying squad which works under the control of DGM.

Trend of revenue receipts from Non-ferrous Mining and

Metallurgical Industries

Actual receipts from Non-ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries during
the years 2008-09 to 2012-13 along with the total non-tax receipts is exhibited
in the following table:

Minerals can be divided into two categories-Major minerals which are further classified as

hydrocarbons or energy minerals (such as coal, lignite etc.), atomic minerals, metallic and
non-metallic minerals. and minor minerals which include building stone. flagstone,
ordinary clay, ordinary sand and any other mineral notified by the Central Government.

107



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

(Tin crore)

Budget Actual Variation Percentage Total Percentage of
estimates receipts excess (+)/ of non-tax the actual

shortfall (-) variation receipts receipts vis-a-
of the vis total non-
tax receipts

2008-09 1185.50 1243.24 (+) 57.74 (+)4.87 | 220221 56.45
2009-10 1685.40 1660.87 (-) 24.53 (-) 146 | 3043.00 54.58
2010-11 2150.00 247044 | (+)320.44 (11490 | 383532 64.41
2011-12 | 2700.00 2744.82 (1) 44.82 (H)1.66 | 4058.48 67.63
2012-13 3105.00 3138.18 (+)33.18 (H1.07 | 4615.95 67.99

(Source: Finance Accounts of Government of Chhattisgarh)

The above table indicates that receipt from Non-ferrous Mining and
Metallurgical Industries to the total non-tax revenue of the State during the
last five years ranged between 54.58 and 67.99 per cent. It may be seen from
the above table that though there was decrease of 1.46 per cent of the actual
receipts over the budget estimate during the year 2009-10, the same exceeded
by 4.87 per cent, 14.90 per cent and 1.66 per cent in the years 2008-09, 2010-
11 and 2011-12 respectively. During 2012-13, the Finance Department had
approved the budget estimate of I 3,105 crore as proposed by the Department.
The actual receipts of the Department were ¥ 3138.18 crore during the year,
which was an increase of 1.07 per cent over the budget estimates.

The reason for variation of receipts of royalty from previous year (2011-12)
was attributed (May 2013) by the Department to increase in the rate of royalty
of coal from May 2012.

7.3 Analysis of arrears of revenue

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2013 amounted to < 1.45 crore of
which T 1.36 crore were outstanding for more than five years. The following
table depicts the position of arrears of revenue during the period 2008-09 to
2012-13:

(Tin crore)

Year Opening Addition during the Recovery made during the Closing
balance Year year balance of
of arrears arrears
Current Previous Current Previous
year year year year

2008-09 1.76 0.14 Nil 0.21 Nil 1.69
2009-10 1.69 0.64 Nil 0.23 Nil 2.10
2010-11 2.10 0.17 Nil 0.48 Nil 1.79
2011-12 1.79 0.02 Nil 0.17 Nil 1.64
2012-13 1.64 0.00 Nil 0.17 Nil 1.45

(Figures as_furnished by the Mineral Resource Departinent)

Out of arrears of revenue of T 1.45 crore, the Department was able to furnish
the breakup of X 1.34 crore as detailed in the following table:

108



Chapter-VII: Other non-tax Receipts

(Tin lakh)

SI.No. | Type of arrear ‘ Arrear amount
1 Matter stayed or pending with court or Government 26.89
2 Default by the liquidated companies 1.31
3 Whereabouts of defaulters not known 23.43
4 RRC sent to the defaulter within the State 12.08
5 Recovery in progress 70.45

Total 134.16

The Department did not furnish the details for the balance of T 11 lakh.

The Government needs to take appropriate measures to recover the
arrears expeditiously and prepare a time frame for its early recovery.

7.4 Internal Audit

Internal audit enables the organisation to assure itself of the degree of
compliance with prescribed system. We observed that against sanctioned posts
of one Joint Director and three Auditors, only one Auditor was posted during
the year 2012-13 in [AW. During the year 2012-13, 13 units were planned for
audit by the Department of which 10 units were audited and inspection reports
were also issued for the same.

Further, the Internal Audit had raised regular observations such as irregular
payment to labour, non adjustment of temporary advances, non maintenance
of registers, improper maintenance of cash books, arrear of revenue etc. No
major observation such as non-levy, short-levy of royalty, etc. was raised.

We recommend that the Department may deploy additional manpower to
ensure that internal audit is conducted regularly.

7.5 Impact of Audit

7.5.1 Status of compliance to Audit Reports (2007-08 to 2011-12):
During the period 2007-08 to 2011-12, through our Audit Reports we had
pointed out cases of non/short levy and realisation of royalty, dead rent,
interest, underassessment of stamp duty and registration fees with revenue
implications of T 301.08 crore. The Department accepted observations of
< 124.68 crore of which an amount of ¥ 76.90 crore had been recovered till
March 2013 as shown in the following table.

(Tin crore)

SL. Year of the Total money value Amount Recovery made
No Audit Report objected accepted up to March 2013
L. 2007-08 4.56 4.36 1.08
2. 2008-09 0.47 0.47 0.29
3. 2009-10 1.51 1.51 1.49
4. 2010-11 294.54 118.34 74.04
5. 2011-12 Nil Nil Nil
Total 301.08 124.68 76.90

109



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the vear ended 31 March 2013

The foregoing table indicates that 62 per cent recovery was made by the
Department against the accepted cases pointed out in Audit Reports of upto
2011-12.

7.5.2 Status of compliance to outstanding Inspection Reports (2007-08 to
2011-12):

During the period 2007-08 to 2011-12, we had pointed out through our
Inspection Reports, non/short levy of royalty, dead rent, non/short realisation
of royalty, dead rent, loss of revenue due to non-levy of interest, penalty etc.
with revenue implication of I 49239 crore in 4841 cases. Of these, the
Department/Government had accepted audit observations in 1,690 cases
involving X 120.90 crore and recoveredX 27.75 crore in 125 cases. The
details are shown in the following table:

(Tin crore)

Year of No. of Amount objected Amount accepted Amount Recovered
Audit units upto March 2013

Report audited

2007-08 13 640 68.09 470 56.62 7 0.47
2008-09 12 764 20.09 473 1.45 5 0.18
2009-10 7 396 4.64 335 4.83 46 4.83
2010-11 9 302 23.71 149 6.14 61 0.06
2011-12 12 2739 375.86 263 51.86 6 22.21

Total 53 4841 492.39 1690 120.90 125 27.75

The above table indicates that recovery in accepted cases was 23 per cent.

It is recommended that the Government may make efforts to recover the
amount involved in the accepted cases at the earliest.

7.5.3 Status of compliance to Inspection Reports (2012-13):

We conducted test check of records of four units” out of 16 units relating to
Mineral Resources Department involved total revenue of I 1,033.44 crore
during the year 2012-13 and found cases of underassessment of royalty and
interest, short levy realisation of stamp duty and registration fees, non/short
levy of dead rent and interest and other irregularities etc. from mining lease
holders amounting to < 8.39 crore in 204 cases which fall under the below
categories:

(Tin lakh)

SI. No. | Categories | No. of cases | Amount
1. Underassessment of royalty and interest 29 776.05

2. Short levy/realisation of stamp duty and 1 0.06

registration fees

3. Non/shortt levy of dead rent and interest 39 16.49

4. Other irregularities 135 46.00
Total 204 838.60

Ambikapur, Jashpur, Kanker and Korba

110



Chapter-VII: Other non-tax Receipts

During the year 2012-13, the Department accepted underassessment of I 6.75
crore in 133 cases and recovered T 7.48 lakh in two cases.

A few illustrative cases involving financial effect ofI 15.65 lakh are
mentioned in the following paragraphs.

7.6 Audit observations

We scrutinised records of royalty assessment cases in Mineral Resources
Department and found several cases of short realisation of royalty, non levy
of dead rent and interest elc. as mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs in
this chapter. These cases are only illustrative and are based on a test check
carried out by us. Such omissions on the part of DDMA/DMO are pointed out
in audit each year, but not only do the irregularities persist but these also
remain undetected 1till an audit is conducted. There is need for the
Government to improve the internal control system including strengthening
the internal audit to ensure that such omissions are detected and rectified.

7.7 Short realisation of rovyalt

We found during test

According to Rule 9(1) of the Mines and check of the monthly
Minerals (Development and Regulation) returns  submitted by
Act, the holder of a mining lease shall pay South Eastern Coalfield
royalty in respect of any mineral removed Limited _ (SECL) to j[he
or consumed by him from the leased area at Dy.  Director, Mining
the rate specified in the Schedule. Further, Administration (DDMA),
as per notification dated 1 August 2007 of Korba (Octobsr 2012)
the Ministry of Coal, the rates of royalty that lessee had
shall be a combination of specific and ad dispatched 68274.96 ME
valorem rates. As per price notification of steam ‘B’ grade coal
Coal India Limited dated 26 February  between April 2011 and
2011, the minimum royalty payable on Tanuary 2%12 from Korba
ROM *B’ grade coal produced in Raniatari Coalfields™ and 12400.12
mine is ¥ 329.50 per MT and on Steam B MT ROM ‘B’ grade coal
grade coal for Banki mine is I 318.5 per between February 2011
MT from April 2011 to December 2011 and May 2011 from
and T 298.50 Per MT in January 2012, As ~ Korea Rewa Coalfields”.
per order of DGM (April 2006), assessment As per the price

of royalty is to be done in every six month. notiﬁcaj[ion, royalty
amounting to X 2.16 crore

and<I 40.86 lakh was
leviable trom the lessee for Korba and Korea Rewa coalfields respectively. As
against this, the SECL paid royalty of T 2.11 crore and I 32.77 lakh for these
coalfields respectively. This resulted in short levy of royalty amounting to
T 13.06 lakh (as shown in the Appendix 7.1). Had the DDMA assessed the

3 M/s South Eastern Coalfields Ltd.(SECL)

N Useful heat value exceeding 5600 kilocalories per kilogram but not exceeding 6200
kilocalories per kilogram

Banki colliery

Raniatari colliery

N
[}

111



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the vear ended 31 March 2013

royalty paid by the lessee half-yearly, the short payment of royalty could have
been avoided.

After we pointed this out (October 2012), the Government stated (September
2013) that in case of Korea-Rewa coalfields, the demand for I 8.09 lakh has
been raised. In case of Banki colliery, it was stated that on some occasions,
short payment of royalty was noticed and therefore demand notice of ¥ 7.34
lakh has been raised.

7.8 Non-realisation of dead rent and interest

We  found  (October
According to Rule 30(1)(a) and (d) of the = 2012) during test check
Chhattisgarh Minor Mineral Rules, the  of the Khataoni and lease
lessee shall pay, for every year except for the  case file of the District
first year of the lease, yearly dead rent at the =~ Mining Officer (DMO),
rates specified in Schedule IV in advance for ~ Jashpur that six lessees
the whole year, on or before the 20" day of ~ did not pay dead rent
the first month of the year. If the lessee fails aggregating to < 1.56
to pay the dead rent due in time, he shall be  lakh between the period
liable to pay interest at the rate of 24 per January 2007 and

cent per annum for the period of default. December  2012.  The
DMO had neither raised

any demand to collect the
rent of I 1.56 lakh nor levied interest of I 1.03 lakh thereon. Failure on the
part of DMO to monitor the non working of mines and to recover dead rent

resulted in non-realisation of revenue of< 2.59 lakh (as shown in the
Appendix 7.2).

After we pointed this out (October 2012), the Government stated (September
2013) that ¥ 1.48 lakh has been recovered and the recovery of remaining
amount is in process.

112



Chapter-VII: Other non-tax Receipts

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

What we have highlighted In this Chapter, we present illustrative case

in this Chapter of non recovery of cost of forest produce
amounting to I 1.18 lakh detected during our
audit of forest receipts.

Impact of Audit We conducted test check of the records of 11
units relating to Forest Department during
the year 2012-13 and found cases of
non/short realisation of revenue due to non-
exploitation of bamboo/timber, shortage of
forest produce, loss of revenue due to low
yield of timber etc., amounting to I 16.48
crore in 142 cases. During the year 2012-13,
the Department accepted the loss of revenue
of ¥ 50.11 lakh in four cases but no amount
was recovered.

Our conclusion The Department needs to improve their
internal control systems including
strengthening internal  audit to avoid
recurrence of such omissions.

113



Chapter-VII: Other non-tax Receipts

SECTION - B:

FORESTRY AND WILD LIFE ( RECEIPTS )

7.9 Tax administration

The Forest Department generates revenue mainly through sale of timber,
bamboo and minor forest produce which are the major sources of revenue for
the Government. The forest produce is disposed through auction, invitation of
tenders etc. .

The Forest Department functions under the Principal Secretary (Forests). The
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (PCCF), Chhattisgarh at Raipur is
responsible for overall administration of the Department. The PCCF is
assisted by Additional PCCFs (APCCF) and Chief Conservators of Forests
(CCF) at Headquarters.

The forest area in the State is supervised by six Conservators of Forests (CF)
stationed at Raipur, Bilaspur, Surguja, Jagdalpur, Kanker and Durg. The forest
area of the State is divided into 32 divisions. The administration of forest
divisions, sale of forest produce, realisation of revenue as well as expenditure
on protection, conservation, exploitation of timber and sustained growth of the
forest is the responsibility of Divisional Forest Officer (DFO). The DFO is
assisted by Sub Divisional Forest Officers (SDO). Besides protection of
forest, the Range Ofticers (RO) are responsible for carrying out the work of
plantation, marking and felling of trees, transportation of timber and fuel
wood from coupes’ to depots, etc. Six Working Plan (WP) circles work under
the CCF, Working Plan, Raipur. These circles and 32divisions are responsible
for timely preparation of the WPs. The Department follows the under
mentioned Acts, Rules and orders:

® The Indian Forest (IF) Act, 1927 and rules made thereunder;

® The Forest Conservation (FC) Act, 1980 and rules made thereunder;

® Chhattisgarh Van upaj (Vyapar Viniyaman) Adhiniyam, 1960 and rules
made thereunder;

Forest Financial Rules;

National Working Plan Code (NWPC) 2004;

Forest Manual; and

[nstructions/Orders issued by the Government/Department from time
to time regarding assessment and collection of revenue.

Trend of revenue receipts from Forestry and Wild life

Actual receipts from Forestry and Wild life during the years 2008-09 to 2012-
13 along with the non-tax revenue of the State was as shown in the following
table:

The Working Plan divides the forest area inta various Working Circles (WC), WC
into compartments and compartments into coupes.

115



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the vear ended 31 March 2013

(Tin crore)

Year Revised Actual Variation Percentage Total non- Percentage of
Estimates| receipts excess (+)/ of variation | tax receipts | actual receipts
(REs) shortfall (-) of the State vis-a-vis total
non- tax
receipts
2008-09 280.00 322.29 42.29 15.10 2202.21 14.63
2009-10 365.00 345.85 (-) 19.15 (-)5.25 3043.00 11.36
2010-11 400.00 305.17 (-) 94.83 (-) 23.71 3835.32 7.95
2011-12 400.00 341.64 (-) 58.36 (-) 14.59 4058.48 8.42
2012-13 405.00 363.96 (-) 51.18 (-) 12.64 4588.87 7.93

(Source: Finance Accounts of the Government of Chhattisgarh)

The above table indicates that barring 2008-09, the actual receipts were less
than the budget estimates and the percentage of shortfall for these years was
between five and 24. The Department attributed region specific circumstances
for non-achievement of revenue target for the year 2012-13 (August 2013).
Similarly, the share of Forest receipts in non-tax receipts of the State, which
was 14.63 per cent in 2008-09 shown gradual decrease in subsequent years,
except slight improvement in 2011-12.

7.11 Analysis of arrears of revenue

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2013 amounted to X 8.96 crore. The
table below depicts the position of arrears of revenue during the period 2008-
09 to 2012-13:

(Tin crore)

Year | Opening balance of arrears ‘ Closing balance of arrears
2008-09 0.30 0.45
2009-10 0.45 2.39
2010-11 2.39 2.45
2011-12 2.45 1.62
2012-13 1.62 8.96

(Source: Information furnished by the Department)

[t may be seen from the above table that there was a steep rise in arrears for
the year 2012-13. Out of these, T 7.67 crore pertains to the period prior to the
formation of state, which was intimated by the Department in current year.

7.12 Internal Audit

Internal Audit is a vital component of the internal control mechanism and
enables an organisation to assure itself that the prescribed systems are
functioning reasonably well.

The Internal Audit Wing (IAW) of the Department audited 12 units in
2012-13. Of the 12 units audited in 2012-13, inspection reports comprising 26
paras involving amount of ¥ 21.98 lakh were issued to these units.

116



Chapter-VII: Other non-tax Receipts

7.13 Impact of Audit

7.13.1 Status of compliance to Audit Reports (2009-10 to 2011-12):

In the Audit Reports 2009-10 to 2011-12, we had pointed out cases of
non/short realisation of revenue, shortages of forest produce etc. involving
< 102.81 crore. Of these, the Department/ Government had accepted

observations involving ¥ 10.73 crore. The details are shown in the following
table:

(Tin crore)

Year of Audit ‘ Total Money ‘ Amount Amount Recovered
Report Value Accepted . Amount
2009-10 87.19 9.02 3 0.05
2010-11 14.90 1.64 1 0.01
2011-12 0.72 0.07 - -
Total 102.81 10.73 4 0.06

It may be seen from the above table that the amount accepted by the
Department ranged from nine to 11 per cent of the total money value, out of
which the amount recovered was negligible in comparison to the accepted
amount. Thus, the Department should have atleast shown promptness in
collection of accepted amount, so that the arrears of past years could have
been cleared.

7.13.2 Status of compliance to outstanding Inspection Reports (2007-08
to 2011-12):

During the period 2007-08 to 2011-12, through our Inspection Reports, we
had pointed out non/short realisation of revenue due to non-exploitation of
bamboo/timber, low yield of timber/bamboo, shortage of forest produce, loss
of revenue etc. with revenue implication of ¥ 163.93 crore in 1,979 cases. Of
these, the Department/Government had accepted audit observations in 1,342
cases involving ¥ 31.89 crore. The details are shown in the following table:

(ZTin crore)

Year of | No. of units Amount objected | Amount accepted Amount
IR audited Recovered

Amount Amount
2007-08 01 5 5.17 5 5.17 Nil Nil
2008-09 11 285 19.60 256 9.79 1 0.13
2009-10 11 1002 95.29 998 15.58 1 9.00
2010-11 9 352 20.49 69 1.17 Nil Nil
2011-12 12 335 23.38 14 0.18 Nil Nil
Total 1979 163.93 | 1342 31.89 D 9.13

[t may be seen from the above table that recovery in respect of the accepted
cases 1s 29 per cent only. The Department should take appropriate measures to
expedite the recovery in accepted cases.

117



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the vear ended 31 March 2013

7.13.3 Status of compliance to Inspection Reports (2012-13):

We conducted test check of the records of Il unitsrelating to Forest
Department during the year 2012-13 and found short realisation of revenue
due to sale below upset price, non/short realisation of revenue due to
deterioration/ shortage of forest produce, low yield of timber etc. amounting
to T 16.48 crore in 142 cases which can be categorised as under:

(T in crore)

SL Category Number | Amount
No. of cases
1 Short realisation due to sale below the upset price 24 0.57
2 Non-realisation due to deterioration/shortage of forest 30 0.41
produce
3 Loss of revenue due to low yield of timber 32 1.32
4 Other irregularities 56 14.18
Total 142 16.48

During the year 2012-13, the Department accepted the loss of revenue of
< 50.11 lakh in four cases but no amount was recovered.

An illustrative case of non-recovery of cost of bamboos and poles amounting
< 1.18 lakh is mentioned in the succeeding paragraph.

118



Chapter-VII: Other non-tax Receipts

7.14 Audit observations

We scrutinised the records of 11 Divisional Forest Offices (DFOs) and found
one case of non-observance of the provisions of the Acts/Rules/ Government
notifications/ instructions leading to non recovery of cost of bamboos and
poles as mentioned in the succeeding paragraph in this chapter.

7.15 Non recovery of cost of bamboos and poles

During the test check (December

The Government had ordered
(July 2002) that the cost of
Bamboo, Poles etc. used in

2012) of physical verification reports
at the end of June 2009, 2010 and
2011 of the Divisional Forest Officer

barricades for security  (DFO) Bastar, we found that 69,428
purposes of Very Important = bamboo and 15,807 poles valuing
Persons (VIP) in public ¥ 18.16 lakh were supplied to other
functions in each district shall Government departrnentS, local
be paid by the State Public  podies, NMDC etc., for different

Works Department (PWD). purposes such as public functions of

VIPs, fairs, religious functions, flood
relief work etc. from Parpa Nistar® Depot. Out of this, 41,928 bamboos and
10,084 poles were supplied for public programmes of VIPs. The DFO
informed that 64,151 bamboos and 15,026 poles have been returned back by
the concerned agencies. Thus there was short recovery of 5,277bamboos and
781 poles valuing X1.18 lakh.

After this was pointed, the Government stated (August 2013) that
correspondences have been made in this regard and in case the produce is not
returned the cost of produce amounting Z1.18 lakh would be recovered from
the concerned agencies.

Nistar implies supply of bamboos, poles and fuel stacks at subsidised rates to the
needy villagers residing within five kilometres of forests.

119



CHAPTER VIII: FORESTRY AND WILD LIFE

(EXPENDITURE)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

What we have In this Chapter, we present the result of audit of

highlighted in Chhattisgarh State Compensatory Afforestation

this Chapter Management and Planning Authority (CAMPA) -
A review which highlights the audit findings on the
receipts into CAMPA, Land Management in forest
diversion cases and expenditure from the State
CAMPA fund involving financial effect of I 140.07
crore.

We also present illustrative cases of avoidable,
irregular and unfruitful expenditure of X 9.15 crore.

Impact of audit We conducted the Audit during the period September

conducted by us 2012 to June 2013 which revealed a number of

in 2012-13 deficiencies relating to non realisation/ short
realisation of cost of Compensatory Afforestation and
Net Present Value, violation of Forest Conservation
Act in forest land diversion cases and irregular,
doubtful, avoidable, excess and wasteful expenditure
from State CAMPA fund.

We also conducted test check of the records of 18
units relating to Forest Department during the year
2012-13. We found irregularities in receipts into
CAMPA, Land Management in forest diversion cases,
expenditure from State CAMPA fund and irregular,
avoidable, unfruitful and excess expenditure etc. in
155 cases involving financial effect of X 219.92 crore

Our conclusion We noticed that despite abundant availability of the
revenue land in the State for Compensatory
Afforestation (CA), user agencies were granted
permissions for diversion of forest land with condition
to carry out the CA on degraded forest land. Forest
land was being used by the Private Company, Public
Sector Undertakings as well as the Department for
non-forestry purposes in violation of Forest
Conservation Act. Revenue land received from user
agencies was not notified as Reserved Forest/
Protected Forest. The cost of CA was recovered from
the user agencies at lower rates due to erroneous
calculation of rates. Net Present Value (NPV) was not
collected as per the guidelines issued by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court and Ministry of Environment and
Forest (MoEF). State CAMPA did not utilise the funds
sanctioned for various activities. Expenditure was

121



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

incurred on purchase and maintenance of vehicles,
creation of infrastructure and eco tourism activities in
contravention of the guidelines and instructions issued
by the MoEF. The records of works executed in the
forest area were not maintained in accordance with the
provisions of Working Plan manual. Due to delay in
execution of Memorandum of Understanding (MoU),
the monitoring and evaluation of the works could not
be ensured.

122




Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

8.1 Introduction

The Forest Department incurs expenditure mainly on the protection,
conservation, development and regeneration of forests, exploitation of timber
and other forest produce and sustained growth of the forests.

The Forest Department functions under the Principal Secretary (Forests). The
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (PCCF), Chhattisgarh at Raipur is
responsible for overall administration of the Department. PCCF is assisted by
Additional PCCFs (APCCF) and Chief Conservator of Forests (CCFs) at
Headquarters.

8.2

The expenditure in the Forest Department during the years 2008-09 to
2012-13 was as shown in the following table:

Trend of expenditure in Forest Department

(Tin crore)

Year Budget Allotment Actual Variation Actual
Estimates Expenditure | between BEs expenditure as
(BEs) and actual percentage of
expenditure allotment
(in per cent)
2008-09 649.20 614.62 566.43 87.25 92.16
2009-10 716.37 659.53 647.14 90.34 98.12
2010-11 852.02 665.86 676.31 79.38 101.57
2011-12 | 1,065.13 772.03 763.98 71.73 98.96
2012-13 957.60 884.33 864.56 90.28 97.76

(Source: Information furnished hy the Department)

The above table indicates that the actual expenditure was less than the BEs
during the period 2008-09 to 2012-13 and percentage of expenditure ranged
between 71.73 and 90.34. Also the actual expenditure was less than the budget
allotted during the period except in 2010-11, where the expenditure exceeded
the allotment due to increase in non-plan expenditure of the Department.

8.3 Impact of Audit
8.3.1 Status of compliance to Audit Report:

In the Audit Report 2011-12, we had pointed out cases of non-observance of
the provisions of the Acts/Rules/Government notifications/ instructions
leading to short realisation of cost of Compensatory Afforestation, irregular,
wasteful, doubtful expenditure in plantations, construction of roads, execution
of other forestry activities etc. involving I 14.48 crore as mentioned in table

below:
(<in crore)

Year of Audit Total Money Amount Amount Recovered

Report Value Accepted

2011-12 14.48 0.36 - -
Total 14.48 0.36 - =




Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

From the above table it may be seen that out of the total money value of
I 14.48 crore for the Audit Report 2011-12, the Departiment accepted I 36
lakh, of which no amount has been recovered till March 2013.

8.3.2 Status of compliance to outstanding Inspection Reports (2008-09 to
2011-12):

During the period 2008-09 to 2011-12, we through our Inspection Reports had
pointed out irregular, wasteful, doubtful expenditure etc. with financial
implication ot T 277.74 crore in 443 cases. The details are shown in the
following table:

(Tin crore)

Year of | No. of units Amount objected | Amount accepted Amount
IR audited Recovered
Amount
2008-09 12 82 63.82 | - - - -
2009-10 7 39 1293 | - - - -
2010-11 19 179 141.66 | - - - -
2011-12 15 143 5933 | - - - -
Total 53 443 277.74 | - - = -

8.3.3 Status of compliance to Inspection Reports (2012-13):

We have conducted Audit of Chhattisgarh State Compensatory Afforestation,
Management and Planning Authority (Chhattisgarh State CAMPA) involving
financial effect of T 140.07 crore. Also, we conducted test check of the
records of 18 units relating to Forest Department during the year 2012-13. We
tound irregularities in receipts into CAMPA, Land Management in forest
diversion cases, expenditure from State CAMPA fund and irregular,
avoidable, unfruitful and excess expenditure etc. in 155 cases involving
financial effect of X 219.92 crore as detailed below:

(¥ in crore)

Sl Category Number | Amount
No. of cases
1 Chhattisgarh  State Compensatory Afforestation, 1 140.07
Management and Planning Authority (Chhattisgarh
State CAMPA) — A review
2 [rregular expenditure 73 50.28
3 Avoidable expenditure 3 0.32
4 Unfiuitful expenditure 34 14.01
5 Excess expenditure 20 5.97
6 Other irregularities 24 9.27
Total 155 219.92

The Government accepted and issued demand notices involving I 84.38 crore
of which T 23.23 crore were recovered in 12 cases which have been duly
mentioned in the respective paragraphs.

124



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

The result of Audit of Chhattisgarh State Compensatory Afforestation,
Management and Planning Authority (Chhattisgarh State CAMPA) involving
financial effect of I 140.07 crore and a few illustrative cases of avoidable,
irregular, unfruitful expenditure, etc. amounting to ¥ 9.15 crore are mentioned
in the succeeding paragraphs.

125



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

8.4 Chhattisgarh  State = Compensatory  Afforestation,
Management and Planning Authority (Chhattisgarh
State CAMPA)-A Review

Highlights:

® Despite availability of non-forest land for CA in the State, certificates of
non-availability of non-forest land were given and CA was done in
degraded forest area.

(Paragraph 8.4.8)

® Forest land measuring 835.616 hectares was being used for mining
purposes by a Public Sector Undertaking without approval of Government
of India for renewal of lease, even after lapse of seven years after in-
principle approval.

(Paragraph 8.4.9.1)

® Forest land measuring 77.500 hectares was used for development of eco
tourism centre by the State Government in violation of Forest
Conservation (FC) Act.

(Paragraph 8.4.9.2)

® Wrong application of rates, non-adherence to the guidelines/ conditions of
approval letter and non-raising of demand resulted in non-levy/ short
realisation of cost of Compensatory Afforestation, Net Present Value etc.
amounting to I 89.56 crore.

(Paragraph 8.4.11 and 8.4.12)

® Execution of CA at ineligible sites, dense forests and sites where
plantations were already carried out resulted in excess/ unfruitful/ doubtful
expenditure of T 2.57 crore.

(Paragraph 8.4.15 to 8.4.17)

® Chhattisgarh State CAMPA unauthorisedly spent I 12.31 crore on
purchase of wvehicles, infrastructure and eco-tourism activities in
contravention to the Guidelines and instructions of Gol.

(Paragraph 8.4.18)

® Selection of sites despite plantation in previous years, selection of wrong
species and payment at higher rates in the scheme of Special Species
plantation under CAMPA led to irregular/doubtful/excess expenditure
amounting to X 1.07 crore.

(Paragraph 8.4.19)

® Execution of works other than the approved ones from Chhattisgarh State
CAMPA fund under Jungle Safari resulted in irregular expenditure of
< 2.40 crore besides excess expenditure of T 40.20 lakh on collection of
moorum at higher rates and non-deduction of voids amounting to ¥ 14.72
lakh.

(Paragraph 8.4.23)

126



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

8.4.1 Introduction

Forest in  Chhattisgarh  State [ T -
constitutes 8.04 per cent of the total e e "-r-l B
forest area of the country. The Gk s
recorded forest arca in the State is | B s
55,674 sq kms (44.21 per cent of the . “: G 1 | PO
total geographical area of the State). -J’,‘;L.L'“' o o

As per the Champion and Seth' |ueimscen f -

classification, the State has 10 forests | ,1,“ g

types which belong to Tropical Moist ,".'-l__.f" - -
Deciduous Forests (47.89 per cent), o, TRV -
Tropical Dry Deciduous Forests |« #°" =
(51.65 per cent) and others (0.46 per L i e e
cen f) . (Source: http Ao egforestnic.in)

Forest cover — Types of forest (in hectare)

In terms of forest canopy density classes, the State had 4,163 sq km under very
dense forest, 34,911 sq km under moderately dense forest and 16,600 sq km
under open forest. Compared with the assessment of 2009, the forest cover
showed a loss of four sq. km in the 201 | assessment?

The Government stated (September 2013) that the loss of forest area was due
to transfer of lands under Forest Rights Act and diversion of forest land for
non-forestry purposes under Forest Conservation Act.

8.4.2 Organisational Set up

Principal Secretary, Forest Department (Department) is in-charge of the
administration of the Department. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
(PCCF) is the head of the Department in the State. He is assisted by four
Additional PCCFs (APCCF) and 13 Chief Conservators of Forests (CCF) at
the State Headquarter. The forest area in Chhattisgarh State is administered by
the Department through 35 Territorial Divisions. These divisions are under the
control of six territorial Conservators of Forest (CF) at forest circles located at
Raipur, Bilaspur, Kanker, Surguja, Bastar and Durg.

8.4.3 Establishment of Chhattisecarh State CAMPA

The Hon’ble Supreme Court directed (May 2006) Ministry of Environment
and Forest (MoEF) for constitution of an Ad-hoc body of Compensatory
Afforestation, Management and Planning Authority (Ad-hoc CAMPA) and
transferring all the funds received in respect of diversion of forest land for
non-forestry purposes into it. Ministry of Environment and Forest issued (July
2009) guidelines for establishing State CAMPAs in the States/UTs. On the
basis of these guidelines, Chhattisgarh state CAMPA was established through
a Gazette notification dated 24 July 2009 for the management of utilisation of
funds received from the Ad-hoc CAMPA, New Delhi. A Steering Committee

! Champion and Seth classified (1967) the forest in India which is considered

authentic.
Source of geographical data mentioned in Introduction — India State of Forest Report
2011 published by Forest Survey of India.

2

127



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

under the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary of the State was also
constituted vide notification ibid for establishment of procedures, review of
utilisation of funds, sanction of Annual Plan of Operations (APOs) etc. The
APCCF, CAMPA in Forest Headquarters at Raipur looks after the
administration of funds received by the State CAMPA from Ad-hoc CAMPA.

8.4.4 Audit Criteria

The provisions of following Acts, Rules and circulars/guidelines were used as
audit criteria:

® Wild Life (Protection) Act, 1972;

Forest Conservation (FC) Act, 1980 as amended in 1988;

Forest Conservation Rules, 2003 as amended in 2004,

Handbook on Forest Conservation Act (Handbook) issued by the
Government of India (Gol) in May 2004;

Chhattisgarh State Finance Code;

Chhattisgarh State Purchase Rules, 2002;

Chhattisgarh Working Plan (WP) manual; and

Various guidelines, instructions and orders issued by the Hon’ble Supreme
Court, Ministry of Environment and Forest (MoEF) and the State
Government.

8.4.5 Audit Objectives

The Performance Audit was conducted to ascertain whether:

® forest land was diverted for non-forestry purposes in accordance with the
provisions of FC Act/ Rules made thereunder and instructions issued by
the Gol and State Government;

® money collected from user agencies towards Compensatory Afforestation
(CA), Net Present Value (NPV) etc. were in accordance with the rules,
provisions and instructions issued by the Gol and the State Government;

® money received from the Ad-hoc CAMPA were administered in
accordance with the guidelines issued by the MoEF; and

® cxpenditure from CAMPA fund was incurred in accordance with the
objectives and principles established for this purpose.

8.4.6 Scope and methodology of Audit

The audit was conducted between September 2012 and June 2013 in State
CAMPA and Land Management wings under the office of the PCCF,
Chhattisgarh and 12 divisions® out of 35 divisions where allotment was made
from State CAMPA. These divisions were selected on the basis of Simple
Random Sampling method. During the course of audit, the records pertaining
to the year 2006-07 to 2012-13 were scrutinised in the above offices. We had
scrutinised the records pertaining to other divisions also in the State CAMPA
and Land Management (LM) wings.

Dhamtari, Dharamjaigarh, Jashpur, Katghora, Korba, Mahasamund, Rajnandgaon,
Sukma and Surguja (North and South) territorial Divisions; Bilaspur and Raipur
Research and Extension Divisions.

128



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

8.4.7 Acknowledgement

Indian Audit and Accounts Department acknowledges the co-operation of the
Forest Department for providing the necessary information and records to
audit. The scope and methodology of audit was discussed with the Principal
Secretary, Forest Department in an entry conference held on 12 September
2012. The draft review report was forwarded to the Government and the
Department on 23 July 2013. The Exit conference with the Government was
held on 2 September 2013 to discuss the audit findings of Chhattisgarh State
CAMPA. The Special Secretary and PCCF represented the Government and
the Department respectively in the exit conference. The replies submitted by
the Government during the exit conference have been appropriately
incorporated in the relevant paragraphs.

129



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

AUDIT FINDINGS
LAND MANAGEMENT ISSUES

During scrutiny of the records of diversion of forest land for non-forestry
purposes, we found several irregularities such as use of forest land in
contravention to the provisions of FC Act, lacunae in the procedure for
recommending the cases of diversion for approval, declaration of revenue land
as forest land etc. as discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

8.4.8 Forest land wused for mnon-forestry purpose without

compliance of provisions of Forest Conservation Act
In Chhattisgarh, the

As per paragraph 3.2 of Handbook, land diversion cases
Compensatory Afforestation is to be done over arc processed
equivalent area of non-forest land provided by initially at Division
the user agency in case the land used is beyond level. The' DFOs,
one hectare. The non-forest land for CA may after compliance of
be identified anywhere in the State as near as all the conditions
possible to the site of diversion, so as to laid down under the
minimise adverse impact on the micro-ecology FC Act, send the
of the area. If non-forest land is not available, €ascs to the
CA shall be carried out over double area of concerned territorial

degraded forest land. Also, non-availability of CF with a copy
non-forest land for CA in the entire State thereof to  CCF,
would be accepted by the Central Government (LM Wing) at the

only on the Certificate trom the Chief Forest Headquarters
Secretary of the State to that effect. However, for obtaining
no such certificate is required in the cases approval from  the
pertaining to Public Sector Undertakings Gol.

(PSUs) of Government of India (Gol). In the State, forest

land  admeasuring

12,202.852 hectare
had been diverted in 176 cases since October 2002 to March 2013 for non-
forestry purposes such as mining, irrigation, power projects, transmission
lines, laying of Optical Fibre Cable, industry etc. against which 20,224.507
hectare area had been identified by the State Forest Department for CA as
mentioned in the following table:

(Area in hectare)

Name of No. of Forest Area Stipulated Area for CA

Circle Diversion Diverted
Cases Forest Land (as a Non Forest Land
percentage of total CA
area)
Bilaspur 72 4,169.323 6,071.313 (93.10%) 449.6063 (7.90%) 6,520.976
Durg 20 717.256 1,080.360 (93.05%) 80.647 (7.95%) 1,161.007
Bastar 19 627.335 1.136.801 (94.71%) 03.473 (5.29%) 1,200.274
Kanker 25 2,167.701 4.192.716 (98.14%) 79.3569 (1.86%) 4,272.285
Raipur 17 671.799 1,221.441 (97.45%) 31.998 (2.55%) 1,253.439
Surguja 23 3.849.438 5,798.128 (99.68%) 18.398 (0.32%) 5,816.526
Total 176 12,202.852 19,500.759 (96.42%) 723.748 (3.58%) 20,224.507

(Source: Information provided by the Departinent)

130



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

It may be seen from above table that the forest land identified for CA in
Circles ranged between 93.05 per cent and 99.68 per cent while the revenue
land received for CA ranged from 0.32 per cent to 7.95 per cent.

In the test checked divisions®, forest land admeasuring 5,376.328 hectares
were diverted for non-forestry purposes in 45 cases against which 9,484.501
hectare area had been identified for CA (as detailed in Appendix §.1).

During scrutiny of records ot diversion cases in the oftice of the PCCF (LM
wing) in June 2013, we observed that since 2006-07, in six test checked
divisions’, final approval for diversion of 3,793.179 hectare of forest land was
given in 14 cases with the condition of carrying out CA on double degraded
forest land. In three out of 14 cases, CA was taken up on the basis of the
certificates of non-availability of non-forest land. In the remaining 11 cases,
CA was taken up on degraded forest land without obtaining any such
certificates from the Chief Secretary. However, on scrutiny of the letter issued
by the Revenue Department (November 2006), we observed that 5.78 lakh
hectare revenue land was earmarked in the State for CA in 2006-07. Thus,
taking up CA in forest land despite availability of revenue land (as detailed in
Appendix 8.2) was not only irregular but also led to reduction in forest area to
that extent. Further, the issue of certificate of non availability of non-forest
land by the Chief Secretary was also not correct in view of 5.78 lakh hectare
of revenue land earmarked for CA.

In the whole State, since 2006-07, final approval for diversion of 5,195.71
hectare of forest land in the State was given in 50 cases with the condition of
carrying out CA on double degraded forest land. In 12 out of 50 cases, CA
was taken up on the basis of the certificates of non-availability of non-forest
land. In the remaining 38 cases, CA was taken up without obtaining any such
certificates from the Chief Secretary.

The Governiment stated (September 2013) that in two cases, certificates ot the
Chief Secretary were not required as they were related to PSUs of Gol. In rest
48 cases, permission for undertaking CA on double degraded forest lands were
given on the basis of certificates of the Chief Secretary. Twenty Six such
certificates are available and rests are being traced.

We do not agree as none of the above cases related to PSUs of Gol. Also,
permission for taking up CA in double degraded forest area despite
availability of 5.78 lakh hectares non-forest land earmarked for CA in 2006-07
was not in order.

Dhamtari, Dharamjaigarh, Jashpur, Katghora, Korba. Mahasamund, Rajnandgaon,
Sukma and Surguja (North and South) territorial Divisions; Bilaspur and Raipur
Research and Extension Divisions.

Dhamtari, Dharamjaigarh, Katghora, Korba, Rajnandgaon and Surguja (South)

131



Audit Repaort (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

8.4.9 Use of forest land for non-forestry purpose without approval

of Gol

As per paragraph 4.2 of the Handbook on
FC Act, approval for diversion shall be
given in two stages. In 1st stage, the
proposal shall be agreed to in-principle in
which the conditions relating to payment
of cost of CA, NPV etc. are stipulated.
After receipt of compliance report from
the State Government in respect of the
stipulated conditions, formal approval
under the Act shall be issued by the
Government of India (Gol).

8.4.9.1 During scrutiny of
the records of diversion of
forest lands for non-
forestry purposes in the
office of the DFO, Korba
and Katghora (June 2013),
we noticed that the South
Eastern Coalfield Limited
(user agency) had been
allotted  three  mines’
whose lease periods were
valid upto March 2003.

The user agency applied

for in-principle approval
for renewal of mining leases, which was granted by Gol in 2006. As per the
condition imposed in the in-principle approvals, the user agency had to deposit
cost of CA, NPV and Penal CA amounting to I 93.13 crore. As against this,
the user agency had deposited I 69.67 crore till March 2013 and the balance
amount of ¥ 23.46 crore had not been deposited by the user agency till date.
Moreover, the user agency carried out the mining activities in these areas even
after the lapse of seven years without obtaining final approval trom Gol.
Despite this, the department had not initiated any action against the user
agency for carrying out mining activities in forest land without final approval,
which was in contravention of FC Act.

The Government informed (September 2013) that cost of CA, NPV etc. are to
be deposited in these cases and final approval has not been received from Gol.
Thus, mining activities are closed in these mines and shall be allowed after
compliance of the conditions and receipt of final approval from Gol.

Reply is factually incorrect as the report of CCF (Land Management) to the
MoEF (January 2011) and the information furnished (July 2013) by the
Mining Department confirm that the mining activities were in progress in
these mines. This clearly indicates inaction on the part of Department in
enforcing the provisions of FC Act.

Name of Mine Division Forest area in In-principle
mines (hectares) approval by Gol
Rajgamar underground mine Korba 461.80 March 2006
Manikpur opencast mine Korba 181.77 Tune 2006
Gevra opencast mine Katghora 192.046 October 2006
Total 835.616

132



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

_ 8.4.9.2 Conservator of
As per Section 2 of FC Act, no forest Forest, Bastar sanctioned

land can be used by any user agency for (January ~ 2012)  funds

non-forestry purposes without having amounting to T 82 lakh to
final approval of Gol for diversion of DFO Bastar for
such land for intended purpose. const’ruction of 105 km
According to the instructions issued by long Water Bound
the Gol (May 2008), though diversion of Macadam (WBM) road in
land for public amenities such as Wildlife Conservation and
Schools, Hospitals, children park etc. up Education Centre (Lamni
to one hectare shall be exempted from Park) in Compartment No.
payment of NPV but require permission 1720 to encourage tourism
of diversion from Gol under FC Act. in that area. State CAMPA

had also sanctioned

(January 2012) tunds amounting to I 1.96 crore to DFO, Bastar for Chain link
Fencing/ Boundary Wall under eco tourism head and released I 1.55 crore.
Against this, the DFO had incurred expenditure of ¥ 35.38 lakh till March
2013.

Scrutiny of records in the office of the PCCF (LM wing) revealed that the park
was being developed in 77.500 hectare of Compartment No. 1720, which, is a
part of reserve forest of the Bastar Division. The work of construction of new
WBM roads and development of Wildlife Conservation and Education Centre
(Lamni Park) including establishment of toy train and jhulas for children are
non-forestry works, the objective of which is to encourage tourism. Scrutiny
of records further revealed that no land was diverted in that compartment for
such purposes. Thus, use of forest land by the DFO for non-forestry purpose
without obtaining the approval of Gol was not only irregular but was also
violation of the FC Act.

The Government stated (September 2013) that the area of Compartment No.
1720 is situated in Jagdalpur city. Due to urbanisation and increasing
population pressure, there is always a threat of encroachment in such areas. It
was decided by the Governing body and the Steering Committee of State
CAMPA to protect such areas by Boundary walls and chain link fencing. No
new roads were constructed there and the existing forest roads were converted
into WBM roads. The toy train is to be established for the educational
purposes only. According to FC Act, temporary constructions made for
protection for forests shall not require sanction under FC Act.

We do not agree with the reply as the Department did not follow the
instructions issued by MoEF (May 2008) regarding diversion of forest land
before executing non-forestry works. Further, the map in the project report of
Lamni Park shows the construction ot grid of roads for movement in the area.
Also, the tunds were allotted for providing accommodation to the visitors in
Lamni Park.

133



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

As per the guidelines issued by Gol (July
2009), State CAMPA is intended as an
instrument to accelerate activities for
preservation of natural forests, management
of wildlife, infrastructure development in
the sector and other allied works. The state
CAMPA would administer the amount
received from the Adhoc CAMPA and
utilise the monies collected for undertaking
compensatory afforestation, assisted natural
regeneration, conservation and protection of
torests, infrastructure development, wildlife
conservation and protection and other
related activities and for matters connected
therewith or incidental thereto.

8.4.9.3 Scrutiny of the
records in LM wing
revealed that proposal
was sent (October 20006)
to the Gol for relocation
of the Latadadar,
Nawapara and Rampur,
village of Barnawapara
Sanctuary in the
Compartment No. 507
& 509, 500 & 501 and
795 & 796 respectively.

We found that Gol
accorded (October
2008) in-principle

approval for diversion

of 922.30 hectare forest

land for the purpose of
relocation of three villages. Further, it was seen that State CAMPA had
sanctioned ¥ 10.30 crore to the DFO, Raipur for relocation of 83 families from
Nawapara village to Compartment No. 795 and 796. As per the working plan
of Mahasamund division, the Compartment No. 795 and 796 were falling into
Improvement Working Circle where matured trees were standing. After felling
of the 1,47,565 matured trees in the year of 2010-11 by the Mahasamund
division, Raipur division incurred expenditure of ¥ 5.12 crore on the
relocation work i.e. construction of residential building, agriculture field,
approach road and ponds etc. which, was in contravention of core objective of
conservation and protection of forests of CAMPA.

The Government stated (September 2013) that in-principal approval of 922.30
hectare for relocation of three villages was accorded (October 2008) by the
Gol. Accordingly, the relocation work was carried out in six compartments.

We do not agree as core objective of the CAMPA was preservation of natural
tforests, management of wildlife and conservation and protection ot forests
which has been defeated as construction of residential houses for relocated
Nawapara villagers had been carried out after uprooting of 1,47,565 matured
trees.

134



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

8.4.10

As per the provisions of FC Act,
conditions laid down by Gol while
granting approval for diversion of forest
land and guidelines issued by MoEF
(February  2004), non-forest land
identified for the purpose are to be
transferred to the ownership of the State

Notification of revenue land as forest land

During scrutiny of the
records of diversion cases
in the office of the PCCF
(LM wing) in June 2013,
we found that against the
diversion of 5376.328
hectare forest land in 45
cases pertaining to 10 test

e 7
Forest Department and declared as forest checked divisions’ where

land under the IF Act, so that the final approval was
plantation raised can be maintained accorded by the MoEF
permanently. The transfer must take prior between  2002-03  and
to the commencement of the project. 2012-13, the user agencics®

made available 313.713

hectare of revenue land (as
detailed in Appendix 8.3). Though the user agencies had transtferred revenue
land in favour of the Department before final approval of diversion, the
Department had not notified these lands as forest land till October 2013.

Against the diversion of 12,202.852 hectares forest land in 176 cases (details
in Para No. 8.4.8) of the State where final approval was accorded by the
MoEF between 2002-03 and 2012-13, the user agencies made available
723.745 hectare of revenue land (as detailed in Appendix 8.3).

The Government stated (September 2013) that 45.449 hectare revenue land
has been notified (May 2009 and December 2012) in two cases. Twenty two
cases arec pending at the Government level and 15 cases are pending at
Department level. One case has been cancelled.

The reply confirms inaction by the Department and steps are now being taken
for notifying the revenue land as forest land only after it was pointed out in
audit.

MANAGEMENT OF RECEIPTS OF CAMPA

During 2002-03 to 2012-13, the Department had recovered an amount of
< 1,437.22 crore from the user agencies in lieu of diversion of forest land
admeasuring 12,202.852 hectare in 176 cases as detailed in the following

table:
(Tin crore)

SIL No. | Item | Amount recovered
1. Cost of Compensatory Afforestation (CA) 169.91
2. Net Present Value (NPV) 1,214.41
3. Others (Additional CA, Penal CA etc.) 52.90
Total 1,437.22

(Source: Information furnished by the Department)

-

Dhamtari, Dharamjaigarh, Jashpur. Katghora, Korba, Mahasamund, Rajnandgaon,.
Sukma and Surguja (North and South) territorial Divisions

Bharat Aluminium Limited Company, Chattisgarh State Electricity Board, Water
Resources Department

%

135



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

Afforestation

As per the paragraph 3.1 of the
Handbook, recovery of cost of CA over
equivalent non-forest area or double
degraded forest area from the user agency
is one of the important conditions while

During scrutiny of the
records of diversion of
forest land for non-forestry
purposes, we found several
irregularities and
deticiencies in collection of

approving proposals for diversion of
forest land for non-forestry purposes.

cost of CA involving wrong
application of rates, non-
adherence to the guidelines,
non-observance of feasibility etc. as mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

8.4.11.1 Short realisation of cost of
Afforestation due to lower fixation of rates from 2002-
03 onwards

Compensatory

During test check
of the case files of
diversion of forest
land in the office of
PCCF (LM wing)
(June 2013), we
found that in eight’

Government of Chhattisgarh, Forest Department
prescribed (March 2002) the rate of I 29,725 per
hectare for non-irrigated plantation and < 1,04,500
for wrrigated plantation for the year 2001-02 for
collection of cost of CA from the user agencies.
For subsequent years, the rates shall be increased

by 10 per cent annually on account of inflation in out of 12 test
wages and the project cost shall include 25 per cent checked divisions,
for Contingent expenditure, Entry point activities forest lqnd
and Research and Development. admeasuring

3,321.566 hectare

was diverted for
non-forestry purposes in 18 cases between 2004-05 and 2012-13. In lieu of
this, CA was to be carried out in 6,405.806 hectare for which Department
realised ¥ 70.34 crore from the user agencies. Since these cases were finalised
during 2004-05 and 2012-13, the rates should have been increased by 10 per
cent annually towards inflation. The Department, while raising the demands,
calculated the cost of CA for the year 2003-04 to 2012-13 taking into the
account the increase of 10 per centper annum prescribed by the State
Government. However, for determination of the rate for 2002-03, the
Department did not include the 10 per cent increase and applied the rate of
2001-02. As a result, the basic rates of subsequent years were also fixed at 10
per cent lower level. Had the Department fixed the rate of 2002-03 including
the inflation and determined the rates for subsequent years accordingly, the
total amount of CA recoverable from the user agencies would have been
< 77.93 crore against which the Department recovered X 70.34 crore. Thus,
incorrect fixation of rate by DFOs and approval of the same by the office of
the PCCF (LM wing) without scrutiny led to short realisation of cost of CA
amounting to I 7.59 crore as detailed in Appendix 8.4.

Dharamjaigarh, Dhamtari. Katghora, Korba, Mahasamund, Rajnandgaon, Sukma and
Surguja (South) territorial Divisions

136



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

In I8 out of 32 territorial divisions in the State, forest land admeasuring
5,388.376 hectare was diverted for non-forestry purposes in 53 cases between
2002-03 and 2012-13. In lieu of this, CA was to be carried out in 11,476.90
hectare for which Department realised I 93.35 crore from the user agencies as
against the recoverable amount of ¥ 104.20 crore resulting in short realisation
of T 10.85 crore (as detailed in Appendix 8.4).

A similar observation was made in paragraph 8.7 ofthe Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 2012
(Revenue Sector), Government of Chhattisgarh. However no further progress
was reported in the case till March 2013.

The Government stated (September 2013) that the instructions have been
issued (August 2013) to the field offices to effect recovery. Further report has
not been received (November 2013).

8.4.11.2 Short recovery of cost of safety zone for Mining

operations

During test check of

According to paragraph 4.7 of the Handbook, the case files of
forest area required for safety zone for mining diversion of forest land
operations should be indicated separately in in Korba Division
the proposal. Such areca will have to be fenced (June 2013), we found
at the cost of the project authority. Further, that in one case of
project authority will have to deposit funds diversion of 194.728
with the Forest Department for protection and hectare forest land for
regeneration of such safety zone area and also open cast mining in
will have to bear the cost of afforestation over favour of South Eastern
one and half times of the safety zone area in Coalfields Limited, the
degraded forest elsewhere. Gol while granting the

in-principle and final

approval  (December
2009 and August 2011 respectively), imposed the condition of creation of
safety zone in 7.5 meter strip around the diverted area and cost of afforestation
of safety zone area as well as cost of afforestation over one and half times of
the safety zone area in degraded forest elsewhere was to be recovered by the
Department. Though the cost of afforestation over one and half times of the
safety zone area was recovered (April 2010) by the Department but no demand
for the cost of afforestation on safety zone area in degraded forest elsewhere
was raised by the Department from the user agency. Thus, inaction on the part
of the DFO to recover the cost of afforestation of safety zone area resulted in
short realisation of I 24.85 lakh.

The Government stated (September 2013) that demand notice has been issued
to the user agency in July 2013 for recovery. Further report has not been
received (November 2013).

137



Audit Repaort (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

8.4.11.3 Short realisation of cost of CA due to absence of

criteria for imposing irrigated/ non-irrigated rates

. : : . During test check of
The objective behind the inclusion of the case files of

condition of CA over equivalent non-forest diversion of forest land
area or double degraded forest area is to in the office of PCCF

maintain the ecological balance disturbed due (LM wing) in June
to diversion of forest land for non-forestry use. 2013. we found that in
The State Government prescribed (March ﬁvelé out of 12 test
2002) separate rates for irrigated and un- checked divisions
irrigated plantations in 2001-02 for recovery forest 1an(i

of cost of CA from the user agencies. admeasuring  684.125

hectare were diverted
for non-forestry purposes in eight cases between 2008-09 and 2012-13. In lieu
of this, CA was to be carried out in 1,345.568 hectare area. The Department
raised the demand of T 11 crore as cost of CA for un-irrigated plantation. Had
the rates for irrigated plantation been applied for recovery of cost of CA, an
amount of T 44.28 crore (as detailed in Appendix 8.5) could have been
recovered from the user agencies and the success of the plantations under CA
could have been ensured better through provision of irrigation, safety and
upkeep of the plants. But, the State Government did not prescribe any criteria
for application of irrigated or un- irrigated rate for collection towards CA.

In eight out of 32 territorial divisions in the State, forest land admeasuring
1,179.76 hectare was diverted for non-forestry purposes in 14 cases between
2002-03 and 2012-13 and CA was to be carried out in 2,336.57 hectare.
Department realised T 17.24 crore as cost of CA at the rates of un-irrigated
plantation. Had the cost of CA been recovered at the rates of irrigated
plantation, an amount of I 68.98 crore (as detailed in Appendix 8.5) could
have been recovered and success of plantation could have been better ensured.

The Government stated (September 2013) that the recovery for cost of CA has
been made as per the prescribed norms for un-irrigated plantations and there is
no specific criteria for selecting the type of plantation to be carried out for CA.
It was however stated that instruction has since been issued to the field offices
for recovering the cost of CA at the rates for irrigated plantations in new cases
of diversion of forest land.

10 Dharamjaigarh, Katghora, Korba, Mahasamund, and Rajnandgaon Divisions

138



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

8.4.12 Net Present Value

As per the report of Expert Committee
appointed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court, Net
Present Value (NPV) refers to "the discounted
sum of rupee values of eco-system goods and
services that would flow from a forest over a
period of time net of costs incurred." As per
the order of Hon’ble Supreme Court (October
2002), the NPV shall be recovered in the cases
of diversion of forest lands for non-forestry
purposes.

8.4.12.1

During  scrutiny of
records of diversion of
forest land for non-
forestry purposes, we
found several
irregularities in
collection of NPV such
as wrong application of
rates, non-adherence to
the guidelines, non-
compliance of orders
etc. as discussed in the
succeeding paragraphs.

Short realisation of Net Present Value due to wrong

classification of diverted forest land

In compliance to the order of Hon’ble
Supreme Court (March 2008), MoEF issued
instructions (February 2009) on collection of
NPV from the user agencies at revised rates.
In these instructions, the forests in India have
been classified in six Eco classes on the basis
of classification of forests made by
Champion and Seth. As per the India State of
Forests Report, 2011, the forests in
Chhattisgarh State are of two classes viz.
Tropical Moist Deciduous Forest and
Tropical Dry Deciduous Forest which fall in
Eco class I and III respectively. As per the
above instructions, rates of NPV per hectare
for these types of forests are as follows:

(Yin lakh per hectare)

Type of Forest Eco Very Dense | Rare
Class Dense
Tropical ~ Moist Eco 10.43 9.39 7.30
Deciduous Forest Class [
Tropical Dry Eco 8.87 8.03 6.26
Deciduous Forest | Class III

During test check of
the case files of
diversion of forest land
in the office of PCCF
(LM wing) in June
2013, we found that
between 2008-09 and
2012-13, 7,963.100
hectare forest land was
diverted  for  non-
forestry purposes in 86
cases. Out of this, in six
cases pertaining to six
test checked
divisions“, 3,167.276
hectare forest land was
diverted and an amount
of I 223.51 crore was
recovered as NPV.
Further scrutiny of the
cases and Working
Plans of concemed
divisions revealed that
forests in five test

checked divisions (four cases) are of Eco Class IIl and rest two test checked
divisions (two cases) are of FEco Class 1. As per the above rates, NPV
amounting to I 269.47 crore was recoverable from the user agencies. Thus,
calculation of NPV without following the classification led to short realisation
of NPV amounting to I 45.96 crore (as detailed in Appendix 8.6).

Katghora, Korba, Mahasamund, Sukma, Surguja (North) and Surguja (South)

139



Audit Repaort (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

In the whole State, NPV amounting to I 48.01 crore was short realised in 11
cases pertaining to 14 divisions due to non-observance of above classification
(as detailed in the Appendix 8.6).

The Government accepted (September 2013) the audit observation in respect
of eight out of 11 cases and issued demand notice of ¥ 40.16 crore against
which X 7.71 crore had been recovered in two cases. In one case where short
realisation of' % 9.59 crore was pointed out by the audit, the Government stated
that the demand notice for recovery of NPV amounting ¥ 4.26 crore has been
issued as per the instructions of MoEF. As regards remaining three cases, the
Department assured to submit the reply after verification.

The above reply confirms that the action for recovery on the basis of eco
classes mentioned in the instructions of MoEF has been initiated only after it
was pointed out in audit. As regards one case where partial demand has been
raised by the Government, the reply is not in conformity with the rates
prescribed by the MoEF. Hence, differential amount of NPV I 5.33 crore
(% 9.59 crore - %4.26 crore) is also recoverable.

8.4.12.2

Short realisation of Net Present Value

During test check of the

During the period of revision of rates of case files of diversion of

NPV by the Expert Committee appointed by
the Hon’ble Supreme Court, MoEF, while
granting in-principle/ final approval for
diversion of forest land (between 2005-06
and 2011-12), had imposed various
conditions for the user agency which inter
alia included furnishing of an undertaking to
pay the differential amount in case of
upward revision in the rates of NPV which
was under consideration of the Expert
Committee. In compliance to the order
(March 2008) of the Hon’ble Supreme Court
(on the basis of recommendations of Expert
Committee), MoEF issued instructions
(February 2009) for collection of NPV from
the user agencies at the revised rates.

forest land in the office
of PCCF (LM wing) in
June 2013, we found
that between 2006-07
and 2012-13, in four
cases pertaining to two
test checked divisionslz,
in-principle/ final
approval was  given
(between 2005-06 and
2011-12) for diversion
of 223.508 hectare of
forest land and ¥ 17.58
crore was recovered
from the user agencies.
Further scrutiny of these
cases revealed that land
diverted in these cases

fall in Eco class TII. As per the new classification, NPV amounting to I 18.15
crore was to be recovered from the user agencies against which the
Department recovered onlyI 17.58 crore in these cases. Though the
Department had obtained undertaking from the user agencies for payment of
differential amount, but no demand notice was issued to the user agencies for
recovery of the differential amount of NPV amounting to I 57.07 lakh (as
detailed in serial no. 1 to 4 in Appendix 8.7).

Katghora and Rajnandgaon

140



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

In the whole state, 17 cases pertaining to six divisions, NPV amounting to
X 6.44 crore could not be realised due to non-compliance of the conditions
imposed by Gol (as detailed in Appendix §8.7).

The Government accepted (September 2013) the audit observation in respect
of 14 out of 17 cases and informed that I 2.22 crore has since been recovered
in five cases while demand notices have been issued for recovery of X 3.92
crore in the remaining nine cases. In rest three cases, the Government stated
that the recovery has been done as per the provisions of the FC Act.

The above reply confirms that the action for recovery has been initiated only
after it was pointed out in audit. As regards three cases which had not been
accepted by the Government, the reply is not in conformity with the
instructions of MoEF issued in February 2009. Hence differential amount of
NPV is also recoverable. Further report of recovery has not been received
(November 2013).

8.4.12.3 Non realisation of NPV

During test check of the

In compliance to the order (September case files of diversion of

2006) of the Hon’ble Supreme Court,
MoEF issued instructions (September
2007) for recovery of NPV from the user
agencies in cases of diversion of forest
land for non-forestry purposes where in-
principle approval had been received
before 30 October 2002 and final approval
was given after 30 October 2002.

forest land in the office of
PCCF (LM wing) (June
2013), we found that in five
cases pertaining to three test
checked  divisions"”, in-
principle  approval  was
given by the MoEF between

May 1994 and April 2000

i.e. before 30.10.2002 for

diversion of 152.602 hectare
of forest land and final approval was received from MoEF between November
2003 and February 2005 i.e. after 30.10.2002. As per the above instructions,
NPV amounting to I 12.27 crore was recoverable from the user agencies.
However, neither the DFOs recovered the NPV nor initiated any action against
the user agencies even after the lapse of more than five years. This resulted in
non-realisation of NPV amounting to ¥ 12.27 crore (as detailed in serial no. 1
to 5 in Appendix 8.8).

In the whole State, NPV amounting ¥ 24.01 crore was not realised in eight
cases pertaining to five divisions (as detailed in Appendix 8.8).

The Government informed (September 2013) thatI 8.14 crore has been
recovered in three cases while demand notices for recovery of I 15.87 crore
has been issued in the remaining five cases. Further report on recovery has not
been received (November 2013).

13
Korba, Mahasamund and Sukma

141



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

Remittance of funds received from the user agencies to

the Ad-hoc CAMPA

8.4.13.1 Delay in
In compliance to the decision of the Hon’ble remittance of funds
Supreme Court, MoEF instructed (May
2006) that all the State Governments/UTs
shall transfer the amount collected from user
agencies in lieu of diversion of forest land
with effect from 30 October 2002 to the Ad-
hoc CAMPA.

During scrutiny of the
case files in the office of
PCCF (LM wing) (June
2013), we found that in a
case pertaining to Surguja
(North)  division, an
amount of I 3.24 lakh and
X 6.07 lakh was collected in March 2006 and August 2008 respectively which
was remitted to Ad-hoc CAMPA January 2010 with delay of more than three
years (as detailed in Appendix 8.9). These funds were kept in Personal Deposit
(PD) account in violation of the above decision of the Hon ble Supreme Court.

In the whole State, an amount of T 53.85 lakh in four cases pertaining to three
divisions'* was remitted to the Ad-hoc CAMPA with a delay ranging between
14 months to three years (as detailed in Appendix 8.9).

The Government stated (September 2013) that warnings have been issued to
the respective Divisional Forest Officers for prompt remittances of amount
collected from user agencies to Ad-hoc CAMPA.

8.4.13.2 Irregular retention of funds in PD Accounts

Scrutiny of the case files in the office of PCCF (LM wing) in November 2012
revealed that in-principle approval was granted by the Gol in December 2008
to Bharti Airtel Ltd. for diversion of 1.250 hectare of forest land of DFO,
North Kondagaon Division for laying Optical Fibre Cable. The user agency
deposited I 17.43 lakh in January 2009 in compliance to the conditions of the
in-principle approval. However, instead of depositing the amount with Ad-hoc
CAMPA, the DFO, North Kondagaon had irregularly retained it in PD
Account till March 2013.

The Government informed (September 2013) that the amount has now been
remitted (February 2013) to the CAMPA and warning has been issued to the
Divistonal Forest Officer against irregular retention of funds in PD accounts.

8.4.14 FUND MANAGEMENT

8.4.14.1 Preparation and approval of Annual Plan of

Operations

The Executive Committee of State CAMPA prepares the Annual Plan of
Operations (APO) comprising of the targets for the activities to be undertaken
and after approval, the Steering Committee forwards it to Gol. After scrutiny
of APO received from the State CAMPA, Gol releases the funds on the basis
of APO. As per the approved APOs, funds are released to the divisions in
installments. The financial progress of the works is watched through monthly

" Bilaspur, Janjgir-champa and North Surguja

142



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

progress reports. Further installments are issued on the basis of progress of
work.

The position of approval of APOs and release of tfunds from Gol during 2009-
10 to 2012-13 was as follows:

(<Tin crore)
Approval of APO by Approval of APO by Gol Expenditure
Steering Committee incurred by
Amount Amount | Date of release State

of fund CAMPA
2009-10 | 17.11.09 123.21 | 08.12.09 123.21 17.08.09 3.94
2010-11 | 02.07.10 204.99 | 01.10.10 134.10 01.10.10 24.13
2011-12 | 14.07.11 400.75 | 08.09.11 99.54 08.09.11 118.05
2012-13 | 02.05.12 150.00 | 21.08.12 114.38 21.08.12 134.04
Total 878.95 471.23 280.16

(Source: Information furnished by the Department)

It may be scen from the table that during 2009-10 to 2012-13 out of X 471.23
crore released from Gol, State CAMPA could utilise T 280.16 crore (59.45 per
cent) only. The funds under State CAMPA are allotted under four heads as
detailed in the following table:

(Tin crore)
‘ Sanction as | Allotment | Expenditure | Percentage

per APO incurred of utilisation
Works under CA fund 68.30 68.30 50.11 73
Works under NPV fund 396.59 396.59 228.88 58
Monitoring and Evaluation 4.30 4.30 0.18 4
Establishment 2.04 2.04 0.99 49
Total 471.23 471.23 280.16

(Source: Information furnished by the Department)

It may be seen from the above table that percentage of utilisation of the funds
under different heads ranged between 4 and 73.

The Government informed (September 2013) that proper procedures could not
be established in 2009-10 and 2010-11. Thus, funds could not be utilised as
required. In subsequent years, efforts have been made to expedite it.

8.4.14.2 Non-utilisation of funds allotted for works under NPV

fund

In the APOs, amounts were allotted under various heads for different
activities. However, we observed that out of the allotments, huge amounts
remained unutilised as detailed below:

® [n the APOs ot 2009-10 and 2010-11, tfund aggregating I 25 crore were
allotted for development of Information Technology (IT) in forestry
against which expenditure of T 3.30 crore (13.20 per cent) only was
incurred up to March 2013. Due to short-utilisation of funds, the objective
of development of manpower for computer operation and Geospatial
database could not be fulfilled even after four years of approval. Also,
development of online monitoring system and computer networking and
communication among the field offices could not be achieved to the
desired extent.

143



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

® Similarly, in the APOs from 2009-10 to 2012-13, funds aggregating
< 27.62 crore were allotted for Research and Training against which
expenditure of ¥ 7.72 crore (27.96 per cent) ounly was incurred up to
March 2013. Due to short-utilisation of funds, no work was initiated for
establishment of the Tissue culture laboratory, Seed testing Centre, Soil
testing lab and Central Forest Library even after four years of approval.

® In the APOs from 2009-10 to 2012-13, fund aggregating I 53.50 crore
were allotted for development of infrastructure against which expenditure
of'T 30.99 crore (57.92 per cent) only was incurred up to March 2013. Due
to short-utilisation of funds, the infrastructure works such as construction
of office buildings, residential quarters for staff etc. could not be ensured.

The Government accepted (September 2013) the audit observation and
informed that efforts had been made to utilise the funds and ensure completion
of physical targets set under the heads of IT and Research and Training. Under
the head of infrastructural development, it was informed that construction of
425 out of 643 buildings had been completed and remaining buildings would
be completed in the current financial yeari.e. 2013-14.

EXPENDITURE UNDER STATE CAMPA

Chhattisgarh State CAMPA had utilised I 280.16 crore under CA, NPV and
development of Infrastructure etc. till March 2013. During the test check of
records at State CAMPA oftfice and test checked divisions, we found several
irregularities in the utilisation ot the CA and NPV tunds, which are discussed
in the succeeding paragraphs.

I: Expenditure under CA

8.4.15 Excess expenditure due to application of higher rates

During scrutiny of the sanction
files, Working Plan, Project
Reports, Plantation Reports and

PCCF, Chhattisgarh had fixed
(October 2010) the norms of

expenditure at I 15,100 per hectare
for first two years (Survey-
demarcation, Preparation of area and
Plantation) of Rehabilitation of
Degraded Forest (RDF) work
plantation of 400 plants per hectare.
It was also stipulated that work of CA
shall be taken in rare forest/blank
area.

Financial Progress Reports of
CA plantation in the office of
the PCCF (State CAMPA
Wing), we observed (November
2012) that project was prepared
for Rehabilitation of Degraded
Forest (RDF) with plantation
which included Cut Back
Operations (CBO) work in 100

hectare and plantation of 66,944

plants in the blank/ rare forest
areas 88.22 hectare of Compartment No. 115 by the DFO, Dhamtari. Further,
it was seen that State CAMPA sanctioned ¥ 90.51 lakh for first and second
year works for CA plantation in 188.22 hectare of Compartment No. 115 as
against admissible expenditure of I 28.42 lakh'® as per prescribed norms of
Rehabilitation of Degraded Forest. The division had incurred expenditure of

15 188.22 Ha. X T 15,100 =% 28,42,122

144



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

< 99.20 lakh on CBO and plantation of 66,944 plants till March 2013. Thus,
non-pursuance of RDF (with plantation) norms fixed for works resulted in
excess expenditure of T 70.78 lakh.

The Government informed (September 2013) that the sanction had been issued
on the basis of model of degraded forests. In these areas, plantations of Aonla
and other species had been done in the blank area at the rate of 400 plants per
hectare along with treatment of root stock.

The reply itself confirms that the plantation was taken up in the areas having
vegetation which was not completely blank. Had the norms for RDF plantation
model been followed, the work could have been completed at I 15,100 per
hectare as fixed by the PCCF against the expenditure incurred at the rate of
< 52,704 per hectare.

Compensatory Afforestation done in dense forests

During scrutiny of the

As per the provision of Chhattisgarh WP Manual, sanction files,
the dense forests of higher quality, middle and Working Plan. Project
mature age have been kept in Selection cum Reports,  Plantation

Improvement (SCI) working circle where
activities like assisted natural regeneration and
main felling shall be taken up and no plantation is
to be taken in rare/blank area. Objective of CA is
to fulfill the loss of forest area and density
occurred due to diversion of forest land for non-
forestry purposes. Keeping this in view, MoEF
included in every sanction order the clause to the
effect that CA shall be done in equivalent non-
forest land or in double area of degraded forests.
The APCCF, CAMPA, while approving the APO
of 2009-10 (February 2010) also instructed that
CA shall only be taken up in degraded forest
areas.

Reports and Financial
Progress Reports of
CA works in the
office ot the PCCF
(CAMPA wing), we
noticed that sanctions
were given for CA in
seven compartments
of SCI working circle
of three divisions'®.
Accordingly, the
works of plantations
under CA was taken
up in SCI working
circle as detailed in
the following table:

(Tin lakh)

Division Details of forest in Compartment (hec.) Approval by State CAMPA Amount
Mixed stock (hec.) sanctioned

Dharamjai- 554 153.945 5727 | 33.521 193.193 45.00 24.03 2448
i 383 00910 332.630 0.000 |  0.000 332.630 50.00 24.00 24.50
124 234739 0.000 |  0.000 234.739 50.00 27.48 28.21
EastRaipur | 553 74.010 0.000 | 0.000 74.010 50.00 22.14 21.48
East 3300 | 2010-11 167.630 | 141.750 |  0.000 309.380 50.00 22.70 20.99
Etia 2806 SolL1n 325.580 87.310 | 0.000 412.890 50.00 33.75 31.02
2700 177.350 52.650 |  0.000 229.950 25.00 16.88 13.28
Total 1465.884 | 287.437 | 33.521 | 1786.792 320.00 170.98 163.96

(Source: Information furnished by the Department)

16 s - .
! Dharamjaigarh, East Raipur and East Surguja

145




Audit Repaort (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

Since the above mentioned forest compartments have been kept in SCI
working circle of respective divisions and the area in these compartments were
also covered with dense forests, the execution of CA in these compartments in
total disregard to the provisions of the WP manual and instructions of the
APCCF, CAMPA led to unfruitful expenditure of I 1.64 crore besides non-
fulfillment of objectives of CA.

The Government informed (September 2013) that as per the provisions of
National Working Plan Code, plantations can be undertaken in all the circles
where areas eligible for plantations are available. The original stock in these
areas at the time of preparation of WPs was normal which may deplete with
the passage of time. All the seven sites were physically verified by two ACFs
posted in State CAMPA. As per their reports, the density in the areas planted
was below 0.4 i.e. they were rare forests. In the sites of East Surguja,
plantations were carried out removing the encroachments while in East Raipur
Division, plantations were taken up keeping in view the chances of
encroachments. Thus, plantations had been taken up in the rare/ blank forest
areas as per the provisions of WPs.

We do not agree as the above sites were included in the SCI working circle in
the respective WPs approved'’ by Gol. As per paragraph 1.10.8.2 of
Chhattisgarh WP manual, even if any rare/blank area was available in SCI
working circle, no plantation work can be carried out. Further, according to
the instructions issued by PCCF (December 1999) regarding RDF treatment, if
the areas under other circles have been converted into degraded forests, the
approval for including them into RDF circle would be taken at first instance as
it amounts to deviation of WP. Only after that, work shall be carried out in
those areas. No such approval for deviation was found to be obtained. Further,
report has not been received (November 2013).

8.4.17 Doubtful expenditure on Compensatory Afforestation

APCCF, CAMPA sanctioned (June 2011)% 1.32 crore to the DFO, East
Surguja for plantation under CA on 201.78 hectare land at five sites and
released (June 2011) ¥ 91.10 lakh. The DFO was instructed to ensure that CA
is carried out in rare/ non-forest area.

During the test check of sanction files, Working Plan, Project Reports,
Plantation Reports and Financial Progress Reports in State CAMPA wing
(June 2012), we found that above CA work was carried out in five'®
compartments and expenditure ot T 87.46 lakh was incurred on this work till
March 2013. Further scrutiny of plantation records and vouchers revealed that
in Compartment No. 2723, plantation of 55,000 plants (at the rate of 1100
plants per hectare) in 50 hectare area was carried out incurring expenditure of
3 22.19 lakh. According to the approved WP of the Division for the period
2006-07 to 2015-16, details of area of the compartment is as follows:

17 Dharamjaigarh — September 2007, East Raipur — June 2006 and East Sarguja - 2003

Five Compartments:- Compartment No. 2753 - 1.78 hectare, No. 3295 — 50 hectare,
No. 3002 - 50 hectare, No. 2723-50 hectare. and No. 3300 - 50 hectare

146



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

(Area in hectare)

Total Under stocked/ Plantation done before Encroached
Blank area commencement of WP area

area

2723 81.00 52.43 24.07 4.50

It may be seen from the above table that out of the total area of 81 hectare in
the compartment, plantation was done earlier in 24.07 hectare and 4.5 hectare
area was encroached. As such, 52.43 hectare blank/under stock area was
available for plantation. However, scrutiny of plantation records and vouchers
revealed that the division had planted 32,400 plants in whole 81 hectare area
ot the compartment (at the rate of 400 plants per hectare) and incurred
expenditure of ¥ 9.57 lakh in 2006-07 and 2007-08. Consequently, no area
was available in the compartment for further plantation. Despite non-
availability of area for plantation in the compartment, the DFO incurred
expenditure of T 22.19 lakh in 50 hectare area under CAMPA in 2010-11.
This raises doubt on the genuineness of the plantation.

The Government informed (September 2013) that as per the provisions ot WP,
total area of Compartment No. 2723 is 81 hectare. In this area, RDF work was
taken up in 2006-07 and 32400 plants were planted in 25.1 hectare area. In
24.07 hectare area of the compartment, there was Nilgiri plantation of 1984
and felling was done. After felling, 51.04 hectare area was available for
plantation, of which 50 hectare area was planted under CAMPA in July 2012.

We do not agree as the project report was prepared in 2006-07 for treatment of
81 hectare area with plantation. The plantation report (2007) of the division
confirms that the 32400 plants planted in 81 hectare of the Compartment No.
2723 and also expenditure was incurred by the division on 81 hectare. Further,
DFO informed (September 2013) that felling of Nilgiri plantation was done in
2010-11. However, as the stumps existed after felling which were to be treated
for regeneration work in the next year. Thus, plantation was not possible due
to availability of stumps in the area where felling was done in preceding year.
Also, as per the allotment order of APCCF, CAMPA (June 2011), plantation
should be carried out in blank/ rare area.

II: Expenditure under Net Present Value (NPV) Fund

Expenditure from NPV fund in contravention of the
cuidelines of State CAMPA

The objectives and core principles envisaged in the guidelines issued by
MoEF (July 2009) provide for using the funds for appropriate arrangement of
conveyance for officials at cutting edge level (forest range level) during
inspections and protection duty and providing residential accommodation to
the field staff. During the third meeting of National CAMPA Advisory
Council (NCAC) (24 June 2010), MoEF, the Chairman emphatically ruled that
CAMPA tunds cannot be used for creating infrastructure at the headquarters
of the Forest Departments in the States. However, these funds could be used
for strengthening of infrastructure at cutting edge level at Range Offices and
below. The CEO, CAMPA in MoEF, while transferring money to the State
CAMPA, Chhattisgarh in September 2011 had also clearly stated that
purchase of vehicles shall be permitted only for forest range level and below.
Also, expenditure on construction/ renovation/ repairs of any office/

147



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

residential building above range level and expenditure on eco tourism
activities shall not be permitted. While issuing funds to Chhattisgarh State
CAMPA for the APO year 2012-13, the CEO, CAMPA had prohibited
(August 2012) the purchase and maintenance of vehicles from CAMPA fund.
APCCFE, CAMPA had also instructed (October 2011) that expenditure on
procurement and maintenance of vehicles ot supervisory staft and trucks for
production purposes shall be met from the regular budget of the Forest
Department.

During test check of the records at State CAMPA, we found that the
Department incurred expenditure of T 12.31 crore (September 2010 to March

2013) in contravention of the guidelines, instructions etc. issued by the MoEF,
NCAC and State CAMPA as detailed in the following table:

Nature of Description Amount
irregularity (T in crore)
Irregular It was observed that 23 vehicles like Ambassador, Tata 1.30
procurement | Manza, Toyota Etios and Tata Safari cars costing I 1.30
and crore were purchased between September 2009 and
maintenance | February 2012 and used by the officials posted at
of vehicles Headquarters in contravention to the objectives and core

principles of State CAMPA guidelines as well as the
decisions of NCAC and MoEF. Thus, expenditure of ¥ 1.30
crore incurred on purchase of these vehicles was in
contravention of the guidelines of CAMPA.
It was observed (June 2013) that in the year 2012-13, 2.75
expenditure of T 2.75 crore was incurred on making of
bodies, maintenance. running expenses ol buses as well as
trucks procured for production purposes and on maintenance
of cars/ jeeps, vehicles for supervisory staff etc. which was
in contravention to the instructions of Gol and Departmental
orders. Thus, the above expenditure of' ¥ 2.75 crore incwrred
from CAMPA fund was irregular.
Trregular Sanction of I 5.28 crore was made for construction of 4.04
expenditure buildings above range level against which expenditure of
on creation | ¥ 4.04 crore was incurred (as detailed in Appendix 8.10).
of Since, the guidelines and instructions from MoEF prohibit
ifrastructure | expenditure on infrastructure work above range level,
expenditure of I 4.04 crore incurred on creation of
infrastructure was irregular.
Trregular The State CAMPA accorded sanction of ¥ 7.52 crore in 4.22
expenditure | 20011-12 and 2012-13 for construction of Interpretation
on Eco- | Centre in Barnawapara Wildlife sanctuary, Survey and
tourism construction of Boundary wall at.Jungle Safari in Naya
activities Raipur and Chain link fencing and Boundary wall at Lamni
Park in Jagdalpur and incurred expenditure of I 4.22 crore
(as detailed in Appendix 8.10). Since the guidelines and
instructions of MoEF prohibit expenditure on eco-tourism
activities, the sanction of T 7.52 crore was irregular.
Total 12.31

The Government informed (September 2013) that in the guidelines issued by
MoEF (July 2009), there is no mention of level of officers for whom vehicles
are to be purchased and residential and official buildings would not be
constructed for officers above Range level. As per the decision taken by the

148



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

Governing body under the Chairmanship of Chief Minister, vehicles were
purchased for Supervisory officers in 2009-10 and 2010-11 and sanction was
given for 18 residential and office buildings for DFOs and three hostels. After
receipt of instructions from MoEF in September 2011 imposing restrictions on
purchase of vehicles and construction of buildings for officers above range
level, no vehicles were purchased and no building was constructed for officers
above the range level. The Government also stated that MoEF did not impose
any restriction on Eco-tourism activities while sanctioning funds for APOs for
the years 2009-10 and 2010-11. The restriction was first imposed in
September 2011 by MoEF and thereafter no sanction was made for Eco-
tourism in APO of 2011-12.

The fact remains that despite mention in the guidelines (July 2009) and
instructions of NCAC (June 2010) for strengthening the infrastructure at range
level and not using CAMPA fund for creating infrastructure at State Forest
Headquarters, funds were used for purchase of vehicles for otticers posted at
Headquarters and construction of buildings above range level. Also,
expenditure was incurred on the above works even after receipt of instructions
from CEO, CAMPA (September 2011) restricting the purchase of vehicles and
construction of buildings above range level and eco-tourism activities. Further,
the notice inviting tender (July 2013) issued by DFO, Bastar for supply of toy
train for Lamni Park, confirms the execution of eco-tourism activities there.

8.4.19 Special Species plantation under State CAMPA

The State CAMPA, Chhattisgarh made provisions for plantation of special
species in forests. In its APOs from 2009-10 to 2012-13, State CAMPA had
allotted X 13.57 crore for plantation of identified special species on 3,195
hectares. During scrutiny of the records relating to special species plantations,
several irregularities were noticed which are discussed in the succeeding
paragraphs.

8.4.19.1

The APCCF (CAMPA),
Chhattisgarh, Raipur had instructed
(May 2010) that under the special
species plantation, plants ot locally
important species like Bija, Saja,
Mahua, Harra, Baheda, Kusum and
Chirounji etc. shall be planted.

Plantation of species other than those prescribed

The APCCF, State CAMPA
allotted (April 2011) T 95.89 lakh
for special species plantation in
265.30 hectares in Bastar division.
The division incurred expenditure
0of < 69.20 lakh on plantation of
1,06,120 plants in 265.30 hectares
arca of Compartment No. 1856.

Scrutiny of records revealed that
instead of planting approved special species, the division planted medicinal
plants, Satavar (79,590) and Giloy (25,530) in July 2011. Thus, the funds
provided for plantation of special species were diverted for plantation of
timber and medicinal plants for which the State CAMPA sanctions funds
separately. This resulted in irregular expenditure of T 69.20 lakh.

The Government informed (September 2013) that Giloy and Satavar were
planted in Compartment No. 1856 of Bastar Forest as there was no such
restriction in 2010-11. Though, instructions have been issued (December
2011) to select timber species for special species plantations.

149



Audit Repaort (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

We do not agree as APCCF, State CAMPA had instructed (May 2010) all
Conservator of Forest about type of species to be planted under the Special
species plantation. Giloy and Satavar plants were not included in these
instructions.

8.4.19.2 Plantation without availability of land

b During scrutiny of
Paragraph 8.11.3 of WP Manual envisages that records. we noticed

plantation shall be taken up in the blank area that the State
where density is upto 0.2. The PCCF has also CAMPA  sanctioned
instructed (December 2010) that plantation shall (April  2011) an
be taken up in the area having density 0.2 or amount of T 1.21
below. Plantation shall not be taken up in the
areas having sufficient coppice regeneration.

crore for plantation
of special species in
190 hectares of six
compartments in Rajnandgaon Division. Of these, plantation was carried out
in 50 hectares area in one compartment (No. 510) and expenditure of ¥ 21.19
lakh was incurred till March 2013. As per the WP and records of plantation in
the division, the status of compartment before plantation was as follows:

Total area of the Details of plantations done earlier
Compartment. Area
(hectare) (hectare) No. of plants
2006 193.00 77,200
510 336.70 2007 155.00 96,875
Total 348.00 1,74,075

[t may be seen from the above table that against the total area of 336.70
hectares of the compartment, plantation was carried out in 348 hectares and
1,74,075 plants were planted in 2006 and 2007. As such, there was no space
available in the compartment for further plantation. However, 20,000 plants of
special species were planted in 2011 in 50 hectares area under State CAMPA
which was not possible. Thus, expenditure of ¥ 21.19 lakh, incurred on special
species plantation was doubtful.

The Government informed (September 2013) that Compartment No. 510
having total area of 348.125 hectares, had been kept in the Rehabilitation of
Degraded Forests circle of Rajnandgaon Division where total area is
blank/under stock. Tn 2006 (54.04 hectare) and 2007 (155 hectare), 1,74,075
plants were planted in 209.04 hectare area. After taking above plantation,
139.085 hectares area was available in that compartment. In the year 2011,
Aonla and Bel plantation had been taken up in 50 hectares of the remaining
areas.

We do not agree as the plantation was taken up in 193 hectares in 2006 and
155 hectares in 2007. Also, the plantation report mentions plantation of
1,74,045 plants in the whole area of the compartment in the year of 2006 and
2007 and the expenditure was also incurred on treatment of 348 hectare
against the 209.04 hectare area ot the compartment. Thus, any rare/ blank area
was not available in the compartment for further plantation.

150



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

8.4.19.3 Excess expenditure on pit digging for special species

plantation
The APCCF, State

As per paragraph 8.11.1 of the WP Manual, CAMPA allotted
plantation shall be done in the areas which are (January 2013) X 82
not naturally deficient of vegetation. Also, lakh for un-irrigated
plantation will not be done in rocky areas. Kullu plantation in

100 hectares area in
four compartments of
three ranges of Raipur

The schedule of job rates for forestry works in
Raipur circle does not have the rates for pit
digging of size 60 cm X 60 cm X 60 cm.

However, in schedules of other adjoining ]?erItSihon' ( Dunélg
circles (Bilaspur, Surguja and Durg), job rate %C ut. Y 0 (il ]f:
for pit digging of size 60 cm X 60 cm X 60 21O Hes,
- ¢ ) Working Plan, Project

cm in rocky area has been fixed at the rate of .
reports, Plantation

Eieinr 100 pits. reports and tinancial

progress repotrts, we
observed that for Kullu plantation, 19,676 pits were dug in February-March
2013 and expenditure of I 21 lakh was incurred which works out to I 106.83
per pit. However, as per the prevailing labour rates in Raipur District,
expenditure on pit digging should have been T 21.48 per pit'’. Thus, digging
of pits at higher rates resulted in excess expenditure of ¥ 16.77 lakh.

The Government informed (September 2013) that hill/ rock area plantation
model has been prepared under State CAMPA on experimental basis and in
first phase, 100 hectares area in Raipur Division was proposed for plantation
of Kullu, Bargad and Peepal. Pits were dug in such areas by breaking the
rocks. The areas, being rocky and non-availability of rates for digging of pits
of size 60 X 60 X60 cms, work was executed at the rates prescribed in the
Schedule of Rates of Rural Engineering Services.

We do not agree as the WP manual restricts the plantation in rocky area. Also,
the rates for digging pits of size 60 X 60 X60 cms have been fixed in Schedule
of job rates in other circles®® which could have been used. Further, the rates
prescribed in SOR of RES are for digging of foundation in construction of
buildings, roads etc. and are not applicable for pit digging for plantation.

8.4.20 Preparation of plants under State CAMPA

Chhattisgarh State CAMPA set the target for preparation of 2 crore plants in
the APO 2009-10 (September 2010) and 2.08 crore plants in APO 2010-11
(April 2012). During scrutiny of records in the office of the APCCF (State
CAMPA wing) (June 2013), we noticed that from 2010-11 to 2012-13, funds
amounting to T 15.60 crore were sanctioned for preparation of 4.08 crore
plants and up to March 2013, expenditure of T 12.91 crore was incurred on
preparation of 3.30 crore plants.

12 man days X ¥ 178.69 (Prevailing labour rate in Raipur) =3 2148
100 per pit

Bastar, Bilaspur, Durg, Kanker and Surguja

151



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

Scrutiny of the records relating to preparation of plants in the State CAMPA
Headquarters and test checked divisions revealed irregularities relating to
preparation of plants without any plan of their usage and expenditure on
preparation of plants at the rates higher than those fixed by the Department as
discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

8.4.20.1 Preparation of plants without assessing their utilisation

® [t was observed that the Department prepared 1.59 crore plants and
incurred expenditure of T 8.36 crore in 2010-11. No mention was made in
the sanction orders regarding the plan for the utilisation of these plants.
Though, DFO, Research and Extension Division, Raipur (June 2012 and
June 2013) and DFO, Research and Extension Division, Jagdalpur (April
2011 and May 2012) had asked for instructions on utilisation of prepared
plants but no specific instructions were given by the APCCF, State
CAMPA in this regard. Evidently, the State CAMPA had no plan for
utilisation of those plants. As a result, 64.37 lakh plants remained
unutilised after the rainy season of 2011 and expenditure of ¥ 1.05 crore
was incurred on their upkeep till the next rainy season in 2012. Further,
after the rainy season of 2012, 44.64 lakh plants still remained in the
nurseries. Despite this, the Department sanctioned an amount of Y 5.60
crore for preparation of 2.08 crore plants in April 2012 without
ascertaining the utilisation of the remaining plants of 2010-11.

Thus, lack of prudent planning by the State CAMPA for the preparation of
plants and their timely utilisation resulted in blockage of ¥ 3.35 crore®
besides avoidable expenditure ot T 1.05 crore as well as non-utilisation of
44.64 lakh plants even after the lapse of more than two years after
preparation.

® Similar scrutiny of the sanction files, plant preparation reports and
financial progress reports (July 2013) revealed that the Research and
Extension Division, Raipur prepared 20 lakh plants and incurred
expenditure ot ¥ 1.40 crore on preparation of plants. The Division had
reported (June 2012) to the CF, Raipur that preparation ot plants had been
completed and if not utilised, these plants might die. The Division further
reported (June 2013) that out of 20 lakh plants, only 12,59,029 plants were
distributed and 7,40,971 plants were still remaining in the nurseries of
which only 30 per cent (2,22,292 plants) are alive and available for use.
This confirms that there was avoidable expenditure on preparation of
plants, which did not survive in the absence of proper utilisation. This is
substantiated from the facts that 5,18,679 plants died and expenditure of
T 36.31 lakh incurred on preparation of these plants had been rendered
wasteful.

The Government informed (September 2013) that work of preparation of
plants was taken up on the basis of decision taken by the Governing body and
the Steering Committee of State CAMPA so that high quality plants can be

44 64 lakh plants X T 7.50 (rate at which sanction was given) =3 3.35 crore

152



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

made available at the time of plantation. Of the prepared plants, 3.30 crore
plants have been used in different schemes up to March 2013.

The fact remains that sanction was accorded for preparation of 4.08 crore
plants up to March 2013 against which the department had prepared 3.30 crore
plants. Of these, only 1.15 crore plants were used till March 2013 and 2.15
crore plants remained in the nurseries. However, no reply was furnished with
regards to the expenditure incurred on upkeep of plants remained un-utilised
in nurseries as well as wasteful expenditure on the plants died due to lack of
planning.

plants at the higher rates

APCCF, State CAMPA,
The PCCF had fixed (December 2009) the  sanctioned  (September

norms of ¥ 7.50 per plants for High-tech 2010) T 4.50 crore for
bamboo plantation. Further, the PCCF had  preparation of 60 lakh
also fixed (October 2010) maximum rate for  plants for bamboo and
the preparation of plants for Bamboo and  mixed plantations. The
mixed plantations at ¥ 4 per plant. Department incurred

expenditure of T 4.06
crore in preparation ot 54.60 lakh plants. However, as per the norms tixed by
the PCCF, maximum expenditure to be incurred on preparation of these 54.60
lakh plants should have been< 2.18 crore. Thus, non-pursuance of
Departmental norms fixed for preparation of plants resulted in excess
expenditure of T 1.88 crore™.

In five test checked divisions™, expenditure ot T 2.22 crore was incurred on
preparation of 30 lakh plants. As per norms fixed by the PCCF, maximum
expenditure to be incurred should have been X 1.20 crore. Thus, non-
pursuance of Departmental norms fixed for preparation of plants resulted in
excess expenditure of T 1.02 crore.

The Government informed (September 2013) that two rates were sanctioned
for plant preparation, I 7.50 per plant for high quality plants of two years age
and T 4 per plant for plants of one year age. As per the decision taken by the
Steering Committee, work of preparation of high quality plants of two years
age was taken up at the rate of X 7.5 per plant.

We do not agree as the norms fixed by the PCCF (December 2009) are related
to high-tech plantations which are for preparation of one year age plant at rate
of T 7.50 per plant. Also, in the sanction order for preparation of plants, no
mention was made that the plants were to be prepared for high-tech plantations
and of two years age. It was also observed that DFO, South Surguja prepared
five lakh bamboo plants at the rate of' ¥ 4 per plant.

. Expenditure incurred on preparation of 54.60 lakh plants (Bamboo

& mixed) = T 4.06 crore
Maximum expenditure to be incurred as per _

norms fixed by PCCF (54.60 lakh X 4) = % 2.18 crore
Excess expenditure incurred on preparation of plants = T 1.88 crore

Bilaspur (Research and Extension), Katghora, Korba, Raipur (Research and
Extension) and Rajnandgaon

153



Audit Repaort (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

8.4.20.3 Non realisation of value of plants supplied to other
schemes

During scrutiny of the

Office of the PCCF (State CAMPA Wing) (... -tion files. plant
issued (March 2012) instructions to all CF preparation  reports and
that cost of plants prepared under State  financial progress reports
CAMPA and used in departmental and ¢ DFO, Research and
other schemes shall be remitted to State  pyiension Division,
CAMPA as revenue receipts. Bilaspur (July 2013), we

noticed that the State
CAMPA had sanctioned (September 2010) ¥ 1.13 crore for preparation of 15
lakh plants. The Division incurred expenditure of I 1.12 crore in preparation
ot 15 lakh plants. Of the above plants, only 2,16,500 plants were used in the
plantations under State CAMPA and remaining 12,83,500 distributed to the
beneficiaries in two departmental schemes®* in rainy season of 2012. The cost
0fT 96.26 lakh of these plants was recoverable from above mentioned
schemes. However, no action was taken by the Department to remit the
amount to CAMPA fund till the date of audit.

The Government informed (September 2013) that value of plants shall be
recovered from the respective schemes. Further reply has not been received
(November 2013).

her rates for forest cleaning

During test check of the records of

As per Rule 9 of Chhattisgarh  the APCCF, State CAMPA (June
Financial Code, Volume I, every  2013), we observed that work of
Government  servant,  while  reJocation of Nawapara and
making expenditure from public [ atadadar villages from
funds, should observe same  Barnawapara sanctuary was taken
diligence as he applies while  yp under State CAMPA and
spending his personal money. sanctioned ¥ 10.30 crore and X 7.57
crore respectively for construction

of houses and levelling of land for agriculture work. The project report of the
relocation work was prepared and sanctioned (January 2012) by the DFO,
Raipur. The item of PWD SOR “Jungle cleaning including removal of small
plants, shrubs and trees having girth up to 30 cm to the extent of 50 cm
outside the area’ under the relocation work was included in the project report
of levelling of land for agriculture work. The rate for above item (jungle
cleaning) was tixed at ¥ 2.15 per square meter in project report by the division
(January 2012). On scrutiny of payment vouchers of relocation of Nawapara
village we noticed that the jungle cleaning work was done in 22,20,000 square
meters area under the work of levelling of land and expenditure of ¥ 1.02
crore was incurred trom January 2013 to March 2013 at the rate ot T 4.60 per
square meter instead of at the rate of I 2.15 provided in the project report.

= Harivali Prasar Yojna (2,83,500 plants) and Paudha Praday Yojna (10,00,000
plants)

154



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

Thus, application of higher rates led to excess expenditure of T 54.39 lakh?®
for jungle cleaning works.

The Government informed (September 2013) that PCCF ordered (December
2012) that the Schedule of Rate (SOR) of RES was to be used in Departmental
construction works. Accordingly, the cleaning work was executed at the rates
of SOR of RES since December 2012. Before that, rates in the SOR of PWD
as applicable from June 2009 were used. Thus, the incurred expenditure was
correct and as per rules.

We do not agree as the rates for the above stated work in the project was
< 2.15 per square meter only and hence the work was to be done as per the
approved project report. The projects of this work were prepared and
sanctioned at the rates of SOR of PWD as the rates in the SOR of RES was not
in force at that time. The instructions of PCCF issued in December 2012 were
applicable for new works taken after December 2012. Moreover under the
relocation of Latadadar village, similar works were being carried out by
another Range Officer of same division at the rate of ¥ 2.15 per square meter
in the nearby village during the same period. Further reply has not been
received (November 2013).

Irregular payment to vehicle owners for wusing

unregistered vehicles in Government works

APCCF, State CAMPA
As per Section 39 of Motor Vehicle Act,  accorded  sanction  (June

1988, no person shall drive any motor 2013) of T29.83 crore for
vehicle and no owner of a motor vehicle relocation of three villages
shall cause or permit the vehicle to be from Barnawapara
driven in any public place or in any other sanctuary.  Against this,
places unless the vehicle is registered and expenditure of T 19.54 crore
the vehicle carries a registration mark was incurred (January 2012
displayed in the prescribed manner. to March 2013). During

scrutiny of vouchers of the
above work, we noticed that the works of levelling and construction of
boundaries of the agricultural lands were done through private vehicles/ JCB
machines and payment of ¥ 1.89 crore was made to the vehicle owners. These
vehicles were not registered with the Transport Department and did not carry
registration mark in the prescribed manner. As such, these vehicles were not
eligible to ply on the road. However, the payments were made to the vehicle
owners mentioning “SOLD” in the payment vouchers instead of registration
marks. Thus, engagement of vehicles ineligible to ply on the roads in the
Government works led to irregular payment of ¥ 1.89 crore.

The Government accepted (September 2013) the audit observation and
informed that clear instructions have been issued to all the DFOs for indicating
registration numbers on the payment vouchers at the time of payment. Further
report has not been received (November 2013).

= Area 22, 20,000 sqm. X (T 4.60 - T 2.15) =T 54,39,000

155



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

8.4.23

Jungle Safari

As per Rule 8 of Chhattisgarh Finance
Code, expenditure shall be incurred only
after having sanction from competent
authority and sufficient fund for that
purpose.

Further, PCCF, Chhattisgarh has instructed
(October 2012) that Departmental projects
for construction works shall be prepared on
the basis of Schedule of Rates (SOR) of
Rural Engineering Services (RES) and
accordingly the payments shall be made.

APCCEF, State
CAMPA accorded
sanction (June 2013)
of 496 crore and
released ¥ 3.81 crore
(till May 2013) to
DFO, Raipur for
construction of Green
Boundary wall. During
scrutiny of records of
the above work, we
noticed the following

As per the SOR of RES (April 2012), rate irregularities:

for “Collection of hard moorum with ° The above
Stacking”™ is ¥ 119 per cubic meter. Also, fund of Z3.81 crore
while _ makm_g payments for moorum Was given for
collection, voids shall be deducted at the construction of
rate of 20 per cent. boundary wall.

However, expenditure
of ¥ 2.40 crore was incurred (March 2013) on construction of Parking
Zone, Administrative Zone, Monument Zone and Inauguration site from
the above allotment. These works were neither sanctioned by the Steering
Committee nor were included in the APO 2012-13 forwarded to Gol for
approval. Thus, the expenditure of T 2.40 crore was irregular.

® During execution of the works of Parking Zone, Administrative Zone,
Monument Zone and Inauguration site, 28,071.80 cubic meter moorum
collection work was done at the rate of T 262.20 per cubic meter as against
the rate of T 119 per cubic meter as per SOR of RES (April 2012). Thus,
collezcétion of moorum at higher rates led to excess expenditure of I 40.20
lakh™.

® During scrutiny of the payment vouchers of the above mentioned works,
we noticed that while making payment for the collection of 28,071.80
cubic meter moorum, deduction of voids of 5,614.20 cubic meter (at the
rate of 20 per cent) was not made as per the SOR. This resulted in excess
payment of I 14.72 lakh and extension of undue benefits to the supplier.

The Government informed (September 2013) that formal administrative
approval for Parking Zone, Administrative and Monument Zone as well as
levelling of proposed area and deepening of Khandwa Reservoir have not been
issued and is under consideration. In respect of deduction of voids, the
Government replied that payments have been made after deducting voids more
than 30 per cent on the moorum transported.

The reply itself confirms that State CAMPA issued the Administrative
approval for construction of wall only but other works were taken up without

0 28,071.80 cum. X (% 262.20 - % 119.00) =< 40,19,882

156



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

having sanction from the competent authority. The voids were to be deducted
on the moorum collected instead of moorum transported. The Government did
not furnish any reply regarding collection of moorum at higher rates.

8.4.24 Inadequacies in maintenance of records

During scrutiny of
As per para 8.3.4 of Chhattisgarh Working Plan records of  works
Revision Manual, 2012, details of felling in the executed under the
forest lands diverted for non-forestry purposes CAMPA fund in the
and plantation and other activities carried out in test checked
forest areas under CA and NPV funds shall be Divisions, we noticed
entered in Compartment History (CH) and kept that the details of
up to date. Also, separate Plantation/ Nursery felling of trees in the
Journals shall be maintained for each activity  {jverted forest land
carried out in forest area. were not entered in

the corresponding
CHs. Further, no entries of plantation and other activities carried out in the
forest areas under CAMPA head were also found entered/ updated in the CHs.
Plantation Journals/ Nursery journals in respect of works under CAMPA tfund
were not found maintained/updated for the works already carried out in the
forest areas.

The Government informed (September 2013) that the records in the proper
formats are being prepared and updated which are being seen by the Indian
Institute of Forest Management (ITFM), Bhopal the external monitor. The
mention of plantations in forest arecas are also being updated in the
Compartment Histories. Necessary instructions have been issued for
maintenance of records as per the provisions. Due to shortage of manpower,
records could not be updated timely.

8.4.25 Monitoring and Evaluation

The Steering Committee in its meeting (May 2012) decided that web based
monitoring shall be started immediately through Forest Management
Information System (FMIS). Also, internal manual monitoring shall be
undertaken as per the established procedures in the Department. Further,
external monitoring shall be started from third year of plantations under CA,
NPV plantations etc. for independent and unbiased evaluation. To ensure
transparency, all information relating to State CAMPA shall be made available
on website of Forest department.

In the APOs of 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2012-13, ¥ 4.30 crore was allotted for
Monitoring and Evaluation. However, up to March 2013, expenditure of only
I 18 lakh (4.19 per cent) was incurred. We observed that internal manual
monitoring of the works under State CAMPA as per the departmental
procedures was done. Non-utilisation of funds was due to non-execution of
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with independent agency for
monitoring and evaluation of works executed under State CAMPA. The delay
in executing the MOU resulted in non-execution of timely monitoring and
evaluation of the works executed between 2009-10 and 2012-13.

1y



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the yvear ended 31 March 2013

The Government informed (September 2013) that MOU has been signed (May
2013) with Indian Institute of Forest Management, Bhopal for monitoring and
evaluation of works done between 2009-10 and 2011-12.

8.4.26 Conclusion

During the course of Audit, we noticed that despite abundant availability of
the revenue land in the State for CA, user agencies were granted permissions
for diversion of forest land with condition to execute the CA on degraded
forest land.

Forest land was being used by the Private Company, Public Sector
Undertaking as well as the Department for non-forestry purposes in violation
of Forest Conservation Act.

Revenue land received from user agencies was not notified as Reserved
Forest/ Protected Forest.

The cost of CA was recovered from the user agencies at lower rates due to
erroneous calculation of rates. NPV was not collected as per the guidelines
issued by the Hon’ble Supreme Court and MoEF.

State CAMPA did not utilise the funds sanctioned for various activities.
Compensatory Afforestation plantations were carried out beyond prescribed
norms.

Expenditure was incurred on purchase and maintenance of vehicles, creation
of infrastructure and eco tourism activities in contravention of the guidelines
and instructions tssued by the MoEF.

Lack of planning by the Department resulted in undue delay in sanction,
preparation of plants without ascertaining their utilisation etc.

The norms, rates, procedures etc. as fixed by the Department for the forestry
works could not be implemented in the works executed under the State
CAMPA which led to irregular/ excess expenditure in activities of relocation
of villages, Jungle Safari, special species plantation etc.

The records of works executed in the forest area were not maintained in
accordance with the provisions of WP manual. Due to delay in execution of
MoU, the monitoring and evaluation of the works could not be ensured.

8.4.27 Recommendations

The Government may consider ensuring:

] the execution of CA in revenue land earmarked by the Government for
this purpose;

o the use of forest land for non-forestry purposes only after compliance
ot all the conditions imposed by Gol and obtaining final approval from
the Gol,;

° expeditious finalisation of mining renewal cases pending at various

levels and effectively control the execution of mining activities in
those areas;

158



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

fixing a time frame for notification of the revenue land received from
user agencies as forest land;

existence of a suitable mechanism for raising demands for NPV, CA
etc. in accordance with the provisions of FC Act and in consonance
with the records available with the Department;

implementation of the norms, rates etc. as fixed for the forestry works
by the Department in the works performed under CAMPA fund; and

maintenance of the records of the works executed under CAMPA as
prescribed in the WP manual.

159



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the vear ended 31 March 2013

8.5

We scrutinised the records of various Divisional Forest Offices (DFOs) and
Jound several cases of non-observance of the provisions of the Acts/Rules/
Government notifications/ instructions leading to unfruitful, avoidable
irregular expenditure etc. as mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs in this
chapter. These cases are illustrative and are based on a test check carried out
by us. Such omissions on the part of the DFOs are pointed out by us each
year, but not only do the irregularities persist, these remain undetected till an
audit is conducted. There is need for the Government to improve the internal
control system so that such omissions can be avoided.

Audit observations

8.6  Unfruitful expenditure on plantation work

During test check
Hariyali prasar yojana was introduced in the of the Sanctlg);l
year 2005-06 with the objective to develop files, form 77,
wasteland, encourage agro-forestry, improve the Departmental
economic condition of villagers and develop correspondence
ecological system. Under the scheme, plants files etc.  of
were to be provided to the willing farmers plgn_tgtmnzx of two
(beneficiary of the scheme) and expenditure on Divisions™,  we
raising the plants and plantation (except pit found  (November
digging) was to be borne by the Forest 2012)  that _CF’
Department. Grants were to be given to the Bastar circle
beneficiaries at the rate of ¥ one per plant for allotted ~ (between

2007-08 and

first two years for the maintenance of the plants.
The beneficiary farmers were to be selected
through local Gram Panchayats/Joint Forest
Management Committees and species would be
selected as per their consent. Such plantations
will be entered in the land records as per the
provisions of Land Revenue code.

2010-11) < 88.08
lakh for plantation
of 18 lakh plants
under Hariyali
prasar yojana. It
was seen that the
Division had
planted 17.86

plants in the private land of 2,531 beneficiaries. The status of plantation and
survival of plants is detailed in the following table:

(Tin lakh)
No. of plants Survived
Name of planted (year ‘No. of Allotment E)_(pendlture plant:s Pe‘rcentlage
Division of farmers incurred (reporting of survival
plantation) year)
7,95,804 2,30,065
Bastar . 1,829 28.58 41.45 . 29
e (2008-09) (2009-10)
Research &
Extension 9,90,671 99,920
o 702 59.50 59.58 ’ 10
Centre, (2010-11) (2011-12)
Jagdalpur
Total 17,86,475 2,531 88.08 101.03 3,29,985

Statement ot monthly expenditure of division.
Bastar Division and Research and Extension Centre, Jagdalpur




Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

It may be seen from the above table that the divisions incurred expenditure of
T 1.01 crore on plantation of 17.86 lakh plants on the land of 2,531
beneficiaries farmers in the rainy season of 2008 and 2010 respectively. Out of
this, only 3.30 lakh plants survived in the next year of plantation. During
further scrutiny of records, we did not find anything on record regarding
selection of species as per the consent of the beneficiaries as required under
the guidelines of the Scheme. No record was produced to audit regarding
entering the plantations in the land records as per Land Revenue Code. As a
result, the genuineness of the plantation could not be ascertained. Thus, the
Department did not implement the Scheme as per the guidelines which

resulted in high mortality of the plants ranging between 71 and 90 per cent and
unfruitful expenditure of T 82.89 lakh®.

After this was pointed out in audit (November 2012), the Government replied
(August 2013) in respect of DFO, Research and Extension Centre, Jagdalpur
that 9,90,671 plants were planted in agriculture lands of 1,912 beneficiaries. In
2011-12, the calculation of alive plants was done on the basis of sample of 702
beneficiaries and 99,920 plants were found alive. In 2012-13, plants were
counted in the land of remaining 1,210 beneficiaries and 3,19,409 plants were
found alive. Thus, 4,19,329 plants were alive which was 42 per cent. Plants
died due to natural reasons and non-maintenance by the beneficiaries. DFO,
Bastar replied that plants died due to natural calamities and other reasons.
Expenditure on the preparation and plantation of healthy plants is not
unfruitful.

Reply is factually incorrect in respect of Research and Extension Centre,
Jagdalpur, as only 702 beneficiaries were selected for plantation of 9,90,671
plants. As per the verification report submitted by the DFO to the CF, against
9,90.671 plants, only 99,920 plants were alive in 2011-12. Further, no records
were produced to audit regarding selection of willing farmers and species as
per their consent. Also, the reports on survival of plants submitted by these
Divisions to the higher authorities do not mention the reasons for high
mortality of the plants.

8.7 Avoidable expenditure on regeneration work

: . During test check of
Working Plan (WP) of East Surguja Division the Sanction files and

provides that the alive stumps in the main Form 7 of the DFO,
felling coupes of the Improvement Working East Sarguja,
Circles (IWC) shall be marked, felled and Ambikapur we found
dressed in the course of main felling in that (June 2012) that the
coupe. Further, as per the orders of PCCF CF, Sarguja allotted
(November 2011), Natural Regeneration work (November 2011)

(Singling, protection and soil conservation) %3201 lakh  for
shall be taken up in main felling coupes of regeneration of
Improvement Working Circle of previous 3701.12 hectares at the
S rate  of ¥ 1000 per
> Unfruitful expenditure = (% 1,01,02,228/17.86.415 plants) X died plants 14,65 81
- 82,88, 970

161



Audit Repaort (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

hectare of IWC™ where trees were marked and felled in the course of main
felling in the previous year. The DFO incurred expenditure of I 31.94 lakh for
the regeneration work in 3145.03 hectares area in 26 coupes. However, as per
the statement of the timber production in the division for 2010-11, we found
that in 1594.10 hectare area of eight compartments®’ out of the 26 coupes, no
trees were marked and felled and 35,122 stumps were only dressed. Hence,
further regeneration work was not required to be carried out in these coupes in
2011-12 as no tree was felled there and all the stumps had been dressed in the
course of main felling in 2010-11. Thus, expenditure of T 15.93 lakh incurred
on the regeneration work in those eight coupes in 2011-12 is doubtful (as
detailed in Appendix 8.11)

After this was pointed out, the Government replied (August 2013) that main
felling had been carried out in 2010-11 in those eight compartments. No tree
was felled and only the stumps were marked and exploited there. After felling,
expenditure was incurred on regeneration work including Cut Back Operations
(CBO), singling etc. as per the norms in 2011-12.

We do not agree as the norms fixed by the PCCF require regeneration in the
coupes where main felling had occurred in the preceding year. Since, there
was no felling of trees and only stumps had been dressed during the course of
main felling in 2010-11, no regeneration work was required to be carried out
in the following year i.e. 2011-12.

8.8 Avoidable expenditure on rehabilitation of degraded forests

During test check of the

As per paragraph 8.11.3 of WP manual,
plantation work will be taken up in the area
having density less than 0.2 and plantation
in rare areas will be carried out only if they
are free from biotic pressure. In the norms
prescribed by the Principal Chief
Conservator of Forests (PCCF) for treatment
of degraded forests without plantation, it
was mentioned that the work of RDF
(without plantation) was to be taken up only
if, at the first instance of inspection, it is
found that the area could be covered with
forest by means of CBO of the stumps
having coppices so that plantation was not
required in the subsequent years.

and 1335 as detailed in the following table:

30

31

Sanction files, Form 7
and plantation reports
of the Divisional Forest
Officer (DFQO), Bastar
Division, we found
(November and
December 2012) that
during the period 2008-
09 to 2011-12
expenditure of X 30.83
lakh  was  incurred
on the rehabilitation of

degraded forest
(without plantation)
work in 57691
hectare of

Compartment No. 1307

Improvement Working Circle (IWC) - Consists of forests of mature and middle
age requiring protection and conservation. Treatments like thinning of trees. soil and
water conservation etc. are undertaken for conservation of them.

Compartment Number- 2665, 2941, 2691, 3070, 3126, 3160, 3505 and 3445

162



Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

(Tin lakh)
Total area Treated Period of work Sanctioned | Expenditure
(hectare) area amount incurred
(hectare)
1307 320.73 320.73 2008-09 to 2011-12 17.64 17.64
1335 256.18 256.18 2009-10 to 2011-12 13.20 13.19
Total 576.91 576.91 30.84 30.83

It may be seen from the above table that whole area of two compartments was
treated between 2008-09 and 2011-12. Therefore, there was no further scope
for any type of treatment work (i.e. with plantation, without plantation) in
these compartments.

Further scrutiny of plantation reports of DFO, Bastar Division revealed that
after treatment of the total area of above compartments, further plantation
works were carried out in 80 hectare in Compartment No. 1307 and 50 hectare
in Compartment No. 1335 between 2011-12 and 2012-13 and expenditure of
< 31.36 lakh and X 14.09 lakh respectively was incurred.

As treatment under the Rehabilitation of Degraded Forest in the 576.91
hectares was earlier carried out between 2008-09 and 2011-12 keeping in view
the abundant availability of root stock, there was neither any scope nor any
requirement for further plantation. The Range Officer had also mentioned in
the project reports (September 2008 and September 2009) that density in these
compartments was 0.4 to 0.5 and the area was under biotic pressure. Thus,
further plantation work (2011-12 to 2012-13) carried out in 130 hectare area
incurring an expenditure of ¥ 45.45 lakh®” was avoidable.

After this was pointed out, the Government replied (August 2013) in respect
of Compartment No. 1307 that enough blank areas were available in the
compartment after execution of rehabilitation work and plantation was taken
up in 50 hectare and 30 hectare area in 2011-12 and 2012-13 respectively. In
respect of Compartment No. 1335, it was stated that RDF (without plantation)
work was carried out in 200 hectare area in 2009-10 and 56 hectare area was
remained untreated. The plantation was taken up in 50 hectare area in 2010-
1.

We do not agree as total area of both compartments had already been treated
without plantation work under Rehabilitation of Degraded Forest between
2008-09 and 2011 -12 therefore, no area was available in these compartments
for any type of treatment work. In addition, plantation work was carried out in
these compartments which had density 0.4 to 0.5 on which plantation was not
required to be undertaken under the provision of Working Plan Manual.

Comp. | Working year Plantation (in | Expenditure (X in lakh)
No. hectare)

1307 2011-12 to 2012-13 | 80 (50 + 30) 31.36 (21.76 + 9.60 )
1335 2011-12 to 2012-13 | 50 14.09

Total 130 45.45

163



Audit Repaort (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

ular expenditure from Calamity Relief Fund

Calamity Relief Fund (CRF), as directed
(June 2005) by Government of India (Gol)
shall be wused only for meeting the
expenditure for providing immediate relief to
the victims of cyclone, drought, earthquake,
fire, flood, tsunami, haitlstorm, land slide,
avalanche, cloud burst and pest attack. The
expenditure on restoration of damaged
infrastructure and capital assets should be
met from the normal budgetary heads, except
when it is to be incurred as part of providing
immediate relief. Also, the provision for
disaster preparedness and mitigation needs to
be built into the State plans and not as a part
of calamity relief. Further, Ministry of Home
Affairs, Gol, vide its letter dated 27 June
2007, again directed the State Governments
to ensure that the expenditure from CRF is
incurred as per the approved items and norms
only.

Divisional Forest
Officer (DFO),
Jagdalpur  submitted
(November 2009)
proposal for works

amounting to < 8.75
crore to the Collector,
Bastar under CRF
scheme. During the
test check of the
proposals, cash book,
payment vouchers and
project reports of the
DFO, we noticed
(November 2012) that
the proposal submitted
by the DFO included

works of Soil and
water conservation
and forest
development and

Construction of stop
dams on nallas which

were neither in the approved list of CRF nor any immediate necessity was
exhibited in proposal documents. The nature of above works were of regular
works of the Department for which budget is sanctioned annually by the State
Government. However, the Collector sanctioned (June 2010) the amount
against the above proposals. Accordingly, the DFO executed the works and
incurred expenditure of I 7.71 crore on two works from CRF in violation of
the instructions of Gol and was thus irregular.

After this was pointed out in audit (November 2012), the DFO replied that
proposals were sent to the Collector under Calamity Management Scheme and
the same was approved by the State Government.

164




Chapter-VIII: Forestry and Wild Life (Expenditure)

We do not agree as work on soil and water conservation, forest development
and construction of stop dams were not meant to provide immediate relief to
the victims of any calamity. Further, only those works which were listed under
Calamity Relief Fund by Government of India were to be classified as
calamity relief work but in these cases the Department executed works which
did not fall under this category.

The matter was reported to the Department and the Government (June 2013).
We have not received their replies (September 2013).

(PURNA CHANDRA MAJHI)
Raipur Accountant General (Audit)
The Chhattisgarh
Countersigned
New Delhi (SHASHI KANT SHARMA)
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India

165



Appendices

Appendix-2.1
(Referred to in paragraph 2.13)
(T in lakh)
Name of the Goods Year/Month Value of Inter-state | Differential | Penalty
dealer purchased purchased rate tax under
goods i against ‘C’ Section
form 10-A
1 M/s Dhansar Tipper 2006-07 526.09 12.5 4 44.72 67.08
Engineering Dumper (April 2010)
put. Lad,, Tin- o, 2007-08 344.71 125 3 32.75 49.12
22744102869 | | PP N ' ' ' '
Dumper (kNQVC[Ilel'
2010)
2 M's Freedom Hydraulic 2006-07 23.50 12.5 4 2.00 3.00
dealers Pvt. Machine (June 2010)
Lid., Tin- EX-70
22961404402
Total 894.30 119.20

Appendix-2.2
(Referred to in paragraph 2.15.1)

(Amount in )

Name of the dealer Assessment Year/ Bitumen Entry tax to
Month purchased be levied
from outside
local area
01.] M/s Sunil Kumar Singh 22445001351 | 2007-08 / August 2011 5,29,20,452 5.29,205
02.| M/s Jai Mata Di 22205002259 | 2007-08/ January 2011 2,19,04,540 2,19,045
Constructions
03.| M/s U.C. Jaiswal 22645002308 | 2008-09/ September 2011 2,55,74,781 2,55,748
04.| M/s Nityanand Singh 22455001491 | 2008-09/ September 201 1 1,28.61,662 1,28.617
05.| M/s Jawhar Lal Gupta 22325002484 | 2007-08/ October 2010 1,12,70,681 1,12,706
06.| M/s Ashok Kumar 22484800539 | 2007-08/ July 2011 81,42,971 81,430
Jaiswal
07.| M/s Baba Durganath 22445001351 | 2007-08/ August 2011 68,52,535 68,525
Cons.
08.| M/s Dev Narayan Yadav 22625002707 | 2008-09/ September 201 1 28.72,407 28,724
Total 14,24,00,029 14,24,000

167



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

Appendix-2.3

(Referred to in paragraph 2.15.2)

Name of dealers/Tin Assessment Year/ Amount(3) Tax @) @
month one per cent

1 | M/s Saluja Radio stores , 2006-07/ April 2010 | 1,83,06,160 1,83,062
Tin-22224200640

2 | M/s Saluja Radio stores , 2007-08/ July 2011 37,66,436 37,664
Tin-22224200640

3 | M/s Bridge and Roof company, | 2006-07/ April 2010 18,56,745 18,567
Tin 22984200416

2,39,29,341 2,39,293

Appendix-2.4
(Referred to in paragraph 2.16)

Assessment Year/
Month

Name of dealers/Tin

(Amount in ?)
Tax @ of

one per cent

32,47,29,841

1 M/s Golden Prince Wines Pvt. 2007-08/ February 22,65,38,244 22,65,382
Limited, Tin-22794200472 2011
2 | M/s Aegis Beverages Pvt. 2007-08/ August 4,80,13,745 4.80,137
Ltd., Tin-22314202579 2011
3 | M/s Raipur Bottling 2007-08/ July 2011 2,04,84,852 2,04,849
Company, Tin-22551700817
2006-07/ June 2010 2,96,93,000 2,96,930

32,47,298

168




Appendices

Appendix-2.5
(Referred to in paragraph 2.18)
(Tin lakh)
. Name of dealers/Tin Year/ Month Amount | Tax at the rate
. of one per cent
1 M/s Ramesh Steel Industries, 2007-08/ June | 4,071.34 40.71
Unit-2, Tin-22571500792 2011
2 | M/s Alankar Steels Pvt. Ltd., Tin- 2007-08/ 2,128.95 21.29
22314202579 September 2008
Sub-Total 6,200.29 62.00
3 | M/s Akash Ispat Pvt. Ltd.. Tin- 2007-08/ 1,122.07 11.22
22651202958 August 201 1
4 | M/s Krishna Specialty Chemicals | 2007-08/ March 305.32 3.05
Pvt. Ltd.. Tin-22354102356 2010
Total 7,627.68 76.27

Appendix-2.6

(Referred to in paragraph 2.19)

(Tin lakh)
Name of | Commodity | Assessment | Turnover Rate of Tax
units Year/ tax levied
Month leviable
(per cent)
1 Shri  Uday | Mobile 2007-08/ 597.01 1 Nil 597
Shankar, handsets August 2011
AC, Raipur
2 | Shri S. S. | Mobile 2008-09/ 750.98 1 Nil 7.51
Pandey, handsets July 2011
AC. Raipur
3 | Shri K. K. | Mobile 2007-08/ 2,295.92 1 Nil 22.96
Arya, AC, | handsets July 2011
Raipur
4 | Shri T. L. | Mobile 2006-07/ 245.44 1 Nil 2.45
Dhruv, AC, | handsets June 2010
Raipur
Total 3,889.35 38.89

169



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

Appendix-4.1
(Referred to in paragraph 4.7)

(Amount in 3

Name of Recovered Proceeding | Recovered Short
Tahsildar fees @ 3 Proceeding | recovery of
Amount No.of | Amount | per centof fees Proceeding

the fees
cases recovered (Difference)
amount

1 Charama 282 | 2,07,96,872 36 8,11,428 24343 Nil 24,343
2 Bhanupratppur 601 4,67,85,586 211 | 3,89,10,361 11,67,311 4,500 11,62,811
3 Durgukondal 181 4,29,19,370 37 84.21,561 2,52,647 9,800 2,42.847
4 Antagarh 250 | 5,45,00,307 178 54,06,420 1,62,193 3,269 1,58,924
5 Narharpur 3.40,11,878 29,15,088 87,452 Nil 87,452

1,941 | 19,90,14,013 - 5,64,64,858 16,93,946 17,569 16,76,377

170



LT

OPL €091

0S0°v6°06

099°01°1

00¥PS 19

0S0°v6°06

00P PSI9°T

0S0°v6°06

886°90°C
WS STT

[e10] puesD

o . (T1/€0-11/%0)

007°2S 9 002 79T°¢ RRELTE) B

0STTIH'CT - 0STT¥'¢1 0S8°88°9 0S LLLET PadoN /91942 101010 ordav
3 3 6 SJIay)

00T°79°8T 002 T1€YT Lile) T

0S0°L8°TS - 0S0°L8TS 0S89THT 0S L6Y'8Y PAdOJA/9[042 10J0IN andrey OLY
3 3 G SJIaY)

000°68°t 002 S 4 PO A

0S1°65°6 - 0ST°65°6 0STOLY 0S €Or'6 PadojAy/A194d 10J0IN juey 0Ld

‘61° ¢ sIa 0

00061t 002 S60°C ! ST

009°90°ST . 009°90°S T 009°L8°01 0S TSL1T PIdOIA/A[042 T0J0IN andrepder QLY

AAJ] UON
SI9Y)

00¥°61°8C L60 YT PO T

06S°10°8S 019°1L 002°€L‘8S 008°€S°0€ 0S 9L0°19 padoin/a1949 10j01n smq oLav
3 3 6 SJIay)

000°86't 002 06%°C Lile} ST

001811 0S0°6€ OST‘LSTIT 0ST°68°9 0S €8L°€T PadoJA/a[04d 10J0IN mdeiquy QLY

AAJ[ JI0YS

(2 utjunouiy)

PaIAd]
Bl |

IlqelAd]

) [¥)0],

I[qeIAJ 9

JPIYdA 1ad
93] Jo djey | PaI9ISIZaT Jo ON

SI[ITYIA

(01°S ydvaSvand ut o3 pai12f2yy)

I°s— xipuaddy

IIIYIA Jo AdA],

KAQ] 310YS

IO Jo dweN

saowpuaddy




LT

SEELL 00°80T

178 4] 9¢e L0 - - 8" SL ClI/€0-T1/%0 uoespueuley OLAV
86'8¢ 120! IL°ET (44 - - LTSI (4 C1/€0-11/+0 mdrey OLY
€0l $9 0TS 81 - - €6’y Ly [1/€0 -01/¥0 eqIo3 OLA
LELT 6v1 68°L €l 60°¢ Ly 6€91 68 Cl/€0-01/+0 eypremedy] QLA
€0'¢Ce €L ¥8°9¢ 0T - - ol's €S Cl/€0-01/+0 andpepSer QLY
§S9¢ 00¢ 9Tty 8L 9°C €L L9°01 6v Cl/€0-11/+0 sang 0LV
80°01 €01 LL 1 3¢ L6°0 @3 6¢'1 % Cl/e0-11/+0 andexqiquy QLY

(pferury) | sapIYas elury) | sIpPIYIA e[uLR) | IPIYaA eury) J[AIYdA
P31AJ[ dq 0) Jo PIIAI] Jagudssed PIIAI] qed Ixeuw PA1AJ] Spoos pord

XeL [e10], | oupejol | aq o3 xe], Jo ‘'oN 3q 0} xeJ, Jo *oN 3q 0} xeJ, Jo ‘'oN jpny

YJO Jo dweN

(11°S YydviSnind ui 0y pariafay)
'~ xipuaddy

107 Y240y papua avak ayj 10f (101325 anuaaay) jioday npny



Appendices

Appendix-6.

1

(Referred to in paragraph 6.10)

Name of the Actual consumption MGQ of malt Difference of
group of Malt up to for the year quantity of
December 2009 (in 2010-11 (in Malt (in Bulk
Bulk litre) Bulk litre) litre)
1 F.L.S. Kothari 11,497.80 11,000 497.80
2 F.L.S. Rajgamaar 13,037.16 6,900 6,137.16
3 F.L.S. Hardibazaar 25,767.38 15,500 10,267.38
4 F.L.S. Kathghora 58,711.92 30,100 28,611.92
5 F.L.S. Chotia 7,876.80 6,700 1,176.92
6 F.L.S. Paali 13,272 12,300 972.00
1,30,163.06 82,500 47,663.18
Excise duty =347,663.18 X 20 =39,53,263.60
License Fees =3 9,53,263.60 X 60/40 =3 14,29,895.40

173



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the yvear ended March 2013

Appendix-7.1

(Referred to in paragraph 7.7)

Name of i
el Dlspatc'hed Total Royalty Total Royalty Sholrt
Collieries in quantity ayable ) (b) aid 3) (a) realisation of
Korba (MT) pay P royalty (%)
Banki 68,274.96 2,16,00,825 2,11,04,204 4,96,621
Raniatari 12,400.12 40,85,840 32,76,676 8,09,164
(Sindurgarh)

80,675.08 | 2,56,86,665 2,43,80,880 13,05,785

174



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013

Appendix-7.2
(Referred to in paragraph 7.8)

(Amount in )

Sl Name of Lease Mineral | Area | Year for which Payable Interest
No. lessee period (hec.) dead rent dead rent @ 24%

payable

(delayed in

month)
1 | shri 14.02.05 to | Stone 2.00 2008 (51) 15000 15300
}’l(li(l‘madltya 13.02.10 2009 (39) 15000 11700
uaev 2010 (27) 2500 1350
I s s
2 | Shri Vinod | 08.07.03 to | Stone 2.00 2008 (51) 15000 15300
Eu“mr 07.07.13 2010 (27) 15000 $100
Tupta 2011 (15) 15000 4500
2012 (3) 8750 525
I s | s
3 | Shri 28-08-06 to | Stone 1.00 2009 (39) 7500 5850
géna;deo 27-06-11 2010 (27) 7500 4050
me 2011 (15) 3750 1125
e Ciso | s
4 | Shri Tarun | 26-07-06 to | Stone 1.00 2007(63) 5000 6300
E?““ﬂr 25-07-11 2009 (39) 7500 5850
sharma 2011 (15) 4375 1313
N | | 175 @ | 13463 )
5 | Shi Ram | 21-12-06 to | Stone 1.00 2007 (63) 5000 6300
ﬁfTﬂf 1 20-12-11 2010 (27) 7500 4050
grawa 2011 (15) 7500 2250
I v | o
6 | Shri Rajesh | 20-06-07 to | Stone 0.809 2008 (51) 5000 5100
Eﬂﬁmfl 19-06-12 2009 (39) 5000 3900
e 2012 (3) 3750 225

13750 (f)

9225 (1)

(a) to (1) Total Dead Rent 1,55,625
1,03,088

2,58,713

Total Interest
Grand Total

(g) to (I)

175



9LT

(uawpanda(q ayy Aq papiao.d uoyvuLiofi 2241n0g)

10S'+8+°6 (% T€°€) EILEIE (% 69°96) 88L'0LI‘6 8TEILE'S [e10], puery
§00°98 (% LL'TT) STL'8T (% €T°8L) 08T'L9 SSTIS € eunyng
9ST196°€ (% 0) 0000 (% 001) 9ST'196°€ 087°086°T € (ymog) eMm3mg
L06°099 (% 68°0) LO6'S (% 11°66) 000°SS9 89¢€€E¢E 9 uoe3pueuley
00L'¥ (% 001) 00L'¥ (% 0) 0000 00L'¥ I (ys1oN) efgang
S61°501 (% 1€°€) ¥Tl't (% 69'96) 1L0°101 8588 4 punwesye
S0S°S88 (% 0) 0000 (% 001) SOS°S88 €66°CSt 6 BqIOy
§99°1€7°C (% 0L°0T) $89°8€T (% 0€°68) 086'266°1 ¥T9°SLIT ST vioy3iey
869°€1 (% 001) 869°€1 (% 0) 0000 869°€1 I mdyser
TII0EL (% 0) 0000 (% 001) TI1°0€L 950°59¢€ I yrefefwereyq
865°508 (% 9V°€) ¥LY'LT (% ¥S°96) ¥89°LLL 967911 % Lrejwreyq

(edae VD [&10)
PuRT 18210 ] UON JO 3381ud2.19d € sg) pue 1S40,

PILIdAIP $ISBI uoIsIALQ
V) 10] vaay paremdns BIIY )S10,] UOISIIAL( JO "ON Jo dwieN

(2401221 Ul Pa.1y)

(818 YydnaSvavnd ui o) pariafay)
'8 xipuaddy

ST10Z YW [ § papua apad i) 10f (101228 anuanaY) 11oday Jipny



LLT

20 44

SHA 09586 Hejurey Lejureyq Jue] Lojey 60-3002
‘06 'ON 2p02 ‘'ugd AdM ‘dd
SAX 016°1¢€ eI0ySIey BIpUS] ‘AIM ‘dd elRyqnpu I,
‘uorontisuod puod ejoyuITy 80-L002
SdA 9L0'¥61 Lelweyq | HejWey ‘06 'ON APod ‘up dUM ‘dd Jue | erapeley
| ccosor's
ON 950°59¢ yrestelurererq 0J1vd 2019 [e0) leuele |, c1-2102
T1-Inde3n Sururpy [eo)) 1se) uadQo
ON R1€°868°T elm3ing yinog uonoInNpoIg udseq )oY 2 1Sty esied
Ayoioary a1e1s ueyiseley Z1-1102
ON 67£9CL eIoysey| ‘PY1 SaHIsnpu yseyelq [1-SSUINl [e0)) BLIOYYD
ON 96L°L eqIo3] g4S0 eviedejeyq ‘ejoyng
ON 06L79¢1 eioySiey eqloy vqioy-aur] uoissiwsuer] Ay 0zz | 117010C
‘GHSD ‘aunssard YSIH enyn ‘44
ON v6v €8 eIOUSIEY | IS9M-BQIOY ‘gASD € U ([TAID) AF 7% 1-0s9M) 01-6002
eq10y ‘gHSD 103lo1d weq ypeyey
ON 0T6°0¢ uoespueuley ueogreSuo(] ‘qIM ‘dd Jue] eeN eypng
ON 0007011 uoespueufey P3| Jeds] 79 19MO( LIBABDOD) Sulu 210 uos] | 60-800C
ON 08S°€T uoedpusuley amq “uq rediypo-ereyreyy ‘44 JUB | uoedemBUOYPERY
ON 066°C¢E Hejurey(q Leywey( ‘06 “ON 2pod UM dd Aque] remued | 80-L00T
ON orees eqIo3] 129f014 1eURD ypeEyRI] ‘GHASD wed ypeyey | L0-900¢

Anaoyine judyodwod £q
pop1Aoad puef 3sd10j-uou jo (*99[ urn)

pajAlq
pugj 3s2.10 4

AqeeAe-uou uipaegaa
eIy Iy

UOISIAI(L KUY IS} 393l0a g 3y} Jo dmeN

(9°t°8 ydvasSvand ui 0} paa12f2y)
'8 xipuaddy

saoipuaddy



8LT

ON 0r0°¢ mdrey isey WIDAA[3 |, doUBI[DY aul| D4O Mmdemey-pueqeien | 01-600C
ON 8CTL'1 yresiey dSS 6CL 4 Ut aulj uoisstusuer] AN cel
ON €78°0S yieseIpuouey mdseqig ‘gD eferpuauey-eleyIwoy AN 7]
ON AN elnsing jseq [ueSmuewey ‘7 "'ON Ud AMd ‘A9 | Furuapmm peol [uedmuewey-mdeyiquy AT
ON 0L8°C ayue’y uey ‘adam 14 e eaedeypueq
ON 009901 (3seq) [991S pue 10M0J LIBABPOD) asea] Sutuny 1fuo(-11y
inddejerdnueyg
ON 006°T¥ BaI103] mdyumyreq ‘QIM A9 yue] mdeupn
ON S06'v qemIeiy IyemIeN ‘TIM 94 Jue] legyiypeq
ON 88€°TT IeAIB]A IyemIeA ‘M ‘34 yue], (1Fuoptdor) jnpuy | 80-L00T
ON €9LLT Indseyrg aam Aue] Lgqapres
ON VLY T Indseyig aam jue] eAeweyry
ON 00%°ST Indrey jseq pueqenen ‘M ‘94 Tesouey|
ON 6SL'C mdrey iseq pueqened ‘qaMm ‘dd 1aloig wedynd
ON 0SL¥y yeMIBIN IyemIeN ‘IM ‘94 yue] tedeyouay)
ON 00661 eIy IemIeN ‘M A4 jJue ], LHFuopeURy)
ON CLO6E TYRMIBI IyemIeN ‘qIM dd jue] eyerag | £0-900¢
ON 000°¢1 S AR 1aFunA ‘(RIM A9 Jue ], mdyFuisieN
ON 969°G8 BUpIRMEY] ereyo mdseyes ‘qyM ‘da oferreg eleN vLEY
ON ovL’S¢E mdueAeieN 0J9N [emsAe[ 109fo1g 1eSUOpPAOYYD)
ON 0SS°6 mndiey yuowedap uonesiig OUIOYOS UOISIOAL(] Tyopue[eq

Ajnaoyine juajadurod £q
papiaoad puepsatoj-uou jo
LI[IqeeAe-uou suIp.Iedaa

IJeOLI]) IIIYM

(el up)
PIIAIQ
puej 3s310q

6LI'E€6LE

uoIsIAIQ

£Uddy 198

193l01J 9 Jo dwreN

SUOTSTAI(] PIYI3Y 183} 10J €10,

107 Y2MDP [ £ papua 4nad ayj 40f (4103235 a1uanay) jioday nipny




0IL'S6L‘S

[e10], puei

T€ST0bT SUOISIAIP J3Y)0 10 [€)0 ],
081°1ZS
SAX TSEVT qestey 1amod (1sap) eqioy e
JS3A\ BQIOY JUTd 19M0d MIA009XT | ©
SAA 987°ST uotgepuoy qASD ‘94 aury 11 AM g€1 indjepSe[-uogepuoy
ymog
‘ n Z1-1102
SAA ¥9€l (1seq) Jayuey ‘qyM ‘HA 103f0ad axey
snddejesdnueyg
SAA SILT yiesiey AByaug snpuy aup wossiwsues | AN €1 | 1170102
SHA 600°€€ mdiey iseq mdiey ‘amd ‘49 peoy empieg-pueqenen | 01-600¢
SHA 106°19¢€ yresiey AQuA LOAOYd NOLLVDIM Yl OT1aN
60-800C
SAA SOE11 YIBSEIPUSUEI mdyjunyred ‘(yMm ‘44 puod/ue ] nmay
SHA 00€°S1 1yeMIBIN IyeAdRIN QM ‘A jue [ LEUOpRIOf | 80-L00T
SAA 066°€€ IyemIey IyeATe A ‘quM Jd juey mdsuen | £0-900¢

1S0°188

ON 06895 ylesiey 022N [emsAef ¥0|q )
qns §/AL Ut J20[g [BO]) BW|ad-31e) tlreloe
ON LO6'L6] ylesiey uonesodio) pug
wawdopdA2(] [eIIsSNpuU] BOD) BOD) }00|q [BO2 £-10}03S BW|2{-2IeD)
CI-110¢
ON 81 ¥€ uoesepuoy | p11 Auedwo)) ay 21BIS YIessneyy) auy| voissiwsuel] A 7€l
YLIoON
ON 000°C yieseneyy| mdrey ‘sjesoury welys S|esoul N wekys
ON L8L'Y eMmamg isey 1SLL S9IIAIDG (2] ElE |,
ON L9€°89 efnimg iseq g4dsd ‘a4 suy uotsstwsuery [ [17010C
mdwereg-mduwesysig AN 7€
ON 06511 1yuey| 023N |emsKer mdsequeq “22(01d 210 uos|

sanipuaddy



08T

dd/4Y se

pagyou
JYRYM

JO3197) NAT|
Ul PIATIIAI
pue[ 3sa.10J

-uou Jo ary

(2111721 Ul Na4y’)

VO 10] 15910}
pPapeIsdp
qnoQ
Jo vaxy

PILISAIP pue]
1S910] JO By

uoIsIAlq

AUA3y Jo N

(01°F8 ydvisSvind ut o) pa.r1afayy)
€8 xipuaddy

193loag

ssaooxd ur | 00001 00%°6 wresey SHIO AN JUAAY) BSSLIQ S/N Suury amzyen
ssaooxd Ut | 6971 6971 yregdrey yresiey juerd | £07€00C
‘IoMO0J pue [991S [epulf Jomod oandeo 29 jueld [esodsip ysy
ssavoad ul | 768y 0681 peqeropundag pyT Asiouyg 199[01d 1oMOJ [OPAH IOUIN MIN L
e10ysiey | U0dID UBYEMI[EYS ‘000X
ssaooud ut | GzLp STLY peqelopAH neme[a | -109foad A11011303[2 i
B OS 109014 19MO 1IIABS [2PAH IounN MIN #T JO ‘1sH 11-010C
ssoooxd ur | 869°¢T 869'¢T Tomod 102f01q 19pAH NIND MIN $T
ndyser 0IpAH npne) yaedsnieyyd
ssoooad ur | 0OL'¥ 00LV P17 3109[01g 0IpAYH eYIud A UeyBIN-102 (01
eMm3mg ypIoN ANO1109[Q0IPAH JOUTIN MIN SL T
ssasoad ut | £9/¥T b6y €8 6y €8 1S9 \\-q10 7% 1-0s3M) | 01-600C
el0ySiey ‘gASD € U (IATD) g9 | Bqioy ‘gaS) 13lo1g we( ypeyey
ssoooxd ur | £06°S L06'S uoe3pueuley uoesiesuo( ‘gaSD aulT uolssiwsuel ] ANo1109y
sse001d UT | $.8°LT 000°TT 066'C¢ Lejieyq 80-L007
ey | ‘06 ‘ON 9Pod ‘U Q¥M ‘dd Jue] temued
ssacoid ul | 97¢ 881 9TE 881 el0ygiey ‘P ssLnsnpuj ysexeld SSUIN [e0]) BROYD
90-500¢
ssoooxd ur | 00L°0C 1S€°01 eroys)ey] 001vd Jue[d Surjpuey [e0)) jo IS4
sseooxd Ul | $TT' TLOLS 9’19 puntiesete[y punweseyeN ‘Qim ‘dd que] pised | #0-£00C
ssasoxd ut | 00O+ 06%°C1 rung wemedeyest A wemedeyest A i
“PI1 19915 MYSSH | -enpeieg ‘utjadid punosfiopun o/ | F07C00

10T Y24 | £ papua avad 2ifj 10f (10]23§ aniaaaYy) 140day 1pny




8T

ssaooxd ur | /16T L1S'T yaedey IeUwe ], ‘1aMod [epulf Jeuwie ] 1d[
0} oqey woi aut adid punoifiapun
ssaooxd ur | Szy 0 S0t°0 yresrey] 2IMONIISRILUT BJUITA mdoapdnyg Suipig Aemjrey
60-800¢
ssaooxd ut | 000°CI Y6611 amdseqg mam 1alo1q uoisiarl( eyjes
ssaooxd ur | 000’1 000°1 mduefereN mduefereN weiysy mduefereN “xajduio) uoneanpy
BPUBUBYIATA TWIBMS
ssadoxd ur | op€C ¥$€T yresiey yresiey QUIT UOISSIWISURL],
‘IomoJ pue [39)S [epurf Ieuwe] o) vagiedifung AY 02T
ssaooxd ur | op6°S 0t6°'S yIeSey Ieuwe J, ‘1Mo [epulf aury )
UOISSTIISUR1] B0 1euwe] AY 00F 807L00C
ssaooxd ur | 90T 9,01 yIeSey IaMOJ pue [991S Tepulf eApng
93B[[IA UI dUI'] J0AQAUO)) [BOD)
ssaooxd ur | 080°¥ 1 08011 yrefeneyy uepeyyIny) ‘@dm ‘91 yue ], eluedifuen
ssaooxd ur | 000 9¢ 000°9¢ eypIEMEY eypaemey ‘M ‘dd jue ], mdeuweg S
ssaooxd ur | 0oL € SS6'T mdefig uonelodio)) juawdojaaag Surur\ Wnpunioy)
[eaun yaessmeyy )
ssaoord ur | €70°'C £C¢0C qresTey dSS 109f01q SuTprIs [1eY _
afenfpeolg uoeSwel 29 [eyqrejoy 90-500¢
ssaooxd ur | 000'¥ 000701 0€S'8 eduwrey) eIsaeyy [eue)) youelg ersaeyy
-n3dfuep ‘c'u(] Jeue)) osueq ‘g
ssaooud ur | 09G'T 09S'T yresiey yresiey QUITT UOISSIWISURL].
‘19MO( Pue [22]§ Jepulf eryiedifung o) eunel] A 07T
ssaooxd ur | 90z7'8¥ 0TS yresiey Ieuwie] ‘12M0{ [epulf (pr1 §0-700T
1amog [epulf) Sururw 3sed uado g
ssaooud ut | 00009 6¥9°6S andsejig DdIN tedis-ADON
ssaooud ur | pIL Y] YLV Iadjuey ure( [e] [BA2( LIYS mdseqreq ‘102(o1q 210 uoiy
ssacoud ur | £97°¢ R97°¢€ yresiey yresiey (a8unf .oyl
‘19M0d pue 291§ [epulf appg 2p0y> s ndireyy 2 yedened | +0-£00T

ur) 3j2q uaais pue juerd (2915

saoipuaddy




81

SPL'ETL S9S°191 STES EE8 [ejo] pue.ld)
€001y 000°01 616'60%
ssacoxd ut | 099°4T 099°1¢ yredeneyy uepRyINy) ‘qdM ‘34 afeleg Yied urypeid
ssasoxd ur | 6080 608°0 edwey) Py seLnsnpuy yseyeld werd 1omod 10y sury Aemprey | €1°CIOC
-n3fuer
ssasoxd ur | Oy€' 1T SIL'61 Indpepser wnrosu’) 109[01g 1aMmog
AR1ouy yredsneqy) 01pAY 10Ul [-1epUBIN MIN SL'¥T
CI-T10C
ssaooad ut | GOL'6] SOL'61 epemojue(g wnnsuoy) 192(01g 21139219 01pAH
ASaauyg yaedsmeyyD
ssoooad ur | g6L 11 0ST6€ edwey) ‘P17 salusnpuj yseyeid uoi] o3uodg
-n3fuer
ssasoad ut | 96770 860°0 yresrey uoi] pue asuodg emeN uol] asuodg emjeN | 01-600C
ssaoo1d Ul | 668'¢9 00099 (oseq) md 101§ dysng 9sea] SUTUIA Ip[eYeH
-dejexrdnueyg
ssaooxd ut | 87/ 8TL'1 yresiey dss 6TL
Jf Ul SurT uorsstuusuerl], A €1
ssaooad ul | [ZE€ 12€°¢€ yaesiey AB1ouq nAeyeN QUIT UOISSIWISURI],
A TE| epnwekiyeg o) yrpSuepey
ssosoxd ur | 00S'9 80€'9 yredrey qdsD QUI'] UOISSIWISSURL],

yresiey 03 Jeuwe] AY 07T

E10C Y240\ [ £ papud 1nad aij 4of (1010a§ anuanay) 1ioday jpny




€81

¥6T°16°C €96V 11 178°6S 90-80-1€ | 699°1S°8 paesum-uou | 90-01-9Z | SO-0I-€1 | 00161 0556 uoisIaAL( tyapweijeg mdiey | 61
€8€°09°85°L SLT06°T6°LL T68°ETPE DL 908°'S0H*9 995 1 TEE ey
S0T°T6'EST 19%°80°€6°LT £1¥°96 9ST9T‘6£°ST vﬁuwﬂwmﬁ__h_m.wwv: .
— . — . AUE TI-€0-ST | TI1-L0-90 | 000°L6L'E 8TE'868°T ulseq 23y pue jsea esied | emdieg yinog | 81
006 0TLLT 00T LT 61V 0¢E 808 8¢ ¢ 1T-C1-8C | 00€90°CL LT 006) _,qumt:.
77880t 08€°6L 7Y SEFTL 80-TT-8T | 9SS0L0F pajegiuI-uou 60-€0-€C | 80-S0-¢€C | O¥8'19 076°0¢ JOAIR5a1 BlBU BU{OT uoeSpueuley | LT
0S1°ES'LI 095°TRT6L SFO°LR 01-90-€0 | ORE6TSL'I pajeSii-uou 60-€0-ST | RO-11-1T | 000°0CC 000011 210 uom nqqip M”M uorSpueuley | 9|
. . . . . . N noAIRSTY .
SLLITE SE091 vE SErCL 80-L0-€C | 09C V0 1€ pajeSii-uou 60-10-¥1 | 80-S0-€C | 091'L¥ 08¢°€T uoeSeAEUOYpPEY uorSpueuley | ¢|
IPI9T'T SPS'LLET £1¥°96 TI-10-8T | 66£°19°TT pajegiuI-uou CI-01-60 | 80-01-€0 | 099°¢%C 099'vT noAyasay yied ueypeiq uoeSpueuley | 1
o . . . . . . 3}00[q [BO2 JRWITRIB] )
orL 6E 0L 86T 1EVLL 7S0°90°1 CI-LO-61 | 8SS16°¢€0°L pajefiL-uou CI-TI-v1 | OI-10-IC | TITOEL 980°59¢ mdefing  Swunw eon) yreStefurereyq | €1
eyt - — - (994 07) . . - 4
OcRce'l 080°1C [T 750°90°1 C1-S0-¢C | 09T°8C 61 paresi-uou CI-80-1¢ | C1-20-6C | 000t SIT1C wnajonad yauey-mdizy punweseyelN | ¢l
-indjeques-daspeied
1LEVT 9Sr°'LS6 17865 LO-TO-¥T | SRO'EE’6 pajeSii-uou 01-S0-9C | L0-20-20 | 00091 96L’L wedeyeyg vjoyng eqroy | 1
SOv'L1 00R'0T']S 00¥' 7S SO-11-0€ | T6EEE0'8S pajesiu-uou 90-CI-LT | €0-60-60 | 000°LO1 0rees we ysy eqioy | 01
19709 TIL999 889°CH L 20-C1-¢1 | 0017909 pajesi £0-€0-0C | <0 10-¥C | OV9'V 0cee auln Jewedelry RUEL) | 6
969°L¥ 8T IST'STT0°T 007 %S 90-10-TC | 9S¥°L6°€8 pajefiL-uou 90-€0-6C | SO-IT-01 | 0€¢881 9TE 881 aumu [eo)) eAnjoy) vaoyFIey 8
TEL'E6IT LEOSHITL 00¥' 7S €0-S0-L1 | SOE'IL'66 pajesii-uou $0-80-60 | S0-C0-60 | CT9°ECC 178111 7 waloig EB@%ﬂ:ﬁmM@M wioysey| i
889°06°9 ¥T8°6T'8¢ 7865 90-1T-9T | 9€T°6£°TE pajefiL-uou LO-LO-TE | 90-L0-0C | 000'+9 016 1€ Jue] elojuley raoyFIey 9
0gE's8ee TTTERTET G789 LO-LOPT | T68°L6'86 pajefiL-uou 80-S0-S0 | 90-L0-0C | 96L°10T 8687001 Funnpy se) uado wiaan raoyFey S
8L 15T 188°85°6T G789 LO-OT-TE | €ET°LOET pajefiL-uou LO-TI-OT | LO-10-60 | PLY'8E 066CE Jue] BlBN [RAUR] uejeyd | v
1S05°8Z°T YO LT TET 7865 LO-€0-¥T | €SETH 60T pajefiL-uou LO-TT-S0 | SO-90-€1 | CSI'88E 9LOY61 Yue], elapefey Lejureyq 3
SP6'8LLT 968%79°86 007 %S S0-L0-0T | 1S6°S8°08 pajefiL-uou 90-€0-L0 | v0-SO-1CT | OVE 181 0L9°06 Jue] elofag Lejeyd | ¢
T1T°56°C eECLTEE SSH6r €0-20-0T | 0TT‘TE0E pajefiL-uou S0-20-€0 | 667LO-CT | 08T'L9 079 €€ T0AJASY WepnFeury eunng I
(3%
($Y) nd R) VD (-23y) auop
VD J0 )s0d VD J0 )sod 01502 jo [gAoadde | gAosdde 3q 0} SseM (*23y)
30 £13A0331 () VD Jo 3800 10 Ayua nsodap (Q) Pa.1940531 [vury )Sany VO yagm EINETN 1} unisIAIQ N
Joys EIULNEXUREN] Jiqeariddy | jo ayeq YD Jojso) \Ze JUEL Y] 10 aeQq j0 e uo eary ey 193loag Jo aweN JUIETTUN]
(I'[I't°8 ydvisvind ut 0y pasiafay)
p°8 xipuaddy

saoipuaddy



78T

€6L°8 SLEPLEI 01+ 1€ LO-L0-9T | TBL'SY'CI pajedun-uou | £0-80-0€ | L0-S0-0€ | O¥6'S 0¥6'S aury g, yrediey | Ly
w0y 0} euwe] A 00+

L6LYT L6LYH'T 8YT16°T 90-T0-8T | 000°0€°T pawdIl | 90-€0-ST | SO-TI-€C | 08T'T 0%9°0 111y BUapI[) Je JY51T Jejos ey | 9

SSE8LE 086°S09LT SSH6v S0-T0-R0 | STY'LTTET pajedi-uou | ¢0-80-80 | ¥0-T1-90 | 000'9S¢€ THS'LLT we( 0qey sy | S
JAALL NI ‘01d Jamogd
JewIay | MIAL 000 |

6LTY LIS 9Y'T 950°RS‘1 F0-T0-LL | SLL'EO'T paesua | $0-90-8T | €0-£0-9T | 09§ 0951 aury 1, vegedifung yesiey | v
o] jeunere] A 0TC

66£°59°6T 08+°8T°8%°1 1#8°6S 90-01-ST | 180°€9'81°T paiedi-uou | 90-ZI-€1 | 90-80-€1 | 86L'L¥T 668'€TT Sunupu ise)) uado poregy westey | ¢

68T°SLYT 6£5°18°€8 T98°ELT $0-50-6T | 0ST°90°69 pAAETIL | $0-60-90 | €0-TI-0T | 80T8Y 80T 8% Sutuiy 1sea vado 14f wesey | T

0T5'96°T TES'BOLT 656t ¥0-£0-€T | TIOTI'¥I pajefi-uou | $0-40-20 | ¥0-€0-TI | 2008 100761 Supuru jse) uado posey wesey | I

$S0°86°T LOSYT9 8YT16°T SO-CI-0T | TSL'9T pajeBl | €0-60-€C | €0-T0-9T | L9T'E 89T'€ (ndreyy % rjedeneq) wesey | ob
1]2g uaaan) 29 jue)d |91S

$69°TST 0007%°S 00t%S $0-50-70 | S0£°T6°C pajefil-uou | ¢0-10-80 | TO-T0-€T | 000°0T 0086 S anziengy emey | 6¢

00€°68°9% 00€°LS 9Ly $T8°S9 80-20-+0 | 000'89°67F pajedii-uou | g0-80-€1 | LO-TI-LT | 000'HTL 106'19¢ yaaloig o1ay sy | 8¢

TSSYE'E [LO°SS8| L7868 LOE0-1T | 615°0T'SI paediui-uou | L0-01-L1 | LO-10-SO | 000I€ 00€'S| yue ], LEFuopeIof yesey | Lg

08%°8S 01F'86°¢ 178°6S LO-€0-TT | 0ES°6E'S paediui-uou | L0-80-€1 | L0-T0-0T | 00001 S06'y Jue| Jegyipey uAvel | 9¢

S9FT6°T STIT9°6T §T8°59 LO-TT-TT | 099°0L9T paiedi-uou | 80-10-1€ | LO-T1-TT | 000'SH 88€CT Jue[ jupuy IEMIEN | S¢

080°L9°9 00T°66°9¢ 00t 7S SO-CI-80 | OTITE0E paiefi-uou | 90-L0-61 | SO-0I-¥1 | 000'89 066'€€ Jue], mndfuen TEMIEN | ¢

S61°€6 008°9T°S 00t 7S S0-60-6T | S09°€Ty pajefiu-uou | 90-90-61 | $0-L0-9T | 00S°6 0SL'¥ yue, redeyyatiayy ) MBI | €€

006°80°T 000°9L°TT 00t 7S 90-£0-ST | 001°L9°0T pajefiu-uou | 90-90-61 | 90-€0-€T | 000°0¥ 006761 yue], Lefuopeusy ) MBI | T€

06L'99°L vEO'TS T 00t%S SO-L0-TT | ##TH8 e paeF-uou | 90-40-61 | S0-SO-LT | ¥¥1'8L TLOGE Jue], eqeiewag IemIeN | T¢

09T°€S°¢ 00%°85°6T 00t%S SO-L0-81 | OFTSO'9T pAAET-UOU | §0-90-0€ | SO-€0-LO | 000'9€ 91%'L1 aury 1L fmq | og
anme 1ayuey A 7l

SYE'R6'F 0TS'€9°LT 00t 7S 90-C0-¥1 | TLI'S9TT paedLm-uou | 90-60-0T | S0-80-CT | 008'0S 00%'ST Jur [, Jesauey] seg mdiey | 6T

$PROT €68°TL'T SSY6v SO-10-11 | 8F0'OF'T paediui-uou | 90-90-+1 | $0-80-60 | SIS'S 6SL'T que uediyyiy) Jseg ndiey | 87

80S°LS €1 TLRLT'SL 00%'+S SO-S0-L1 | ¥9€°0L19 pajedi-uou | 60-11-67 | SO-T0-¥1 | 08E'8EL 06169 Aue] rewnyseg seg mdiey | /g

8ELITY TL6'8E9Y L0 20-60-01 | ¥ETLITY paedn-uou | $0-€0-S0 | 66-L0-TI | 00S'ELL 089'9S Auey vafes euoy | 97

168°CC TLLIST L8O T0-01-0T | 188°8T°C pajefiu-uou | 70-Z1-60 | 20-90-+0 | 091°9 0PS'T ~ Ipodey o) eluoy | sz
vyaIey) *eur] AL AN 11

Tr8°9L €ET'SH'8 L8O T0-80-8T | 16£°89°L pajefiu-uou | €0-10-1€ | 20-+0-60 | 089°0C 0PE01 oury e Loy |+
1L ﬁuﬂmsao 0]} eyarey)

991°60°T SEVLLTY 178°6S 90-C1-9T | 69T°89°T¥ pajed-uou | £0-T10-8T | #0-80-TT | 08%'1L ovL'SE 100foxd anduekeieN | €7
Surunu 1efuo(q a0yy)

TLLTT 0RT'SY 00¥' %S SO-TI-61 | 80S°CS pedun-uou | 90-60-7T | S0-60-6T | 00T'T 009°0 Jededipn ‘Funmnw ey adyepder | g7

80L'S 095°0€°T 00t 7S SO-CTI-61 | TS8HT'T paredu-uou | 90-¢0-7¢ | $0-60-6T | 00¥'T 0071 edi] “Furun jelapy adjepder | 17

8TS°L 00T ¢ 000°7S SO-CTI-6T | TLY'SE paiediui-uou | 90-S0-71 | $0-60-6T | 0080 00%°0 I I “Sururar [eejy IndpepSer | 0z

€10 Y240py [ € papua anal ayj 4of (107225 anuanay) j1oday jipny




S8T

STHILYS'0T | T68°S0°0THO T ELYPE'SE €6 006°9LF TT | 9LE 88E’S [€)0], puesn
SE0°S0°9T°E | 919°S1°LT 9T 18S01°T10°ET 060°TL0°S | 018990°C
SLOST 0£8°69°1 £1t'96 IT-+0-C1 SSLI0S T pajedi-uou | Z1-40-97 | 11-20-%1 | 0TL'T 0980 juerd 1amo0d MIN T qredey | €5
168°9C°t 6695691 £1t'96 11-60-S0 | SOR'89‘TH pajefi-uou | Z1-40-L1 11-L0-CC | YOL'8Y SEVT juerd fomod qredey | z$
jeway ] MIN 009XT
SETY6°0T ¥7899°0T°1 £S0°90°T IT-C1-9T | 68S°TL66 pajefun-uou | €1-10-10 | 60-20-LT | 08L'EII (uado 10§ Surunu pesiey | IS
B 068°9S) | [0 10} JA0]q [ROD RW]A
0CT YT alef) Jo j201q qns {/A1
LESET S66°LL £1t'96 IT-+0-C1 19+°%9 paiefii-uou | 71-90-82 | 11-10-LT | 6080 6080 our| Aemrey edwey) | o5
n3fuer
06+°0£°66 8694CT601 L0 20-11-€C | S0T'P6'TO'6 pajesiu-uou | Z0-ZI-11 | 86780-¥C | 09€TLYT | 060°899 Nuu | BpaEsOY (pnos) | 6v
uorgepuoy
0S1°66°C 0ST'16°TE $78°59 LO760-L0 | 001°T6°6T paiesun-uou | €0-11-87 | 86-S0-Z1 | 000°0S 000'ST yuu | 1eudug seg andiey | gy

saoipuaddy




9SL'LELTS

EPELTIT8T

1#9°S1°86°89
8€8°6V0LPT

S88‘8EVT'LT
S6YTTYT'9

0LS™9EE'T
00°166

09L6LT‘T
S€9°S6v

[E10L puesd

98T

Y66 1€y 6¥LT8’S 808°8€°C IT-#0-ST | SSL°0S‘T pajefi-uou | 71-50-97 | 11-20-1 | 0TL'T 098°0 1uefd amod MIN T qresiey | ¢l
L6V TETTT SOETOSY°T 808°8¢°E 11-60-S0 | S08°89°T pajeftu-uou | g1-p0-LT | T1-L0-TT | YOL'8b [4S044 JUe[d omod qrestey | €1
[ewy] MIN 009XT
S869L°S8T VLS 61°S8'E 808°8E°€ 11-CI-91 | 68S°TL66 pajesiu-uou | €1-10-10 | 60-C0-LT | 08L°ELL (Sururw Rurunw }20[q (203 w2 yresiey | g1
ysea uado Joy aren) o 320[q qus §/A|
937 068°9S)
0ccvee
7€9°60°C S60YLT 808°8¢°E I1-70-ST | 199 pajedtu-uou | 71-90-87 | TI-10-LT | 60870 6080 aury Kemprey edwey) | [T
nsluer
0¥8°TL'SYTI 0¥8°0¥'SL91 01%°1€°C 80200 | 000°89°6Tt pajesi-uou | 80-80-€1 | LO-CTI-LT | 000%TL 106°19¢ 10aford o2y yresiey | Q1
T6E°€0°98°1 VLT 10°9€'T 01¥°1€°C 80-C0-1T | T88'L6'6Y pajesL-uou | 80-60-10 | LO-CTI-8L | 686'101 £C8°0S Ul A T IEMIRIN | 6

EIH6F LT EE

€08'SO'LT'HF

06£91°00°11

89S°SYET

STI'v89

yaeSeapusuey 03 ejeyIuwoy

8L8°0LOT'T PEV TP LST 1SSPS°T 80-T1-81 | 9SS‘0L°0F PRIESILI-UOU | 60-€0-€T | 80-S0-€T | 0F8'19 026°0¢ JI0Ala5al Bleu eyyng uoegpueuley
091°C€C0°S OvS 19°LL'9 LOO'80°¢ 01-90-€0 | 08€°6TSL'I papSiui-uou | 60-€0-S¢ | 80-11-1T | 000°0TT 000011 AU 210 voar nqqL |, euog uorSpuruley
€9€°00'68% ST9Y0°0T'1 1SSHST 80-L0-€T | 09TH0O° 1€ papeSII-uou | 60-10-¥1 | 80-S0-€T | 091'Lp 085°¢T Tl0ATaSY UORFEM-CUOYpEY uouFpueuly
909°¢6°T9 S00°6S°€R 808°'8¢°¢E TI-10-81 | 66€£°19°TC pajeSIu-uou | Z1-01-60 | 80-01-€0 | 099'+T 099'vC TtoAasay] yied ueyperq uoespueuley
3}00[( [BOD IrwWIRIR]
EST'ET LT 0T TTLY0TTLT 689°TL'E TI-L0-6T | 8SST16°C0°L pajesi-uou | 711141 | 01-10-1C | TIT'0EL 980°59¢ mdeSing Fununu [eo) | yedizfveieyq
aury
('ey 07) wnajonad youey-mdiey
9S0° 0L ¥’ 91E'R6°€9"| 689°CL'E T1-50-TT | 09T'8T6I pajeSiL-uou | 7[-R0-1€ | TI-TO-6T | 000'FH cleie -mdjzqueg-daapuieg punweseyei
SLY*69°LT 09$°T0°LE 0T+ 1€ LO-T0-¥T | $80°EE’6 pajeSiu-uou | 01-50-9¢ | L0-20-20 | 00091 96L'L eredeyjeyq efeyng ©qIo03]
0TL66°L9°E CT19°L6°99° Y 017 1€ LOLO-V1 | T68°L6'86 PajEsIL-uou | 80-60-S0 | 90-L0-0T | 96L°10T 868°001 Sunury 1se) uado eiaan vroysey|

Qun
VD Jo 1500

J0 A13A023.1
Jioys

(2 u)
VO J0 3502
AYBIIA0IY

@Qu)v)
PdjesLLIn
J0 3500
10] el
drqedniddy

VO
J0 3500y
nsodap
Joareq

@

UT) PIIIA0II

VDo iso)

f3

(IEDEYRER
SI1 150
YOIYM I0J
VD Jo ad4T,

[eaoadde
[euy
Jo aeq

[eAoadde
Isany
Jo aeq

(*29y) suop
3q 03 SEM

VO yprgm
uo By

1118 ydvasvand ui oy pasiafay)
'8 xipuaddy

(231
PIIIIAIP
BIIY

393014 Jo sumreN

uoIsIAIQ
Jo sweN

107 Y240y [ € papua avad ayy 10f (10123§ anuadaay) jioday jipny




£€S'8SE°E
LSTT6I
099v¢

919°85'98'0€'T
8EY'LT'SECN
085°¢8°8¢E" [

TST'6T'L8'P]'T
£91°LS'6E'ST
086 10°86°l

9€9°0L 00'8Y

STS'6T'P0'T
00%'81°6S

asua( 111 C¢l-01-60 | 01-%0-6C 80-01-€0

yaegfeneyy

[e10], pueln

1I0AI252Y Yied ueypeld

IT

0962009 000°81°8L°L Sley I 80-80-%0 | 80-L0-LO | OFO'ST8I'L 80-90-0C | 009901 iseq aunw ufuoq 1y | o1
inddejerdnueyg
LOTTH1T 986'81°€6°1 asue( I 11-S0-C1 | OT-T1-ST [ 6LL°OLTLT 01-90-TC | ¥LS°0C ymos ndjep3er
uoegepuoy] o1 uoesepuoy | 6
AU 1L A TEl
€67°86°01 TOT'STSS°T asua(g I I1-+0-1C | OT-TI-10 [ 606°9T VLT 60-L0-90 | 8IL6I Tejseq --0p-- 8
$99°L9°CS $66°TO°SS’l 2SUS((] I 11-S0-T1 | 01-01-TT | 0€€°SETET 60-L0-90 [ SOL61 EIEAIE 1ofod romod L

11T 1H'96°SY 8L60E IS E€T'T 9LT'LITE

680°TL LY 69T 7

0IpAH MIN SL+T

[€8°6E V€8T | LSS'SI'SE06°T | asuaq I | 21-€0-S1 | 11-01-€0 | 92L°SL°00°79°T | 11-L0-90 [ 87¢'868°1 | elnSies ymog i) |
KA 212y pueE Jsea esigg
00LTS I 0S8°68°6L suwag | I 0ST°LE'S9 0S6'6 puntreseyeiN aul] adig wnajonag
9TLTST €66°68°€1 suwg | I LOTLE 1T 1€L°1 mdrey wouey-mdrey | ¢
0 208°55°9L osudq | III T08°5S°9L vES6 gy || B RERA]
08%90°6¢ 096°LL‘96 arey I | €1-€0-11 | T1-T0-€0 | 08+ 1LL9 01-TI-¥1 | 09%°SI BLIOY
0r9°T6° 16T | 096°€0°6T°L asua(| I 0ZETTLEY 0v9°'LL e[n31eg yinog aury ay
09€°STYIE | LI0PF IS 01 ssua@ | III LS9‘STLE'L 6£6°0€1 afEIeg qHON | UedeIA 1edaas AN 00y |
09€°CEVTE | L19°91°68°01 sudg | III LSTE€S°09°L 6€1°SEl eioyFey
6YELESE 079°€S°SE°01 asuag | 11 | 11-90-%1 | 01-80-8T | 1LT°91°00°01 01-L0-8T | 18+'LSI yeAIRA mdySursig o}
atey vloydjey| | ©QIO AUIT "IL A 001 ¢
068°€T'SE°L | 8£6°L8°66°9¢€ aley m | 11-90-20 | 11-€0-11 | 8¥0°v9°+9°6T 11-10+0 | 6v€92L vioysiey] | 11 2unN (oD eAnoy) | T
SLLOLYT SLLOE Y asuaQq 1 | o01-80-81 [ 60-21-20 | 000°09°6T 80-11-07 | stLy euyng yosfoxd :
mod oIpAH MIN 2

[eaoadde
jeuy
J0 aye(

[eacaddy
RERIK |
Jo e

(991
By
pariaAIq

(2 up)

uonesijedl
}1oys

(2 up)

P3393110d
2q 0) AdN

AdN Jo
nsodaq

Jo areq

(1°ZI°F°8 Yydvasvand ut 0y paaiafayy)

adAg,
Lisuaq

Qu)
Pa3aA[03 AN

sSe[)
00y

9°¢ xtpuaddy

UOISIAI(]
Jo amreN

333foad jJo sweN

soopuaddy




TS869°PITL
880°C0°L8’S | /OTTI'DOFS

1960V 9

0vT'09°0L°S9
DZI'6D'ET'RY

TE6°LOL
YIrvLs

[e)0L pue.s)

0TTY8YTE | 0TT00°LO'LT I sse[d 09g I1-T1-L0 | L0-80-S0 | 000°91°T8°€T $0-60-60 0¥S 65T Indseqrg oury Aempiey | L]
1ser gods

000°16°0T 000°T€LLT I sSB[9 097 80-10-L0 | 90-01-LT 000°0°9S°1 90-80-€¢ 000°LT mddeeadnueyg ue|g suiy andeN-rempey | 9]
(228 repyg

085°01°1 08$°6L°0T II1 sse[> 097 | 80-€0-+1 80-90-67 | 000°S9°61 80-20-L0 0ve'e ‘aul] L Jeuwe) |G

R oy enpedifng AN 02T
08Z°70°1 08Z°CI'tF 11 ssep>0ag | £0-80-0€ LO-L0-9T 000°01°Et L0-S0-0€ or6'S yiesiey | 7% [991S [epuir aur uoissiwsuer] | ]
LIJ0Y 0} IBUWE]L AY 00t

€66°10°S6°L | €1+°86°86°01 11 ssepp oag | 90-TI-€1 90-01-ST | 0T¥*96°€0°6 90-80-€C 668°€T1 1048 aupw uopsuedxy pnoseg [ ¢

008°€6°11 008°67°ST°C 11 §se12 095 | 90-60-0C | 90-3ny 000°9€°€1°T $0-80-7C 00t°ST yseg ndrey _u,%n_ﬁ.h_.ns.u juep Jesauey | 7]
: UM ‘"

+T6vLS YIS LL'6L L 11 ssed 03y | 80-10-1€ | LO-TI-TT | Ov9°TOPL L LO-11-TC 88€°TT juep mpuy [ [

006°1S°€ 006'$8°CT°1 11 ssepoag | L0-0T-LI LO-€0-1T | 000°VE61°T LO-T0-S0 00€'ST jue] wefuoperof | QT

SI8TI‘T STL'RE'6E 111 sseppoag | L0-80-€1 L0-€0-TT | 006°ST'8¢ L0-20-0T S06'Y Nueg, Jeyyipeg 6

0L6°ELL 0L6°€6°TL'T I11 sse[> 097 | 90-L0-61 S0-21-80 | 000°0T°$9°C S0-0T-¥1 066°¢€€ emIey g mwwmgwﬂ yue], ndSuen 3

00L°LSy 00L'6L°65 1 I11 sse[> 097 | 90-90-61 90-£0-ST | 000°TTSS°T 90-£0-€T 00661 jue] Lesuopeuey) L

0ST°60°T 0STHI'RE 111 ssep2 03y | 90-90-61 $0-60-6T | 000°S0°LE $0-L0-9¢ 0SL¥y Jue] redeqyanayy) 9

959°86°8 9I8'PLET E 111 ssep 0ag | 90-%0-61 S0-L0-CI 091°9L¥0°¢ S0-S0-L1 TLO6E JUEL BYIEWAS S

$TS90°LS P9 LS YI‘8T 0TI IS LS'LT 80S°€7T

L9961 Nﬁnswoww 11 ssepoag | 01-10-81 90-01-LT | 000°T0°L9°9 90-50-+¢ r15°68 — eqIoy] ,\un;z A ysy ¥

79£°0T61 TRY'SHOL'9 111 sseppoag | 60-%0-S1 80-£0-S0 | 0TESTTIS9 LO-TT-81 roy €8 vqIoy ‘g4s) A ysy €

091°TT°L 09L‘8T8H°C 111 sse[2 0ag | 60-€0-€C 009°LT°T+'T 80-S0-€T 026'0€ wovFputufiy :%mv:_é.?.m afuueg vleN wng 4

09T'80° 11 09%'S1°60°C 111 ssep2 03y | 60-10-+1 00Z°L0°86°1 80-S0-€C 08S'€T ' AU | noassay uorFeAeUOYpPEY !

@

[eaoaddy
Jsang
1o aeq

(d9y)
PI}IIAIP
ey

ur) paysodap

9q 0} AN
10 yunowy

[eaoadde (63
1euy ysodop | wr) payisodap
10 aeq 1o eq AdN

Qun AN

JO £19A0031
yioys

sse[) 0y AudSy a3s) 333loay jo aweyN

(CZI't°8 ydvaSvavd ut o1 pasi1afay)
L8 xipuaddy

10 Y20y [ £ papua «pad ayi 40f (10132§ anuadayy) 1ioday jipny



68T

689°86°00°vT 205°867 80, puerd

009°T0°pLTY 006°S¥1

088°€6'ST'S | 000°08°L |[9¥1'99 | £0'80°LT | 86'80°€0 noaresay 1lfupyreddn | g
0TL'L6'6L'T | 000°08°L | ¥LOET | ¥0'LO'6T| €0'TOST 1IjemIeN IJemIE "I ‘94 noArSY BING | L
000°TI'8LF | 000°0%'8 | 08995 | +0€0°SO | 66'L0TI eALI0Y mdyunyreqg ‘qam ‘A9 TOAIOSY e[MUES | 9
680'96'97°1 | 209°7ST |

000°00°7C°L | 000°0C°9 | 0000C | ¥OVOLT | 00%0°SO eqIoy eqIOy ‘9aSD (ey0o) MAQ Ysy | S
6TE€°66'V6'y | 000°€0'8 | €¥9°'T9 | €OTI'LT |  +6'S0°TO punweseyelA ‘qIM ‘94 TOAIOSY Pised | ¢
000°00°S6°1 | 000°08°L | 000°ST | €0°11'ST| 86'SOTI punuweseyepy | punweseyeN ‘i ‘94 IOAIDSY feudeq | ¢
096°LY'€0°T | 000°0¥'8 | 61€CL | ¥0°'60°0€ | ¥6°SO'LT eunjng 1juey ‘quM ‘94 JI0AISY BUAQR( | ¢
008°8%°60°C | 000°0T°6 | 0V9°€E | SO'TOEO |  66°L0°TI runing epeMOIUE( ‘QIM HH | N0AISY wepnFieuey | |

("9
(2 up) 1d 3) (*23y)

Jrdryurad-uy

AdN AdN BoJe AAON UOISIAI(T
Jojunowy | Jodey | paadAlq | wouj reroxdde jo aeq Jo dweN Auady J3sn) 193[0a4 Jo swreN

(szI't°8 YydviSvand ui o) pas12ayy)
88 xtpuaddy

sampuaddy



061

0ITPS'Py 0TT°€Tr6 881°0¢ [ejo L
syjuow 9z uey) atow jo Ae[ap | £0-90-81 000 7E°L1 S0-¥0-1T | 000°€0°L9 S0-€0-1€ | S0-€0-91 (8297 vdwey) | e1sieyy Jeue)
B oyMMm papiwual sem yye[ L1 240 -udfuer | ‘ofueg yourlg
junowre 22ue[eq ‘G070 [T U0 PAAIdAL ‘44 rISIEYY

sem PR 94" |6 2 01 Sununowe ) [euaq
pue AN VD JO junowe 3y} ysnoyfJ,

‘SYluow 77 1aye pagiwal unowe | 01-90-61 | 09S°S1°CC 80-70-6C | 09S°S1°CC 10-01-S1 | 86780-¢0 | ST Indseqrg @IM | TeSes jereqgq
Qoue[eq oy} pue Junodoe (J ut peisodap ‘qq
seM Inq YJNVD 20Yy-py ul Apaanp
paysodap oq 0} seam junowe Ay} ySnoy

‘Syluow ] 1aye pagiwal unowe | 01-90-61 | 09970°S 60-70-20 | 099°%0°S palleMy | L0-80-¢T | L¥9°0 Indseprg | 4SO e
Q2UB[R(Q OY} PUE JUNOJDE (] Ul pajisodap UOISSIWISURL |
mq  VdAVD  d0y-py  ut Apaaap AN 0TT
pausodap 2q 03 sem junowre ayj ysnoy |

0€T°1£%6 0€T°1£%6 woL 18101
's1eak | 01-10-LT | 0€TIE6 80-80-LT | ¥00°L0°9 pauemy | 80-90-¢0 | ¢SOI eMm3mg | 1ewey Jque ]
221y} ueyj arowr Jo Av[ap ® 1aY® VJINVD yuoN | wekys Iefeuwey
0] PARIWLAL SBM UYNB[ [€'6 2JO junowe 90-€0-20 | 97ThT's ‘adIm
PAAIRIAI AN PUB VD [B10} 941 JO IO ‘dd

VAIAVD | Q) VANYD IV Q) (o91)
d0Y-py J0Y-py ul ad ur IV ad W | [eaoaddy | [eacaddy | payasarp

uryisodaq | pansodaq usodaq@ | paysodaq [eurg ISII pue| AOUIdy 193foag
SHIBWY Jo areq junowry Jo areq junoury Jo e Jo areq JO BAIY | WOISIAI(Q | J98[) Jo dueN

(1°ST°+°8 Yydvasnand ur 03 pasiafay)

6°8 Xipuaddy

10T Y240y [ £ papuad 424 243 40f (10133§ anuaaay) Jioday jipny



T6T

6v' T 09°ISL
yaed wuweq
€8°8¢ — |[em Arepunog ‘Suioud) yulj urey) | 99561 Cr10'91 /11 S
00'99C €1°50°20/€6 b
00°0C¢€ Liejeg o[gunf — [jem Arepunog ‘AoAIng | 00°SI [ 11°80°9C /0T1 €
00°ST 11°80°20 /S6 4
99°'¢t anua) uopejardio] | 6611 11°50°60 /9€ I

pa.andur damyrpuadxy

IO AA JO dWIBN] PIsSeII Junowy dje( /0N 19139 UonduULS

(v ur)

[9A9] aguea 9A0q¥ SHIOM [eanjanuseajul uo Oh—‘;m—u:QQMv pue juum oy

0¥ 0y 9L’LTS 9L°LTS

€991 10'v91 10791 € [91SOH €
98981 SLE0E SLE0E Sl SVUapIsY O4d @
12925 0009 00709 13 2030 Odd !

juads yunowry

(iyvp uz y)

pauonoues Junowy pasodoad yunoury surpqing jo adAg, ‘ON IS

[PAJ] 23Uk JA0(E SHJIOM [BINJINISRIFUI U0 INIPUdIdXd pue Judun)ofy

(91°F°8 ydviSnand u1 03 pariafay)
018 xipuaddy

sootpuaddy



[44)?

9TS°E6'ST 00Tb6°ST 7 ZTISE _ ZTISE

LY0°S9°T 0S0°S9°C €86°TT | €86°T1 0 0 S0'S9C Sty ¢ /eunseT IITA-DMI
[ue3 [nuetuey

081°CC1 081°CT1 0SL‘1 0SL‘T 0 0 81°CCl S0SE /21 1IIA-DMI

00296°1 00C96°1 LTY'E Lev'e 0 0 0T'961 091¢€ /UP1dd IIIA-DMI

00T°S8°'T 0ET°S8'T 00T°'C | 00T°C 0 0 €1°581 9zI1¢ /tuediod IIIA-DMI

TOSLL T 086°LLT $88°9 | $88°9 0 0 86'LLI 0L0€ /BPeUYSY IITA-DMI NSy
L98°LTT 0€6°LTT TS9°€ | Tso'e 0 0 €6'LTT 169C /pedid 11IA-DMI

080°89°1 080°89°1 STo0'T | scoc 0 0 80°891 1¥6T /MU0 1IIA-DMI

0S1°1S°C 0SS°1S°C 00Z°¢ 00T 0 0 SS1ST €99T /ewIy 1IIA-DMI mdmeyq

PaNoNv PP | PAIBIA | PIIPA | P?IBIA
-3dwo) /odno)

junowry sdumy§

Y}I0A UOTIRIIUISII U0 JIMIpuddxd npqnoq

(L8 Yydvisv.avd ui 03 pa4.12f2y])
11°¢ xtpuaddy

E10C Y2opy | € papua apal 2y 10f (1012aG anuaaay) jioday jipny



	Index
	Preface
	Overview
	Chap_1
	Chap_2
	Chap_3
	Chap_4
	Chap_5
	Chap_6
	Chap_7
	Chap_8
	Appendices

